o :  3dqu

LANDSMAN

| o MODELS
3110A, 3112A, 3115A, 3118A, 3121A,
3124A, 3127A, 3131A, 3136A.

-—

KRAUSE

305 SOUTH MONROE STREET HUTCHINSON, KANSAS 67501 -~







Warranty

KRAUSE PLOW CORPORATION
Hutchinson, Kansas

The Krause Plow Corporation, Hutchinson, Kansas, expressly warrants each new product manufactured by
it to be free from defects in material and workmanship under normal use and service for a period of one year
after delivery to the original retail purchaser or first user of the product.

Krause's obligation under this warranty is limited to repairing and/or replacing, atits option, any part or parts
within the applicable one year period, as set out above, which shall be returned by the owner or any Krause
authorized dealer to the factory and which upon examination shall disclose to Krause's satisfaction to be
defective.

Krause may, atits option, elect to grant adjustments in the field through an authorized representative and may
thereby elect to waive the requirement that parts be returned to Krause's factory.

A new warranty period is not established for replacements. Replacements are warranted for the remaining
portion of the one year original warranty period. The repair or replacement of defective parts under this
warranty will be made without charge to the owner except for transportation.

Krause does not warrant disc blades, tires, chisel shanks, hydraulic cylinders, accessories and other parts
not manufactured by it, but supplied with or as a part of its products. Krause will, however, obtain and pass
on any adjustments provided by the manufacturers of such parts under these manufacturer's warranties.

The provisions of this warranty do not apply to any product or parts which have been subject to misuse,
negligence or accident, or which have been repaired or altered outside of Krause's factory in any way so as
in the judgement of Krause to affect adversely its performance and reliability. Neither does this warranty
apply to normal maintenance service and parts, or to normal deterioration due to wear and exposure.

To the extent allowed by applicable law, this warranty is expressly in lieu of other warran-
ties, expressed or implied, in fact or by law, including any implied warranty of merchantibil-
ity or fitness for a particular purpose. The remedies of repair or replacement as set forth are
the only remedies under this warranty. Krause disclaims any obligations or liability for loss
of time, inconvenience, commercial loss or direct, consequential, special or incidental dam-
ages. This warranty is in lieu of any other obligation or liability of Krause of any nature
whatsoever by reason of the manufacture, sale, lease or use of such products and Krause
neither assumes, nor authorizes anyone to assume for it, any other obligation or liability in
connection with such products.






"

- CUSTOMER . DATE

3100 SERIES LANDSMAN
DEALER PREDELIVERY CHECK
TO.BE'CHECKED BY DEALER

ADDRESS COUNTY_
DEALER
ADDRESS COUNTY

'MODEL NUMBER SERIAL NUMBER

DEALER CHECK:

1.

2.

4.

8.
9.

10.
11.
12.

13.

DELIVERED BY . DATE

Check to see that all rocker shatft bolts are tight and pins are in place.

Check to see that hydraulic cylinders are full of oil (air bled out of cylinders). Clevis pins
with cotter pins should be in place. Hydraulic system requires 3 Quarts /2.8 Liters of oil for
Models 3110A, 3112A and 3115A; and 20 Quarts / 19 Liters of oil for Models 3118A and
3124A. Models 3121A, 3127A, 3131A and 3136A require 28 Quarts / 26.5 Liters of oil.

Examine hydraulic hoses to see that they are protected from damage.

Bolts attaching the walking tandem to the wheel arms should be tight. Check to see that
bearings have been adjusted and greased.

Check lug bolts holding wheels to the hubs to see that they are torqued from 90 to 95 Ft.

Lbs./120 N. m.

See Placement pages A34 through A46 for correct size tires and their locations. Inflate all

tires to 36 P.S.1. / 248 kPa.

Check to see that bolts and pins attaching hitch to frame and clevis weldment to hitch are

in place and tightened.
Jack should be operational for support of tongue when implement is hot attached to tractor.

Wings are attached with special pins and wear washers. Make sure that they are in their
proper place.

Road lock and wing lock are correctly installed and operate satisfactorily.
Restrictors are installed in wing lift cylinder rod end‘p'orts.
All decals are in place. See decal placement page.

Customer review sheet is filled out and signed.




3100 SERIES LANDSMAN
CUSTOMER REVIEW SHEET‘

- CUSTOMER DATE

ADDRESS COUNTY

DEALER

ADDRESS - ‘ COUNTY

MODEL NUMBEIR SERIAL NUMBER
1. _Owner's manual provided.
2. Warranty card filled out and mailed.
3. Review safety warnings and cautions as listed in this owner's manual.
4, Review recommended maximum road speed, width, and height for implement. A
5. Review field operational speeds, horsepower, depth and rock conditions.
6. Demonstrate the proper use of road locks.
7. Explain the hydraulic depth control system including how to set the hydraulic stroke control.
8. Review limitations of additional weight.
9. Explain the importance of maintaining the tools through lubrication, checking that bolts are

kept tight, and through the replacement of worn or broken parts.

10. Recommend that a safety chain be used with the tool.
11, Check wheel lug bolts frequently until they become set.
‘DELIVERED BY DATE

CUSTOMER ' DATE




N

CONTENTS

_ WARRANTY

DEALER PREDELIVERY CHECK SHEET

CUSTOMER REVIEW SHEET

TAB LE OF CONTENTS
SPECIFICATIONS CHART

GENERAL INFORMATION DRAWING

GENERAL INFORMATION PHOTOGRAPH

TRANSPORT PHOTOGRAPH

OPERATING SECTION
CHEMICAL SAFETY INFORMATION PAGE
SAFETY FIRST PAGE
ABOUT YOUR LANDSMAN
PREPARING LANDSMAN FOR OPERATION
PREPARING TRACTOR FOR OPERATION
HYDRAULIC SYSTEM
Wheels
Wings -
HITCHING LANDSMAN TO TRACTOR
UNHITCHING FROM TRACTOR
ROAD LOCK OPERATION
WING LOCK OPERATION
TRANSPORTING
Hitch Pin
FIELD ADJUSTMENTS
Depth of Disc Blades
Adjusting Tine/Reel, Reel/Tine, 4-Row Tines
Treader Adjustment
Spike and Reel Harrows
5-Row Spikes
Spray Shields
Scrapers
Sweeps
Working Depth
Hydraulic Depth Control
. Turning In The Field
GENERAL INFORMATION
SERVICING
General Maintenance
Lubrication
Walking Beam Maintenance
Disc Gangs
HYDRAULIC SAFETY & HYDRAULIC SYSTEM
TEST PROCEDURE TO LOCATE INTERNAL LEAK
IN A REPHASING SYSTEM
Case 1 and Case 2
Case 3 and Case 4
Case 5 and Case 6
STORAGE
REPAIR PARTS
SUGGESTED REMEDIES SECTION

PARTS SECTION
MAIN FRAME FOR MODELS:

3110A AND 3112A

3118A AND 3121A

3115A, 3124A, 3127A, 3131A, AND 3136A
CENTER FRAME BEAMS & WING LIFT LUGS
TONGUE LEVELING SCREW
CENTER SECTION ROCKER SHAFT
ROAD LOCK ASSEMBLIES FOR MODELS

3110A, AND 3112A

3118A, AND 3121A

3115A, 3124A, 3127A, 3131A, AND 3136A
WING FRAMES FOR MODELS:

3118A AND 3124A

3121A, 3127A, 3131A, AND 3136A
EXTENSION & SUPPORT WELDMENT (3131A)
WING FRAME EXTENSION & ROCKER SHAFT (31386)
WING ROCKER SHAFTS
SINGLE AXLE HUB ASSEMBLY (3110A)
CENTER SECTION WALKING BEAM
WING SECTION WALKING BEAM
CENTER SECTION HUB ASSEMBLY

024 -

G wWN -

027

P2
P4
P8

P10
P12

P13
P14
P16

Pi8
P20
P22
P24
P25
P26
P28
P30
P31

SPINDLE & HUB ASSEMBLY

WING SECTION SINGLE TIRE HUB ASSEMBLY
WHEELS & TIRES '

DISC GANG & SCRAPER ASSEMBLY
BEARING ARM ASSEMBLY

TIE RODS

WING LIFT.LUGS (MODEL 3118A)

WING LIFT LUGS (MODEL 3121A0

WING LIFT LUGS (MODEL 3124A)

P32
P33
P34
P35
P36
P38
P39
P40
P41

WING LIFT & HINGE (MODELS 3127A, 3131A, & 3136A) P42

SPRING SHANK ASSEMBLY
K-TINE SHANK ASSEMBLY
CARRIER ARM ASSEMBLY
3-ROW TINE CARRIER
4-ROW TINE CARRIER
TINE & REEL CARRIER ASSEMBLY
3-ROW SPIKE & REEL ATTACHMENT
TINE BARS
REEL ASSEMBLY
REEL & 3-ROW SPIKE BAR ASSEMBLY
5-ROW SPIKE BAR ASSEMBLY
TREADER SPRING HINGE & FRAME ARM ASSEMBLY
TRAIL HITCH ASSEMBLY
SPRAY SHIELD ASSEMBLY
REAR JACK MOUNTING & TIRE SCRAPER
HYDRAULIC HOSES FOR DEPTH CONTROL
HYDRAULICS - WING LIFT (3118A AND 3124A)
HYDRAULICS,WING LIFT(3121A, 3127A, 3131A, 3136A)
HYDRAULIC CYLINDERS:
Remote Depth Stop
Prince 4" X 10" Depth Gontrol
Prince 3-3/4" x 10" Depth Control
Prince 4" x 24" Wing Lift
Prince 4" x 32" Wing Lift
Prince 4" x 40" Wing LIft
DECAL PLACEMENT

ASSEMBLY SECTION

SAFETY

ASSEMBLY AREA

PART LOCATIONS

MODEL NUMBER

MAIN ROCKER SHAFT

CENTER FRAME HALVES

TONGUE - ADJUSTING SCREWS - HITCH
ROCKER SHAFT, WALKING BEAM - CENTER SECTION
ROAD LOCKS

CENTER FRAME CROSS BEAMS

WING LIFT LUGS

WING FRAMES

WING ROCKER SHAFTS

WING SECTION WALKING BEAMS

LIFT LUG AND CYLINDER ADJUSTMENT
3131A - WING EXTENSION

WING LOCKS

GANG BEAMS - SCRAPER BARS

DISC GANG ASSEMBLY & ATTACHMENT
DISC SCRAPERS

HYDRAULICS A19-

" CHARGING WHEEL CYLINDERS

CHARGING WING LIFT CYLINDERS

SPRING SHANK & K-TINE ASSEMBLY

REEL & TINE ATTACHMENT

TINE & REEL ATTACHMENT

4-ROW TINE ATTACHMENT

5-ROW SPIKE ATTACHMENT

3-ROW SPIKE BAR & REEL ATTACHMENT

TREADER ATTACHMENT

BEARING ARM & SCRAPER PLACEMENTS A31-
SHANK, K-TINE, REEL/TINE PLACEMENT PAGES A34
5-ROW SPIKE BAR PLACEMENT A47
REEL & 3-ROW SPIKE PLACEMENT A50 -
TREADER PLACEMENT A53
7" SPACING PLACEMENT A57 -

P44
P46
P48
P49
P50
P52
P53
P54
P56
P58
P60
P62
P64
Pe5
P66
P68
P70
P72

P73
P74
P75
P76
P77
P78
P79

A29
A33

-Ad6
-A49

Ab2

-A56

A64



C. 5
a1, ST ubi [T Y9STS.
#0111 a$.ST WTSTS 5 q -
ST u9ST V/2TS _
W0 u0:2T vheTs
J0T,6 u9,€T YIZIS
49,6 #9.TT Y8TTS v
«0,9T s VaTTS
Cah Tl ---- YZITS
4 . _ v _ _ d39dWNN n_m,_aoz
HLAIM B LH9T3H L¥0dSNVYL |
A .07 .8 4 £6°0T 40,9¢ Y9STE
ub oh .02 8 9 09'6 49, TS YIS TS
ub 5 w02 u8 Oh $7'8 40412 ¥/ZTS
6 5¢ #0C u8 9 43 W02 WhZTs
ub I¢ 402 u8 43 o9 40,12 VTZTS
u6 Gz w02 % 9Z 6h'S 40,8T Y8TTE
ub 17 w07 u8 4 /S u0,ST VSTTS
ub [ W02 u8 8T 99°¢ W0,2T YZITS
e | S | mmsoma | oMws | 360 Shand | i | 700

9g/6

SNOILYJIIIJ3dS NYWSANYT 00T¢




58/¢ SINIWHVLLY ¥04 ONITIATT ¥Ry OL LNOYS

S—— — HM‘ H’\MM . ) ,‘AM
= e 3 e
C “__ I . i =m 1 O II.\ﬂ_ﬂ I _l.m_ 1 i _N
SINTWHOYLLY ¥04 INFWLSNFQY NOISNAL ONT¥dS _ SINIWHJVLLY 804
: . o INIWISNrQY LHOTIH
" . v v v 0o} v v v
. . (] R 72 ﬂ_..aﬁ_@(
v | SIINIH .
_ ONIIV43d0. W= _M —v Sd 9¢ 0L SMIL
0430 SHNZ . VLN
. AR ENEE | e
-
/
m@zm«w_m L 'q7' 14 56-06 0L
: @ © ol . © 733HM ANDYOL
Y — e INFWLSAray o -
| @_u@‘w\i@ ] - ) oNDv—p 7 101000 L EJJ Q f
F " W_H__ _b_ ===l - .o__w @T_o_ - = W =
- ; @ ) oo SHid TR ® T g5 o
LHOdSNYY L Y3 NIM NI SY 3
©) = = )
. = i“ s il -
T 14 009 01 :
: SONTYVIE = INFWISNray
10y 311 INYOL
_ ONY9 — ONITIATT ONIM
. 2810 N HONTUM a0y
(ONILLIS TVWNON TT0H ¥3LNID) 311 404 WS & M007 L40dSNYEL ONTH TN S 30
INFWISNrQY 9NY9 9SIQ p MRIS NYNL OL 2| \ 1 ¥o o STHL NI NOTLYW
Sour uazsx\ HONIUM Q0¥ 311 39N //@ 1d 00T ¥04 104 39VIOLS AL3JYS ONY LINO STHL
YWaH o4 . @ 108y wm// SN1d NO ST¥I30 AL3YS TV Qv
. 7S ONIT3AT] IN9NOL
SNOILYIOT 3S3HL XIIH) M) HOLIH  wyad 0L INoWq == ,
ONIHOLIH TTIHM . ONITTIL ¥04 NOILYWYOANI (311130 404 Y00 SIHL
SIATI) TI0H OL 9NI¥dS NId HOLIH NIIND *LuOJSNVHL 404 NI NOILD3S SNOTLONWISNI ONILV¥3d0 Q¥

YyaMYIa YoLIOWy1 NId NOILYWHO4NI ONILWH3dO




s

1004S ¥3JvdS

WYY ONIYv3IE "ASSY
9NY9 ,951d

aoy 311

30Y79 43dYYIS

1334 9ONITT0Y

d0LS ONIM

INIL % 133y 3mmum_wzH4m>MJ

Wv3ig 9YNYO
d3dvoT 9NIuYdS

JOVH0LS NId

A307 ONIM

TO0Y¥1NOD

IA0Y1LS

d3A3T A307T dvOod

M3ydsS
INIT3IAIT 3INIYNOL

<o

"QAH
SYAANTITAD
dILSVYW ¥3ILN3ID

INOY4
PRYTy 7 /i
IN9NQL ,
[l/__ HalTH
P ~"3nonolL

"PAY 9NYH 2SIA

. F LHDIY

o

-
\;
dIANITAD
HLd3a 9NIM

d3ANITAD
L4177 ONIM













wirs e

RAISE - -
©THE o S .
EQUIPMENT A




PROTECT YOURSELF FROM
CHEHICALS AND PESTICIDES

f> SUGGESTED PROTECTIVE GEAR

1. HARD HAT. Should be washable, have brim to collect chemicals.
Replace headband if contaminated. Wash entire unit daily.

2. GOGGLES, FACE SHIELD Protect eyes, face. Goggles should fit

snugly, comfortably Shield should cover entlre face.

3. RESPIRATOR. To prevent 1nha11ng chemlcal-dust vapors. - Use .
canisters specified for chemical. Replace canisters as specified.

4. GLOVES. Rubber with long sleeves so cuff can be made. Unlined
is best--cloth linings are hard to wash and decontaminate.

5. APRON/SMOCK. Protects clothing from splashes, spills. Smock
gives more body protection. Wash or replace as needed.

6. COVERALLS. Wear as outer layer for eaSy removal, if contaminated.
Tight knit, closable at neck, wrists. Wash when contaminated. :

7. RUBBER BOOTS. Protect against spills on your reguiar boots or
shoes. Important because leather is hard to-decontaminate. S

NOTE: DIRTY, CONTAMINATED OR IMPROPERLY WORN PROTECTIVE CLOTHING
AND EQUIPMENT MAY BE AS BAD AS NO SAFETY GEAR AT ALL. FOLLOW
THESE LAUNDERING SUGGESTIONS. '

Change all clothing daily;

Keep contaminated clothing (worn while handling, applying) with
pesticides separate from other family laundry. Keep it in a
plastic bag if its not washed immediately.

Use hot water (140 degrees) and fill machine to normal full level.
Do not overload with clothing. :
Use recommended amount of a heavy—duty-phosphate—type detergent

Dry clothing 1mmed1ate1y after washlng preferably in an automatlc
clothes dryer.

Pesticides & chemicals, can enter your body several ways, so it's
essential to wear protective barrier when handling them. The most
critical areas needing protection are your eyes, skin and lungs.

Don't smoke or eat unt11 after thoroughly ‘washing with soap and
water. .

USE COMMON SENSE

01



SAFETY FIRST

WATCH FOR THIS SYMBOL AND CAREFULLY READ THE MESSAGE.

1.  Read and understand this owner's manual before operating the
' machine.

2. Be sure safety decals and reflectors are clean and in place.

3. Do not climb or walk on gangs, frames, tires, or rolling reels.

4. Never position yourself under any portion of implement unless
the transport locks are engaged or entire unit is lowered to
the ground.

5. Stop engine and set parking brake before 1eaving.operator's

position to adjust, lubricate, clean or unclog the machine.

6. Do not stand between the implement and tractor unless tractor
brakes are locked and engine is shut off.

7. Do not stand on or straddle a tongue when unhitching.
8. Always store this implement with wings down.

9. Never operate unit until hydraulic cylinders and lines are full
of o0il and free of air. See Operating Instructions.

10. Use a Slow-Moving-Vehicle (SMV) emblem when transporting.

11. Always use a safety chain of tensile strength equal to the
gross weight of the implement and attachments when roading.

12. Check wheel bolts before and during transport.

13. Always use wing locks and road locks to hold raised position.
14. Do not road an implement over 15 miles per hour on the best
surface conditions. Reduce speed when going up or down hills

and approaching ditches or corners.

Elimination of the hazards listed above should not be construed as
providing guarantees that the equipment will meet or exceed all
standards or regulations or will be completely safe to all
personnel, The operator should inspect and review the implement
after it is in his possession for adequacy in safety for the
function for which it will be used.

02

.

F
N



.»«\ . : o ,
J , : .
' READ ALL THE SAFETY. DECALS ON THE IMPLEMENT AND REVIEW THE
SAFETY FIRST SUGGESTIONS ON THE BACK COVER OF THE MANUAL

TO REFRESH YOUR MEMORY. WATCH FOR THE SAFETY SYMBOL AND
READ THE INFORMATION. THIS IS FOR YOUR OWN PROTECTION.

ABOUT YOUR LANDSMAN

- This Landsman Tillage Tool has been designed for one-trip secondary
tillage. Hinged wing sections, spring loading of disc gangs, shanks
and attachments make it flexible enough to follow the contour o0f most
field conditions. Wings will float down 6° and up 20°. It is desig-

"ned to be used for seed bed preparation and chemical incorporation,
with a maximum working depth of 5 inches. The Landsman works best at
field speeds of 5 to 7-1/2 M.P.H., however, rocky conditions may
require a slower field speed. Horsepower requirements, will generally
be 6 to 8 drawbar horsepower per foot of cut. Krause offers six
different attachments for finish tillage: five rows of spike harrows,

- reels followed by three rows of spikes, reels followed by three rows
of tines, treaders, four rows of tine harrows, and Fuerst harrows.
Contact your dealer for information on adding Fuerst harrow options.
Caution should be used in adding any other attachment that will add
weight to the unit. '

J ACAUTION: ADDING OF EXCESS ADDITIONAL WEIGHT COULD
————— CAUSE FRAME OR AXLE FAILURES RESULTING
IN LOSS OF CONTROL DURING TRANSPORT.

PREPARING THE LANDSMAN FOR OPERATION

1. The wings should be down and implement lowered to the ground.
All hydraulic cylinders should be pinned and full of oil.

MAKING THE FOLLOWING INSPECTIONS. WITH
IMPLEMENT LOWERED, ENTER THE FRAMEWORK
BY STEPPING OVER, DO NOT CRAWL UNDER THE
FRAMEWORK, IF IMPLEMENT IS NOT LOWERED,
ANY HYDRAULIC FAILURE COULD CAUSE THE
UNIT TO DROP SUDDENLY, CAUSING PERSONAL
INJURY, '

ACAUTION: LOWER IMPLEMENT TO THE GROUND BEFORE

2. The wing lock pins should be stored in their storage holes and
the road lock stops pinned with the stops in a vertical position.

‘3. Check for loose bolts and tighten if needed. Chéck again for
loose bolts after the first half day of operation.

J . 4. Check disc gangs for tight tie rod nuts and clinched cotter pins.

03



5. Check fhe shank 1ocations, and attachment_1ocatibns.with'thé
placement ‘diagram to be sure unit has been set up'properly

6. Make sure that all grease Zerk locations’ have been suff1c1ent1y -
greased. : ‘ “>

7. Check tire pressure - Inflate all tires to 36 P.S.I. / 248 kPa,

ACAUTION FREQUENTLY CHECK TO SEE THAT THE WHEEL
LUG BOLTS' ARE TORQUED 90 TO 95 FT. LBS.
PARTICULARLY DURING THE INITIAL TRANSPORT
AND OPERATION OF THE TILLAGE TOOL. THE
BOLTS MAY WORK LOOSE, RESULTING IN THE
LOSS OF A WHEEL AND SUBSEQUENT LOSS OF
OF THE TOOL AND / OR TRACTOR.

'PREPARING THE TRACTOR

Read -your tractor owner's manual. It will describe safe methods of"
operation. Make sure your tractor has proper added ballast, and
that its hydraulic system is full of oil and working properly.

Check tractor brakes and warning lights, make sure they are in
workinyg order.

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

The Landsman is equipped with two separate hydraulic syétems' one
to control thé wheels and the other to raise and lower the w1ngs .
for transport. o _ f 3

WHEELS

Two master cylinders are mounted in the center on the main
rocker shaft and they in turn are connected to a slave
cylinder on each wing. Each cylinder in this system is a
rephasing cylinder. This means there is an internal valve in .
each cylinder that will let o0il bypass when the cylinder is
extended to its maximum stroke. All four cylinders should
work together. 1If cylinders are out of phase, hold tractor
valve open to extend rod. Hold valve open until all cylinders
reach their maximum stroke, then continue to hold valve open
for an additional 20 to 30 seconds.

WINGS

Both wing 1ift cylinders are plumbed together. In some
situations, one wing may 1lift before the other, this is normal.
The wings will fold and unfold slowly, because of the restric-
tor in the rod end of each wing cylinder. MAKE SURE these
restrictors are installed in the rod end port of the wing 1lift
cylinders. See page 3. If not previously filled, your
hydraulic system will require approximately 20 Quarts / 19
Liters for Models 3118A and 3124A; and 28 Quarts / 26.5 Liters
for Models 3121A, 3127A, 3131A and 3136A. Models 3112A and

3115A require 3 Quarts'/ 2.8 Liters of oil. Use the oil that N
is recommended by your tractor manufacturer. Read service S
! section "HYDRAULIC SAFETY" on page O , before filling the

! system. See ”Hydraullc Cylinders Service Manual' for addltlo—
‘ nal information.

04



HITCHING AND UNHITCHING

'ACAUTION: DO NOT ALLOW ANY PERSON TO STAND. BETWEEN
—————  THE TRACTOR AND IMPLEMENT WHILE BACKING
INTO POSITION, SUDDEN LOSS OF CONTROL
COULD CAUSE SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH TO A
PERSON SAUGHT BETWEEN THE TRACTOR AND
~ IMPLEMENT. - TELL YOUR HELPER TO WAIT
_UNTIL YOU GIVE HIM THE SIGNAL THAT THE
TRACTOR 1S IN PARK OR NEUTRAL AND -THE
HAND BRAKE IS SET AND THE ENGINE SHUT
OFFI :

1. The 1mp1ement must be 1n a raised pos1tlon and road lock in

. place before hitching to tractor. The clev1s sprlng will. hold_-"'

‘the tongue or clevis up for hltchlng

2. Unp1n the tractor drawbar so it can be moVedffrom side to‘Side.

3. AdJust tongue Jack to helght of
tractor drawbar '

4. Back the tractor to the
: 1mp1ement ' :

5. Attach olevis or tongue hitch()
- to tractor drawbar @) with a
clevis phn()that fits the hole
size in the tractor drawbar
and the clevis. Make sure pin
- is locked or bolted in place to
prevent loss(]

6. Connect hydraulic hose to ,
" tractor. : CLEVIS SPRING
7. Place tongue jack ‘in storage
position. . ‘

IMPORTANT: RE-PIN TRACTOR
'DRAWBAR FOR
TRANSPORT. ' DO
NOT PIN TRACTOR
~ DRAWBAR FOR FIELD
' WORK. -

ACAUTION: AIR IN HYDRAULIC SYSTEM WILL ALLOW
———— IMPLEMENT OR WING TO. DROP SUDDENLY. DO
NOT OPERATE THE WING HYDRAULICS UNTIL
YOU HAVE READ THE WING LIFT AN LOCK |
OPERATIONS UNDER "TRANSPORTING", =

05

«———TONG Ut JACK



' IMPORTANT: A BEFORE MOVING THE IMPLEMENT
T BE SURE THE LOWER ARMS OF
THE THREE POINT HITCH HAVE

BEEN RAISED TO THE TOP AND N
SECURED TO PREVENT DAMAGE /
TO THE HARROW CLEVIS AND
TONGUE WHEN MAKING TURNS.
UNHITCHING LANDSMAN FROM THE TRACTOR
"If the implemeht_is not to be used for the remainder of the day,
.select a good parking place that will permit the lowering of the
wings. The implement should be parked in the storage position, ,
with the exceptlon of unplnnlng the rod ends of the wing cylinders.
.If the implement is to remain parked for storage over a long perlod
of time, be sure to read storage suggestions.
1. To unhitch from the implement, extend the wheel cylinders and
place road locks in place.
2. Place the tractor in park or neutral and set hand brake. If
tractor and implement are on an incline, block the center
implement wheels. '
3. Unpin the wing locks and place pins in storage hole.
4. Have all personnel stand clear and lower wing. Extend wing 1lift )
cylinders to their maximum. h
. _ . P
5. With tractor in park, turn off tractor engine and relieve any
pressure that might be in the implement hydraulic system by
moving the tractor control levers back and forth.
6. Lower_tongue jack and adjust until hitch pin is free.
7. Disconnect the hydraulic hoses and remove hitch pin. The
tractor may be moved away from the parked implement.
_ACAUTION: DO NOT STAND ON OR STRADDLE A TONGUE WHEN
' ——— UNHITCHING., IF ATTACHMENTS HAVE BEEN
ADDED TO THE REAR OF THE UNIT, IT MAY
AFFECT THE BALANCE OF THE IMPLEMENT,
CAUSING THE TONGUE TO COME UP SUDDENLY
WHEN UNHITCHING.
ROAD LOCK OPERATION
1. Extend wheel cylinders"to their maximum.
-2. Remove pin from road 1dck lever 5 and allow road lock stops
" to swing forward against cylinder heads. o
o : S
3., Allow the road lock lever to rest in the bottom of U-shaped \»)

bracket and replace pin above bar on models 3115, 3124, 3127,
. 3131 and 3136. Repin lock lever in center hole position for
‘'models 3112, 3118 'and 3121.

06



¢

4.'For_fie1d work extend’ wheel cylinders'tovtheir maximum.

5,.Raise road lock stops by pushing down on lever hahdle.= Swing}
road lock stops to vertical position. - . -

' CYLIND ~ . ‘ f
()_'. RODFR ;l._, '

U-SHAPED
BRACKET

A ROAD LOCK
: , LEVER

®

”

1

6. Pin road lock lever to U—shaped bracket through hole near
‘handle end. 5 o '

 WING LOCK OPERATION.

1. Before raiSing'wingé, raise implement and place road locks in
- transport position. Make sure wing lock pins are in storage
hole. Not in clevis. T : .

2. Retract wing 1ift cylinders. Cylinders will
move slowly, because of restrictors in
~hydraulic lines. '

- - 3. After wings have folded, place lock pin
through hole in clevis under frame beam.
Secure with hair pin cotter. '

4. To lower the wings, be sure the cylinders '
are retracted to the minimum stroke, then
~ remove the wing lock pins and place in
. storage hole provided. Be sure you unlock
both wings, then with all persons standing
at a sdfe distance, lower the wings. '

IMPORTANT: NEVER EXTEND WING LIFT CYLINDERS UNTIL THE LOCK
PINS HAVE BEEN REMOVED OR DAMAGE WILL OCCUR TO
- THE FRAME OR HYDRAULIC CYLINDER.

07



ANARNING " ALWAYS STAND CLEAR OF WENG WHEN 1T 1S IN

THE RAISED POSITION.

A HYDRAULIC FAILURE
OR ACTIVATION OF THE.
HYDRAULIC CONTROLS BY

~ SOMEONE COULD RESULT

IN SERIOUS INJURY TO
ANYONE UNDER THE WING.

A WARNING

IMPORTANT: KEEP WING WARNING DECAL CLEAN AND IN PLACE AT
' ALL TIMES. DECALS MUST BE REPLACED IF THEY
ARE DESTROYED, MISSING, PAINTED OVER, OR CAN
NO LONGER BE RFAD

TRANSPORT ING

Check specification pages and be aware of transport height and
width of your model of Landsman. See page 2 at the front of this
owner's manual.

AWARNING: ALWAYS USE TRANSPORT ROAD LOCKS. WHEN

—————— TRANSPORTING IMPLEMENTS TO PREVENT UNIT
FROM FALLING DUE TO HYDRAULIC FAILURE,
OR ACCIDENTAL ACTIVATION OF THE .
OPERATOR’S CONTROL., LOWERING OF THE
IMPLEMENT DURING TRANSPORT, COULD RESULT
IN LOSS OF CONTROL.

Comply with state and local laws
pertaining to lighting and road widths.
Turn on flashing lights whenever- travellng < fi
on a highway except where it is prohibited : ’
by law. If the implement obscures the
tractor warning lamp, a lamp must be added - obstacles-

to the left of the implement. Transport . beside road
during daylight hours only. Watch your . E;u_._”_q__.‘
<clearance. Be aware of obstacles on the ;

side of the road that might be caught by

the implement when passing by. Pull over to the side of the roadway
to permit safe clearance for oncoming vehicles. Keep the red and
yellow reflectors clean and visible. ‘Replace the reflectors if they
become faded or damaged. Watch for narrow bridges and re-route if
necessary. Watch for pedestrians on the side of the roadway that
need to be warned of your presence. Use the ASAE Slow-Moving-

watch for __

Vehicle (SMV) emblem. The SMV is to be mounted point up, in a plane'

perpendicular to the direction of travel.+10 degrees. It shall be
placed centrally at the rear of the vehicle, unobscured, and 2' to 6'
(0.61 to 1.8m) above the ground, measured from the lower edge of the
emblem. The SMV emblem should be wiped clean before’ enterlng the '
, road or highways. A bracket has been prov1ded

08

. i El -
b
'\__// -



A\ WARNING: ALWAYS USE A SAFETY
. 'CHAIN WITH TENSILE

*~ STRENGTH EQUAL TO- .
' THE GROSS WEIGHT OF
THE UNIT, PLUS ANY
- ATTACHMENTS, WHEN
' TRANSPORTING.

Be aware of the transport height as well as the width of your implement. Care should
be taken not to snag low hanging telephone lines or electrical service lines.

&) WARNING: MEASURE THE OVERALL
HEIGHT. TINE AND REEL
ATTACHMENT MAY ADD
- TO THE TRANSPORT
HEIGHT.

It is important to use a tractor to transport the Landsman to another location. Never
exceed 15 M.P.H., because implement tires are not constructed to be operated at
higher speeds. The towing vehicle should always equal or exceed the gross weight of
the implement. Always check the tire pressure before transporting and look for dam
aged tires. All tires should be 36 P.S.I." - 248 kPa. Move the tires from side to side, if
excessive end play is noted, adjust the hub spindle nut before roading to prevent
damage to the hub or bearings.

A CAUTION: IT IS VERY IMPORTANT TO CHECK WHEEL LUG BOLTS AFTER
- THE FIRST 1/2 MILE OF INITIAL TRANSPORT DELIVERY. IF
LOOSE, TIGHTEN TO 90 TO 95 FT. LBS. TORQUE. CONTINUE
TO CHECK FREQUENTLY UNTIL THEY REMAIN FIRMLY SEATED.

To change tire on center section, pull the 5/8NC x 4" bolt on the wheel spindle and
push the hub and spindle back into the walking beam for clearance to remove the
wheel and tire. '

09



HITCH PIN

Use the proper size hitch pin with a means for holding it in

" place so it cannto work itself out during transport. The hitch
pin should be inspected for cracks before using it to transport
your Landsman. :

FIELD ADJUSTMENTS

For preliminary setting of the Landsman adjustments: Set the unit on
level ground with disc blades and spring shanks touching the ground.
Disc gang adjustment should be in the center hole Adjust tongue
leveling screws to fit the
tractor drawbar height. 1In
some cases, it may be neces-
sary to readjust the tongue
leveling screws for disc

blade clearance in transport.
NOTE: Turn screw IN to lower
front; Turn screw OUT to raise
front.

TONGUE LEVELING SCREW

IMPORTANT: MAKE SURE BOTH LEVELING SCREWS ARE ADJUSTED EQUALLY.

To lower wings side-~to side with the center section, adjust the screw
at the base of each wing cylinder. This adjustment must be made in
the field at the desired working depth. For complete flexibility of
the wing, wing lift cylinders must be fully extended. This will
allow wings to flex down about 6°¢ and up about 20°.

IMPORTANT: ALWAYS WORK WITH THE WINGS DOWN. MAJOR DAMAGE MAY
OCCUR TO SHANKS AND FRAME MEMBERS IF USED WITH THE

WINGS UP.
DEPTH OF DISC BLADES
Use the center hole for normal work. In this hole the blades
are level with the cultivator sweeps. The lower hole will

position the disc
blades 2 inches

below the cultivator
sweeps., This hole is Top
used for more disc _\\\_
blade depth or to CENTER—
adjust for disc
blade wear.

The top hole will

raise the disc blades

2 inches above the
cultivator sweeps for
lighter tillage. NOTE:
Disc gang adjustment
requires some lifting
equipment or jacks.

Disc gangs may be moved
5 inches above the cul-
tivator sweeps by remov-
ing the adjustment bolt
and raising disc gangs
until scraper bar hits
bottom of main frame. Replace bolt in top hole of the adjust-
ment plates, but outside of the frame box.

010

. ‘
Nl



ADJUSTMENT OF TINE (FRONT) AND REEL (REAR) ATTACHMENT

1.

on lower end of

"Reel - Reel height adjustment made by moving the bolt in the .

four hole adjust-
ment plate()

Reel down pressure
can be made by
moving reel up or
down in adjustment
plate() or by
moving U-Clip Q)

the spring guide
up to the second
hole.

Tine - Tine Harrow
height and spring
pressure is adjusted
by moving adjustment
bolt ® . Angle
adjustment is made
by moving tine
harrow_mounting beam
bolts

ADJUSTMENT OF ATTACHMENTS - REEL (FRONT) AND TINE (REAR) OR- 4-ROW TINE .

1.

Height of the assembly may be adjusted by chainging the spring
guide at the four holes in the beam mounting bracket. '

Increasing or decreasing the down pressure on the attachment is
accomplished by moving the U-Clip on the lower end of the spring
guide(), or by moving the bolt in the four hole adjustment on
the beam mounting bracketC). See photograph below right.

011



3. To adjust front-to-rear leveling, 1ooseﬁ the'clamp-bolt C)ahd:
.. adjust at threaded rmd(); Retighten clamp bolt. :

4. For more road clearance on the reel and tine attachment, adjust
by lifting up on the tines and moving the ;ﬁ11c> in the fan
adjustment plates on the carrier arms. See photograph at lower
right of. page 011.

TREADER ADJUSTMENT

The placement pages at the back of this manual show the initial
assembly dimensions. These dimensions will locate the treader
gangs at approximately 20° angle. This angle can be increased or
decreased by loosening the mounting arm bolts and sliding the arm
'in or out.

nnnnnnn

To use the treader as
a packer, adjust the
gang parallel to the
frame at a 0° angle.

MOUNTING ARM
U-BOLT
If the treader gangs
are set up with
opposing angles, check
to see that there is
sufficient clearance
between the end treader
wheels at the center.

The treader height and
spring pressure have been
set at the factory for
normal operation. The ADJUSTMENT NUT
treader height can be
lowered by changing holes
at the top end of the
spring scale.

PRESSURE SPRINGS

When the treaders are not
required, they can be
carried by repositioning
the lower spring and
spacer below the spring
bracket as shown. In PRESSURE_SPRINGS
extremely hard ground the '
sweep will penetrate better
if the treaders are carried
in this position. ' SPACER

ADJUSTMENT NUT

012

| i
\‘x.yﬂ/

RN



7

PIKE AND REEL HARROWS
Adjust reel independently of spike harrows
1. Increasing or decreasing the down pressure on the reel is accomplished by moving

the U-Clip on the lower end of the spring guide, or by moving the bolt in the four
hole adjustrment on the beam mounting bracket. See page Ol1.

2. Spike harrow support chains should be adjusted so that they will be loose during
field operation.

5-ROW SPIKES - |
Links@are factory installed in position@which will hold the
spikes at approximately 25 degrees from vertical position.

Links in pos1t10nw1ll hold the spikes at approximately a 45
degree angle.

O

=

0

SPRAY SHIELDS

The spray shields are to be
mounted approximately 4" behind
the disc blades. The shields
will keep the soil from the disc
blades from interfering with the
spray pattern.

The spray shields can be adjusted
up and down by loosening the set-
screws on the mounting brackets,
raising up on the spray shield
mounting arm and re-tightening
the set screws.

013



SCRAPERS - |
Each scraper can be adjusted. For most conditions, the

scraper blade should be positioned so that the scraper
blade is 1/8" to touching on the disc blade surface.

SWEEPS

Ten inch sweeps with 47 degree stem angle are standard
with C-Shanks. 43 degree sweeps are standard when the
unit is equipped with K-Tines

~ Placing a wedge washer in the top hole on the shank will
change a 47 degree sweep to a 43 degree sweep. NOTE:
Use of a wedge washer (part # 3127-25-3) is normally not
needed. '

Use the wedge washer in the lower hole on the shank to change a 43 degree sweep to a
47 degree sweep if operating in extremely hard ground or if excessive shank mark is
noticed.

PART #4100-0-9
SHANK EXTENDER

PART #3127-25-3
WEDGE WASHER

PART #3127-25-3
WEDGE WASHER

CHANGES 47° TO 43° CHANGES 43° TO 47° LOWERS DEPTH 1"

WORKING DEPTH

The working depth of your Landsman is controlled by the remote cylinder control lever of
the tractor. The wheels will act as gauge wheels to regulate working depth. For uniform
working depth of the soil, carry some weight on the wheels at all times. Maximum
working depth is 6 inches. Incorporating chemicals may require high field speeds, but
high speed may make it difficult to attain desired depth. Disc gangs, cultivator shanks,
and rear attachments are spring protected;
however, when working in extremely rocky
conditions, field speeds should be reduced.

HYDRAULIC DEPTH CONTROL

Swing the road locks to vertical position
and pin. Slide the striker assembly to
the rear, away from the stop valve. Lower
the Landsman and plow to the desired
working depth. Stop your tractor with
the unit at the desired depth, and slide
- the striker to the front until the stop
valve engages. Allow.a 1/8" gap between
the striker assembly and the retracted
-stop rod. This one stop controls the unit
- depth. Move the stop to the REAR to
INCREASE depth, or FORWARD to
DECREASE depth.

X—STRIKER ASSEMBLY

/,
Nl

014



AWARNIN_G: LOWER IMPLEMENT TO THE GROUND BEFORE

" TUR

GENERAL I

ENTERING FRAMEWORK TO MAKE ADJUSTMENTS.

NING IN THE FIELD

Short turns at working depth may result in driving the outside
shanks deeper in the ground, causing damage to shanks, disc
blades or frame members. If short turns must be executed,
raise the Landsman out of the ground and complete the turn
before engaging the tool for further tilling.

When lifting the Landsman completely out of the ground, it is
well to hold the tractor hydraulic valve open for a second

or two to resynchronize the slave cylinders thereby keeping
both wings level with the center section.

IMPORTANT: 4-WHEEL DRIVE TRACTORS CAUSE SEVERE SIDE STRAIN
ON TONGUE AND CLEVIS UNLESS THE DRAWBAR IS FREE
TO SWING DURING FIELD OPERATION. DRAWBAR MUST
BE PINNED FOR TRANSPORT.

NFORMATION
If problems are encountered in the field; and the operator requires
aid or a possible remedy for the problem, a special section has been-
added

For Po

at the end of the Operating Section called '"Suggested Remedies
ssible Field Problems". :

SERVICING

GEN

ERAL MAINTENANCE

A1l Dbolts should be checked and tightened after the first
half day's operation and periodically thereafter. Torque
wheel bolts from 90 to 95 Ft. Lbs.

Check disc gang tie rod frequently. To tighten, attach six
foot pipe over tie rod wrench handle. Tighten nut to 600 Ft.
Lbs. by applying approximately 100 Lbs. of weight to the end
of the six foot pipe.

ACAUTION: BE ‘SURE GANG IS LOCKED WITH A TIE ROD

ROD WRENCH ON THE OPPOSITE END BEFORE
FORCE IS APPLIED.

LUBRICATION

The initial lubrication of all grease fitting will assure

long life and satisfactory performance from the implement.
Use a multi-purpose type grease at all grease zerk locations
after each 24 hours of operation. Rocker shaft bearing clamps
will accept grease more efficiently if the whole unit is
lowered to the ground with the weight of the unit removed from
the wheels. Other points of lubrication are: rear wing
hinges, walking tandem bearings, and wheel hubs. Disc gang

. bearings should be greased with a high quality multi-purpose

type grease after each use and after long periods of storage.
FLUSH ROLLING REELS WITH GREASE DAILY.

015



AleNGER:

THE WING-MOUNTED SWEEPS AND DISC BLADES

CAN CAUSE SERIOUS INJURY. NEVER UNDER

ANY CIRCUMSTANCES SHOULD ANYONE BE
ALLOWED TO WALK OR WORK UNDER A WING.
THAT IS IN THE RAISED TRANSPORT POSITION.
~ LOWER IMPLEMENT WINGS TO THE .GROUND AND -
CENTER FRAMEWORK BY STEPPING OVER.

Grease wheel bearings every- 24 hours of use.
excessive end play each time bearings are greased.
clean and repack wheel bearings with EP#2 grease.
Replace seals each time bearings are removed.
worn or damaged parts.
seal and rear bearings already assembled.

year,

. After repacking,

Check for
.Once a

Replace any
réplace hub with
" Use light o0il on

seal surface and use extreme care when pushing seal over the

spindle.
hex nut.

clinched cotter pin.

WALKING BEAM MAINTENANCE

Install outer bearings,
Tighten nut while turning hub until there is
‘resistance to rotation.

flat washer,

and slotted

Then back off nut from 1 to 2 slots
until hub turns freely without end play.

After removing walking beams from wheel arms,

parts.

KEEP. SIDE MOVEMENT OUT OF
WALKING BEAM BY

Secure nut with

remove all old

FOR WING WALKING BEAM

/kﬁ

ADJUSTING STUD BOLT.

5]

/‘-?

%

5% \b
R

f”ﬂ)
(With Bearings)
SPACER
PLUG

PART
TD DUTSIDE .

i ||

w uh:i?

INNER RACE
OUTER RACE

FOR CENTER WALKING BEAM -

INNER RACE

OUTER RACE
(With Bearings)

Press in new bearing outer race as shown.

- Turn housing, add

hex spacer (on wing walking beams only) and press second

outer race.
seals.

NOTE :
seals.

Next add inner races,

Before inserting beam pin,

flat washers and press in

add oil to the pin and
Add grease to the bearings through the zerk

on top and reassemble the beam to the wheel arm.

DISC GANGS

ADANGER:

DISC BLADES ARE VERY SHARP AND HEAVY.

TO PREVENT INJURY, USE EXTREME CAUTION

WHEN REPLACING OR WORKING AROUND DISC

BLADES.,

016

X
~o

\\< /

)



‘Check disc gang assemblies periodically for worn or damaged
parts. When replacing disc blades or broken parts, check
all spools, bearings, bolts’ and tie rods for wear or damage,
and replace if needed - . .

T , ' o : A BLARING IS A- PRECISION PART
_MAKE ‘SURE FACE-" ' TREAT IT CAREFULLY

OF 1/2 SPOOLS . ST Twer s TF
ARE 'SQUARE ‘ ¢ HJ[N . &:&?
BEFORE REASSEMBLY

. BE SURE THE BEARING ARM FITS FLAT AGAINST
THE GANG BEAM BEFORE. TIGdTENING THE  U~BOLTS.

HYDRAULIC SAFETY & HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

High pressure fluid flow canfpenetrate7skin.' If injured by
escaping. fluid, see a doctor at once. Serious infection or
reaction can develop if proper treatment 1s not adm1n1stered

immediately.
SCAPING FLUID FROM ' ~
. A SMALL HOLE ‘CAN BE . ALMOST

INVISTBLE. , USE CARDBOARD . OR.
) WOCD 'TO SEARCH FOR SUSPECTED

.LEAKS. DO NOT USE YOUR - HANDS,
—

If replacing'hydraulic hose 'use only hose that meets or exceeds
2,500 PFS.I. worklng pressure

Before remov1ng any hydraullc parts, always re11eve hydrau11c
pressure by turning off tractor englne and mov1ng tractor control
'lever(s) back and forth. . : g :

Air in the~hydrau11c system will allow the implement or wings to
drop suddenly. Fill the hydraulic 'system by extending and ‘
retracting the cylinders. Hold the -control 1ever open and pause -
-at the end of each stroke of the cycles to bleed the air from the
system. Continue- -the cycles until the cy11nders respond with S
" immediate SOlld actuatlon - : o

IMPORTANT: REPAIR-OR,HYDRAﬁLIC CYLINDERS SHOULD BE MADE BY
‘ AN AUTHORIZED KRAUSE DEALER.

017



TEST PROCEDURE TO LOCATE INTERNAL LEAKING
CYLINDER IN A REPHASING SYSTEM

Raise the unit until the disc blades and shanks are
4" to 3" above the ground, but do not fully extend
the cylinders.

Measure the length of the rocker cylinders and
record those lengths.

Allow the unit to sit for a period of time until
there is a measureable change in one of the
cylinder lengths. This may require an hour or
two. (Preferably overnight)

Measure the length of each ¢ylinder again and note
whether or not the cylinder extended or retracted.

Match your results to one of the six case studies
shown on the following pages to locate the leaking

cylinder. ‘

018



Q S 1 1: SYMPTOM Model 3112Aor Model3115AW|ll not maintain set depth

PROBABLE CAUSES (A) Depth valve leak
(B) Tractor valve leak
(C) Cylinder piston leak

TEST-__F%ESULTS: (See page O18) The stroke conirol cylinder is retracting or extending.

. LOCATION OF LEAK: IF the cylinder is extending, it is the tractor.
- IF.the cylinder is retracting nt could be any of the three probable

CaUSGS l J
o ) PISTON SEAL LEAK
_'_.\/ '
P . .
DEPTH VALVE
/' LEAK
‘ TRACTOR VALVE
/ LEAK
KOy 71N

CASE 2. SYMPTOM: Wing Model Landsman will not maintain set depth.

PROBABLE CAUSES: (A) Depth valve leak
(B) Tractor valve leak

TEST RESULTS (See page 018) All cylmders are retractmg or extendlng at the same
rate.

LOCATION OF LEAK "IF all cylinders are extending at the same rate, the tractor valve
_ |is leaking. IF all the cylinder are retracting at the same rate, the
leak could be the depth valve or the tractor valve.
LEFT WING. i . LEFT MAIN FRAM]E l RIGHT MAINl FRAME ' RIGHT WING
CYLINDER . CYLINDER CYLINDER CYLINDER

N Sl [ |

il

DEPTHVALVE , -
. _ / LEAK
TRACTOR VALVE
/ LEAK

R 0y




CASE 3: SYMPTOM: Left wing 10Wer1ng as the unit is pulled through the field.
o PROBABLE CAUSE: Left wing cylinder piston leaks.

TEST RESULT:. (See page 018) Left cylinder retracts, all other cylinders f‘\§
: do not change. ‘ R

~ LEAKING CYLINDER:- Left wing rocker cylinder piston seal leak.

LEFT WING LEFT MAIN FRAME RIGHT MAIN FRAHE. RIGHT WING
CYLINDER CYLINDER CYLINDER CYLINDER

_ | | ‘ [
|
o B "
LEAK

RETRACT

e’

CASE 4: sympToM: Left wing raising as unit is pulled through the field.
PROBABLE CAUSE: Left main frame piston seal leak.

TEST RESULTS: (See page 018) Left wing cylinder extends, all other
‘ cylinders retract.

LEAKING CYLINDER: Left main frame rocker cylinder piston seal leak.

LEFT WING LEFT MAIN FRAME RIGHT MAIN FRAME . RIGHT WING
CYLINDER . CYLINDER CYLINDER . ' CYLINDER

. LEAK —-7(

oo

'RETRACT RETRACT

RETRACT

EXTEND o L ' L , .\;:>

" 020



e

N
)

CASE 5:

CASE 6

SYMPTOM: - Right wing Towering as unit is pulled. in the field.
PROBABLE CAUSE: Right w1ng cylinder- p1ston Teak. '

TEST RESULTS: (See page. 018) Right wing cy11nder retracts, a11 other
S cylinders do not change.

LEAKING CNLTNDER: Right w1ng-rocker,cy]ihder,pistbn seal leak.

LEFT WING - " LEFT MAIN FRAME  RIGHT MAIN FRAME RIGHT' WING
CYLINDER . " CYLINDER .- CYLINDER , CYLINDER

1 EERNE

N

q&- LEAK

'RETRACT

'SYMPTOM: Right wing raising as unit is pulled in the field. |

PROBABLE CAUSE: R1ght main frame cy11nder p1ston 1eak

TEST RESULTS: (See page 018) Right wing cylinder extends, a11 other
: cylinders retract.

LEAKING CYLINDER: R1ght ma1n frame rocker cy11nder p1ston sea] 1eak{

LEFT WING : LEFT MAIN FRAME  RIGHT .MAIN FRAME . - RIGHT WING

CYLINDER - CYLINDER .. CYLINDER  CYLINDER:
I I PO
17— Leax

RETRACT RETRACT

EXTEND

‘021



 STORAGE

Select a level area, lower the wings and set the implement dowh on’
blocks to prevent sweeps and disc from settling into the ground,. o
retract the wheel hydraulic cylinders. Coat the sweeps, disc

blades, and wing 1ift cylinder rods with rust preventative.

Inspect for worn or damaged parts and replace ds needed to avoid
delays the next season. Check to be sure hydraulic hose couplers

are stored on top of the tongue and not left laying on the ground. -

REPAIR PARTS

Refer to the assembly section of this book when repairing or
replacing parts, and follow the same procedure as used when
" assembling a new unit. Reverse this procedure for disassembly.
The Parts Section of this book will show a breakdown of assemblies,
locations of parts, and part numbers. Krause parts were developed
" and tested for these units, therefore, it is recommended that
Krause replacemernt parts be used.

HOSE THAT MEETS OR EXCEEDS 2,500 P.S.1I.

ACAUTION: IF REPLACING HYDRAULIC HOSE, USE ONLY
< WORKING PRESSURE,

MUST HAVE A MINIMUM CAPACITY OF 3,450 LBS.,
AT 20 M,P.H. FOR MODELS 3118A, 3121A, 31244,
3127A, 3131A & 3136A. MODELS 3112A & 31154
SHOULD HAVE A CAPACITY OF 2,220 LBS. AT

20 M.P.H. o

ACAUTION: REPLACEMENT TIRES FOR THE CENTER SECTION

: :
Ncar”

022



SPRING SHANK REPAIR

Check shanks-periodically fof loose bolts and nuts, at this.
time check for broken springs. ' '

P ' To replace a broken
-+ spring, first attach

a (Part # 4122-0-14)
Winch Bracket to the
.upper sweep bolt,
attach a chain or
cable winch to this
bracket and around
the cultivator frame.
Pull up on shank '
auantil roll pin is
free. See Figure 1.

FIGURE 1 P

. Remove r0ll pin,

) " lower shank and.

' replace broken
spring. See Figure
2.

FIGURE 2 P

‘Guide spring rod -
through slot in the
mounting channel with
a screwdriver. . See
Figure 3. -

FIGURE 3 P

Replace square waSher.and roll pin. Remove the winch and the
4122-0-14 winch bracket; store bracket on a spring shock
clamp bolt. :

023



~ POSSIBLE REMEDIES FOR FIELD PROBLEMS

. PROBLEM

POSSIBLE
CAUSES

- POSSIBLE
"REMEDY

Leaving Center Ridge——

—Excessive Speed

— Front Of Unit Not

Missing

Reduce Speed’

Adjust Tongue

Level
—Disc Too CJOSe'in —Spread Aparte Reduce
Center B Disc Size 20" to 18

More Down Pressure
On .Rolling Reel Or
Tines

—Center Cultivator-Shank——Replace

Furrow On Outside

—Outside of Wing too
" Low

+—Some Cultivator Shanks—

Out Of Place Or MlSSlng

-W1ng Wheels ‘Out Of
Phase With Center.
Wheels

Readjust At Cylinder

- To Level Wing

'ReadJust Pos1tlonror

Replace

- Rephase'

Outside To Shallow‘

— Outside of Wing too
High '

. t—Wing Will Not Flex

Down

L—-Wlng Wheels Out o f-
Phase With Center
Wheels

Readjust At Cylinder
To Level Wing

Wing Lift Cylinder

Not Completely
Extended

Rephase

' __Tongue Not Adjusted-
Not Level Front To- Properly . = .
-Back With Uneven : : : _

Sweep Penetration

Not Using Wheels  For
Gauge

Readjust Tongue

Levleing-

Use Wheels To Gauge
Depth And Adjust
Tongue With Unit In .
Working Position

024

~



Uneven Tire PSI

Center Section Not
Level, Side to Side -

Tire Not Same Size

Check Tire PSI
Inflate to 36 PSI

Replace With Same
Size and Ply Tire

Wet Conditions-

Allow To Dry If

Plugging (Disc) Possible
Worn Or Improper Readjust Scraper
Adjustment Of Scraper ‘ S
Blade
‘Wet Condtiions Allow To Dry If
Possible

Plugging (Shanks): .
' Straw Is Dragging

Shanks Positioned
Wrong

Work Deeper

Récheck Shank Spacing

+—Wet Conditions:

Plugging (Rolling—
Reel
Tine)

— Front Row Tines Too
Low

Allow To Dry If

Possible

Readjust Front To
Rear Leveling

F—Loose Sweep Bolts

— Improper Shank
Spacing Or Wrong
Position

Excessive Ridges L Bent Or Lost Sweep

|— Frame Not Level

— Bent Shank

— Sweeps With 0ld Residue—
Will Cause Soil Build-Up
And Prevent Necessary

- Scouring For Even Flow

~Side Level,

Tighten Bolts‘Or
Replace if Missing

. Check Placement. Page
- And Relocate Shanks

, Replace Sweep .

Check Front To Back
Level And Side To

See
Operating Instructlons

Straighten Or Replace

Remove Trash And

Residue.  Clean
Landsman After
Operation. Use Rust

Preventative Before

Storage.

025



- Implement Will Not
Penetrate

‘IMPORTANT: DO NOT
REMOVE SHANKS OR
WORK WITH WINGS UP.

Incorrect Setting On ——
Actuator Stop ' on Wheel
Control Cylinder ‘

Ground Too Hard

Disc Blade Dull

Sweeps Have Wrong Angle—

Excessive Field Speed —

Readjust Actuator
Stop For Depth
Desired

Wait For Better
Conditions

Replace or Sharpen

Use Correct Stem
Angle See Page 012

Slow Down

Disc Gang Does
Not Revolve

Obstruction In Disc
Gang

Scrapers

Seized Bearing

Plugging At Bearing
Arm )

Check for Rocks,

Mud,
Roots, Etc. ‘

Adjusted Too Tight

‘Against Disc Blade

Replace rer

Try Removing Scraper
Blade At This
Location

Disc Have Excessive
Wobble

Tie Rod Nut Loose

Rod To 600 Ft.

Retorque Nut on Tié
Lbs.

o,

Wheels Have
Excessive Wobble

Loose Wheel Bolts
Loose Spindle Nut

Walking Beam Loose ——

Immediately Stop And
Torque Wheel Bolts
To 90 -95 Ft. Lbs.

Tighten Nut Until
Tight Then Back Off
One Slot

Readjust Stud
Between Walking

‘Beam and Wheel Arm

Replace Bearings In
Walking Beam

026



Inadequate TraﬁSport
Clearance

- Low.Tractor Drawbar
Height '

Tractor With Unusually
Low Drawbar, Adjust
Tongue 'Leveling

Screws For Clearance

Wings Will Not
Raise To Field

—— Plugged Restrictor =———

Position

— Insufficient Hydraulic —

Pressure

Relieve Hydraulic
Pressure. Remove
Restrictor From Rod
End And Check The
Orifice For Foreign
Material. Replace ’
The Restrictor.

Check Tractor
Hydraulic System

Wings Will Not
Lower To‘Field
Position

— Plugged Restrictor

—— Wings Are Locked
With Pins

— Hose Couplers Not
Locked In Tractor
Disconnect Socket

See Above

Remove Both Wing
Pins

Check Hydraulic Hose

Connector

Implement Will Not
Lower To Field

— Road Locks Engaged

—- Hose Couplers Not
Locked In Tractor
Disconnect Socket

Position

—— 0il Not Flowing
Through System

— Actuator Stop Clamp
In Wrong Position

Disengage Both Road
Locks

Check Hydraulic Hose
Connector

Plugged Line Of
Cylinder Port. Depth
Control Poppet Valve
Not Open

Readjust Actuator
Stop Clamp

Settling Or
Continually Going
Deeper While Working

Hydraulic System

Reset Actuator Stop.
Replace Poppet Valve.
Check For Leaks In
System. Install New
Cylinder Seal Kit In
Faulty Cylinder. See
Cylinder Page In
Parts Section.

027



. A -
e _

(0
N



PARTS
- SECTION

THE FOLLOWING ILLUSTRATED PARTS SECTION HAS BEEN
COMPILED TO REFLECT PART NUMBERS REQUIRED TO
ORDER PARTS, AND TO SUPPORT THE ASSEMBLY SECTION
FOR DIMENSIONS AND DESCRIPTIONS OF ALL PARTS,
BOLTS, PINS, ETC. THE OPERATOR CAN ALSO IDENTIFY
PART NAMES TO CLARIFY PROPER OPERATIONAL STEPS.,







'\4//

—

CONOTES




P1



MAIN FRAME

3110A and 3112A

61-149

‘FOR MODELS - - 10/88
ITEM | PART NUMBER | PART DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
1 3112-1-0A Main Frame 1
* 3 3112-64-0 3 Shank Extension 2.
x4 3127-76-0 Brace ‘ 2

5 - o
6
7 o : R -
8 62-192 3/4NC X 2" Cap Screw 8
9 64-112 3/4" STD. Lock Washer 16
10 63-112 3/4NC Hex Nut ' 16
11 62-413 5/8NC X 9-1/2" Cap Screw 8
12 64-109 1 5/8" STD. Lock Washer _ 8
13 63-109 5/8NC Hex Nut . ' 8
-14 64-110 5/8" STD. Flat washer 16
15 1067-59-1 Lamp Bracket 1
16 74-144 Socket Lamp Bracket 1
17 62-131 7/16NC X 1" Carriage Bolt 1
18. | 64-105 7/16" STD, Lock Washer 1
19 63-104 . . [ 7/16NC Hex Nut . 1
20 - 1740-20-0 Tie Rod Wrench 1
21 3116-5-0 | One Shank Extension Weldment 2
.22 3/4" DIA. U-Bolt 4

* Used for MODEL 3112A ONLY

P2




p3




.

A

FOR MODELS {_

ITEM | PART NUMBE'R

3r18A,

MAIN FRAMNE
3121A

PART DESCRIPTION .

10/87

QUANTITY

1 3118-1-0B Main Frame Weldment
2 3118-59-0: Wing Stop. Weldment
3 3118-59-2 Bolt Plate . '
4 | 62-209 3/4NC X 6" Cap Screw
5 ] 64-112 3/4" STD. Lock Washer.
6 63-112 3/4NC Hex Nut .
7 | 3118-58-0. { Wing Lock We1dment
8 . 64-113 3/4" STD. Flat .Washer
9 . 3844-0-6 Wing Lock Pin
10 60-717 - #4 Hair Pin Cotter
11 1067-59-1 | Lamp Bracket.
.12 74-144 Socket Lamp Bracket
13 | 62-131 7/16NC X 1" Carriage Bolt
14 ~64-105 7/16" STD. Lock Washer
15 63-104 7/16NC Hex Nut ‘ :

16 | -1740-20-0

Tie Rod Wrench

17 ] 3127-0-12

Wing Hinge Pin

18 64-138- Special Washer : '

19 60-617 3/8" DIA. X 2-1/2" Roll Pin

20 64-126 1-1/4" STD. Flat Washer
*21 3118-38-0 | Right Shank Extension: Weldment
*22. 3118-37-0 | Left Shank Extension We1dment
*23 61-149 3/4" DIA. U-Bolt
*24 64-112 3/4" STD. Lock Washer

*25 | 63-112

3/4NC Hex Nut

- 00|00 = [ fi |00 08 |- [ro fims i s |12 [ =2 5 o} [ro oo |00 |00 fro [po 1=

* Used For Units Equipped With C-Shanks ONLY.

: 94




ONE SHANK EXTENSION
FOR USE OM MODEL 3115A ONLY

@ 3116-5-0

THIS LUG DOES HOT APPEAR

ON MODEL 3115A ONLY

1/86

P5

N



MAIN FRAMES
" FOR MODELS - 3115A, 3124A, 3127A, 3131A, 3136A

ITEM | PART NUMBER | .PART DESCRIPTION

1786

QUANTITY

24 [61-149 U-Bolt |

1 3127-1-0A Left Main Frame 1
2 3127-6-0A Right Main Frame 1.
3 3127-40-0A ‘| Center Gang Hinge 1
4 |1 3127-0-6 Connector . 2
5 1067-59-1" Lamp Bracket 1
6 /4-144 .| Socket Lamp Bracket 1
7 62-206 | .3/4NC X 5-1/2" Cap.Screw 4
8 64-112 3/4" STD. Lock Washer 20
9 63-112 3/4NC_Hex Nut 20
10 62-204 3/4NC-X 5" Cap Screw 8
11 64-113 ‘ 3/4" STD. Flat Washer 8
12 62-131 7/16NC X 1" Carriage Bolt 1
13 64-105 7/16" STD. Lock Washer 1
14 | 63-104 " 7/16NC Hex Nut: 1
15 -~ = . '
16
17
18 .. : -
19 11740-20-0 .| Tie Rod Wrench 1
20 ‘ : ‘ '
*21 3113-1-0A Left Main Frame. (Model 3115 Only) ‘1
%22 3113-6-0A Right Main Frame (Model 3115 Only) 1
'23 | 3116-5-0- | One Shank Extension (Model 3115 Only) 2
. 4

Phantom Lines Part Of Unit
* Phantom Lines Not Part Of Unit

b6



. P7




CENTER FRAME BEAMS & WING LIFT LUGS

FOR MODELS - 3115, 3124, 3127, 3131, 3136 11/84

ITEM | PART NUMBER | PART DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
1 3127-0-2 Center Shank Box (23" Long) 1
2 3127-0-3 Cross Box (73" lLong) 1
3 3127-29-0 Cross Box Weldment (104-3/8" Long) 1
4 3127-0-5 Cross Box (166" Long) 1
5 3122-35-0 Lift Lug Brace {Model 3124) 1
3127-35-0 Lift Lug Brace (Models 3127 & 3131) 1
3136-35-0 "Lift Lugq Brace (Model 3136) 1
6 3122-42-0 Left Side Plate (Model 3124) 1
3127-42-0 Left Side Plate (Models 3127 & 3131) 1
3136-42-0 Left Side Plate (Model 3136) : 1
7 3122-41-0 Right Side Plate (Model 3124) 1
3127-41-0 Right Side Plate (Models 3127 & 3131) 1
3136-41-0 Right Sijde Plate (Model 3136) 1
8 3127-0-10A Box Clamp 16
9 62-182 5/8NC X 5-1/2" Cap Screw 16
10 62-188 5/8NC X 7-1/2" Cap Screw 12
11 63-109 5/8NC Hex Nut 32
12 64-109 5/8" STD, lock Washer 32
13 64-110 5/8" STD. Flat Washer 28
*14 62-206 3/4NC X 5-1/2" Cap Screw 2
_*15 64-113 3/4" STD, Flat Washer 2
*16 64-112 3/4" STD., Lock Washer 12
*17 63-112 3/4NC Hex Nut 12
18 62-168 5/8NC X 2" Cap Screw 4
*19 62-204 3/4NC X 5" Cap Screw 10
20 3115-0-6 Square Tubing (168" Long) Mode” 3115 1

* ITtems are used for

items 5, 6, 7 only

P8



~690]

i



TONGUE & LEVELING SCREW

FOR MODELS - ALL 6/90
ITEM | PART NUMBER | PART DESCRIPTION IQUANTITY
1 3127-56-0A Tonque Weldment (3112A, 3115A, 3118A, 3121A, 3124A) 1
3136-56-0A Tongue Weldment (3127A, 3131A, 3136A) 1
2 3127-0-11 Tongue Pivot Pin 2
3 60-617 3/8" DIA. X 2-1/2" Reoll Pin 5
4 73-101 Tongue Jack 1
5 2145-115-0A | Clevis Bolt Weldment 1
6 2145-0-21 Bushing 1
7 76-119 Clevis Spring 1
8 2135-55-1 Hitch Tube 1
9 2135-54-0 Clevis (Crawler Type) 2" DIA. Hole 1
3113-54-0_ Clevis (Hitch Tongue) 1-1/2" DIA. Hole 1
10 2420-56-0 Clevis Weldment 1-1/2" DIA. Hole 1
3113-56-0 Clevis Weldment 1-1/4" DIA. Hole 1
o1l 64-129 1-1/2" STD. Flat Washer 5
12 63-1238 1-1/2NC Slotted Hex Nut 1
13 62-234 INC X 2" Cap Screw 4
14 64-126 1-1/4" STD. Flat Washer 4
15 64-118 1" STD. Lock Washer 4
16 2426-35-0 Tongue Adjustment Screw Assembly 2
17 60-706 7/32" DIA. X 2" Cotter Pin 2
18 960-35-2 Pin 1
19 2426-34-0 Adjustment Screw Clevis 1
20 65-101 #1610 1/8NPT Zerk 1
21 63-129 1-1/2NC Jam Nut 1
22 63-127 1-1/2NC Hex Nyt 1
23 76-116 Spring 1
24 2426-35-1 Trunnion 1
A25 2426-0-17 Bushing 2
26 76-121 Spring 1
27 2426-33-0 Adjustment Screw 1
28 72-351 Safety Chain -~ 10,000# (Models 3110A-3124A 1
72-352 Safety Chain - 20,000# (Models 3127A-3136A 1
® NOTE: (4) 64-129 Included in Adjustment Screw Assembly
A NOTE: Not Part of 2426-35-0 Tongue Adjustment Screw Assembly

P10




THIS LOCATOR DOES NOT

APPEAR ON 3118-10-0.

NOTE:

ERZ I =
—w 29
o WM E""
S am S a
ocom =
b= o A
= == oo
— == g 4d
< O =t _m
<
o o - R
< > R
wo =
o s M = 4
ar ga
L < =]
O~ x =
-~ W=

DOES NO
FRAME L
31

, 3124y

]
ORLN0) QE

r—)))

\

SO0

o

N

Y
OgoR0)

9))) —)

C—'/ M)

9/86

P11

R /



SECTION ROCKER.

SHAFT

CENTER
FOR MODELS - ALL 10/87
ITEM | PART NUMBER | PART DESCRIPTION . ' QUANTITY
1 3112-10-0 Center Rocker Shaft (Mode] 3112) 1
3113-22-0A | Center Rocker Shaft (Model 3115) 1
3118-10-0A | Center Rocker Shaft (Models 3118 & 3121). .
~ 3127-22-0A | Center Rocker Shaft (Models 3124, 3127,3131 — 3
‘ . -and 31365 ' 1
2 2145-0-16 Rocker Shaft Clamp Half ’ -8
3 62-258 INC X 8-1/2" Cap Screw 4
A4 62-250 INC X 6-1/2" Cap Screw 4.
5 62-195 3/4NC X 2-1/2" GRADE 5 Cap Screw 4
6 63-117 INC Hex Nut - 8
7 64-118 1" STD, lLock MWasher 8 -
*8 64-119 1" STD. Flat Washer 4
9 63-112 3/4NC Hex Nut ' 4
10 64-112 3/4" STD. Llock Washer . 4
11 65-101 1/8NPT Zerk 16
12 53-102 Wear Sleeve 2
ANOTE: For Mode]s 3112, 3118 and 3121 quantity of (8) required.

*Washer doesn't appear on MODELS 3115A
Center Frame Only.

P12

31244,

3127A,

3131A, 3136A




ROAD LOCK ASSEMBLY

FOR MODELS - 3110A , 3112A 1/86
ITEM PART NUMBER PART DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
3127-72-08B Left Road Lock Assembly 1
1 [ 3127-74-08 Left Road Lock Weldment 1
2 1 1960-28-0 Road Lock Bolt 1
3 163-120 INC Slotted Hex Nut 1
1 1 60-704 3/16" DIA. X 2" Cotier Key 1
5 1 60-701 5/32" DIA. X 1-1/4" Cotter Key ?
6 1 64-108 1/2" STD. Flat Washer 2
¥7 1 3127-0-18 | Strap 1
8 [ 60-103 P.T.0. Pin 1

* Not Included in Road Lock Assembly

P13

N /

L/

\‘—.‘-//‘



WING LOCK

FIELD POSITION

ROAD LOCK LEVER

o

LEFT ROAD LOCK ASSEMBLY SHOWN

FOR MODELS - 3118A and 3121A

1/86

ITEM | PART NUMBER | PART DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
1 3127-73-0A Right Road Lock Assembly 1
2 3127-72-08 Left Road lLock Assembly ‘ 1
3 3127-75-0A __Right Road lLock Weldment (SHOWN) 1
.1 . 3127-74-0B Left Road Lock Weldment 1
4 63-120 INC Slotted Hex Nut 2
5 60-704 3/16" DIA. X 2" Cotter Pin 2
6 64-108 1/2" STD. Flat Washer 4
7 60-701 5/32" DIA. X 1-1/4" Cotter Pin 4
8 1960-28-0 Road Lock Bolt 2
9 60-715 #2 Hair Pin Cotter 2
10 Road Lock Lever 2

3118-0-18

P14




RIGHT ROAD LOCK
ASSEMBLY SHOWN

O

CYLINDER
ROD

ER

1% : . ‘ . ‘ T '
\\\\\L\ ROAD LOCK ' ' ) B '
. 1/1 | . . : - 4 ) .

LEV

BRACKET -

[
ut
a.
<C
=
w
1
=

1/86




ROAD LOCK ASSEMBLIES.

- 6/90

FOR MODELS -'3115A, 3124A 3127A, 3131A and 3136A
ITEM PARTNUMBER PART DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
3127-94-0 | Road Lock Assembly +1/2
* 3127-0-18 Strap * 1 /2
2 . 60-704 3/16" DIA x 2" Cotter Key +1 /2
3 60-701 5/32" DIA x 1-1/4" Cotter Key +2 /4
4 64-108 ___1/2" STD. Flat Washer +2 / 4
* 5 ~ 60-103 P.T.O. Pin +1 /2
6 - 63-120 1NC Slotted Hex Nut +1 /2
7 3127-95-0 Road Lock Weldment +1 /2
8 1960-28-0 Road Lock Bolt +1 /2
* 9 -3127-0-17 Strap Hanger +1 /2
* 10 62-134 1/2NC x 1-1/4" Cap Screw +1 /2
* 11 63-106 1/2NC Hex Nut +1 /2
* 12 64-107 1/2" STD. Lock Washer +1/2

* Not Included in Road Lock Assembly

+ Quantity is for Model 3115A ONLY

" P16



MOVE SHANK EXTENSION TO THIS

LOCATION FOR MODEL 3118A. .

(BOTH SIDES)

1/30




WING FRAMES

FOR MODELS - 3118A and 3124A

2/88

ITEM | PART NUMBER | PART DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
1 3122-13-0C | Left Wing Frame 1
2 3122-16-0C | Right Wing Frame 1
3 3127-59-0 | Rear Wing Stop (For Model 3124 ONLY) 2
4 | 3127-58-0 Wing Lock (For Model 3124 ONLY) 2
5 1844-51-0 Cylinder Adjustor 2
6 63-124 1-1/4NC Hex Jam Nut . 4
7 62-209 3/4NC X 6" Cap Screw {For Model 3124 ONLY) 8
8 64-113 3/4" STD. Flat Washer 8
9 64-112 3/4" STD. Lock Washer 12

10 63-112 3/4NC Hex Nut 12

11 1505-0-5 - Wing Lock Pin (For Model 3124 ONLY) 2
12 60-717 #4 Hair Pin Cotter 4
13 65-101 1/8NPT STD. Zerk 4
14 3118-35-0 Two Shank Extension 2
15 61-149 U-Bolt 4
16 3127-68-0 Pivot Pin 2
17 64-126 1-1/4" STD. Flat Washer 8
18 64-138 Special Washer 4
19 60-617 3/8" DIA. X 2-1/2" Roll Pin 6
20 3127-0-12 Wing Hinge Pin 2
NOTE: See page P4 for wing locks and wing stops for

MODEL 3118.

P18




P19

N



FRAMES

WING.
FOR MODELS - ~3121A, 3127A, 3131A, 3136A 1/86
ITEM | PART NUMBER | PART DESCRIPTION - QUANTITY
1 3127-13-0B [ Left Wing Frame 1 -
2 . 3127-16-0B | Right Wing Frame 1
3 3127-59-0 .| Rear Wing Stop (MODEL 3127 & 3131) 2
' 3136-59-0 | Rear Wing Stop (MODEL 3136 ONLY) -2
4 . 3127-58-0 Wing Lock (MODELS 3127 & 3131) 2
3136-58-0 Wing lock (MODEL 3136 ONLY) ' 2
5 1844-51-0 Cylinder Adjustor . 2
‘ 6 63-124 1-1/4NC Jam Nut 4
By 62-209 3/4NC X 6" Cap Screw 8
8 64-113 3/4" STD. Flat Washer 8
i 9 64-112 3/4" STD. Lock Washer 8
| 10 63-112 3/4NC Hex Nut ‘ 8
| 11 1505-0-5 Wing Lock Pin 2
i 12 60-717 #4 Hair Pin Cotter 4
Al4 62-192 3/4NC X 2" Cap Screw 8
AlS 64-112 3/4" STD. Lock Washer 8
Alb 63-112 3/4NC Hex Nut .8
@17 4122-60-0 One Shank Extension "2
18 65-101 1/8NPT STD. Zerk _ 4
19 4122-64-0 Two Shank Extens1on (MODEL 3121 ONLY) 2
20 3127-68-0 Pivot Pin 2
21 3127-0-12 Wing Hinge Pin -2
) 27 | 64-126 1-1/4" STD. Flat Washer 8
23 64-138 Special Washer - 4
24 60-617 3/8" DIA. x 2-1/2" Roll Pin 6
5 ANOTE: 4 Required for MOdels 3127 and-3136.
_/:- NOTE: See page P4: for W1ng Locks & Wing Stops For MODEL 3121.
®For Models 3127 and 3136 ONLY o '
| BFor Models 3121 and 3127 ONLY

P20




- P21




EXTENSION & SUPPORT WELDMENT

" FOR MODELS - 3131A ONLY . . 1/86
ITEM | PART NUMBER | PART DESCRIPTION L QUANTITY
1 1 3127-16-0A Right Wing Frame : ' 1
2 3131-15-0A Right Wing Support Weldment (SHOWN) 1
3131-14-0A | left Wing Support Weldment 1
3 3127-0-10A | Box Clamp . 2
4 62-185 5/8NC X 6" Cap Screw 4
; 5 63-109 -1 5/8NC Hex Nut 4
| 6 64-109 5/8" STD. Lock Washer 4
j 7 ‘64-110 5/8" STD. Flat Washer 4
i 8 3131-64-0 Four Shank Extension . 2
j 9 62-192 3/4NC X 2" Cap Screw 12
| 10 64-112 , 3/4" STD. Lock washer 16
& 11 63-112 3/4NC ‘Hex Nut 16
: 12 61-149 U-Bolt v 2

P22



FOR MODEL 3136A

N
<
32
2L
w <
[T
X N
w
i
=35
<O
Tl 2
c_.,oa
=z
=

. 2/89

P23

a
N’



N

WING FRAME EXTENSIONS &

FOR MODELS - . 3136

ROCKER SHAFTS

53-102

9/86
ITEM | PART NUMBER | PART DESCRIPTION ‘ - o QUANTITY
1 3136-16-0A Right Wing Frame. Extens1on {Shown). 1 '
[ 3136-13-0A | Left Wing Frame Extension (Opposite) 1
2 3136-28-0 Right w1ng Extension Rocker Shaft (Shawn] 1
‘ 3136-26-0 ‘Left Wing Extension Rocker Shaft(ngo&He)‘-l
3 61-149 U-Bolt _ 3
4 64-112 3/4" STD. Lock Washer 16 .
5 63-112 . 3/4NC Hex Nut ‘ 16
6 62-209 3/4NC X 6" Cap Screw - 1.
7 62-192 3/4NC X 2" Cap Screw 4
8 62-202 3/4NC X . 4-1/2" Cap ‘Screw 1
9 64-113 3/4" STD. Flat Washer 6
10 ©62-209 3/4NC X 6" Cap Screw 4
11 1112-0-7A ~Rocker Shaft Clamp 2
12 595-0-11 Rocker Bearing Clamp 2
13 65-101 1/8NPT Zerk 2
14 65-103 1/4NPT Zerk 2
15 Wear Sleeve 1

P24




CWING ROCKER SHAFTS

P25

FOR MODELS - 3118A, 3121A, 3124A, 3127A, 3131A 2/88
ITEM | PART NUMBER |PART DESCRIPTION _ QUANTITY
*1 3122-26-0A [ Left Wing Rocker Shaft (Single Wheel) 1
+ 3127-26-0 Left Wing Rocker Shaft (For Walking Beam) 1
A 3127-36-0A Left Wing Rocker Shaft (Single Wheel) ‘ 1
° 3122-26-0B Left Wing Rocker Shaft (For Walking Beam 1
* 2 3122-28-0A Right Wing Rocker Shaft (Single Wheel) _ 1
+ |1.3127-28-0 Right Wing Rocker Shaft (For Walking Beam) 1
A 3127-38-0A Right Wing Rocker Shaft (Single Wheel) 1
° 3122-28-0B Right Wing Rocker Shaft (For Walking Beam] 1
3 1112-0-7A Rocker Shaft Clamp 4
4 595-0-11 Rocker Bearing Plate 4
"5 62-209 : 3/4NC X 6" Cap Screw 8
6 | 63-112 3/4NC Hex Nut 8
7 64-112 3/4" STD., Lock Washer 8
8 64-113 374" STD. Flat Washer 8
9 65-101 1/8NPT Zerk 4
10 65-103 1/4NPT Zerk 4
11 | 53-102 Wear Sleeve 2
* For Models 3118A and 3124A QoNLY e0Optional on Models 3118A and
4 For 3121A, 3127A and 3131A ONLY 3124A Wing
A For Model 3121A, Optional on 3127A



WUB & AXLE ASSEMBLY

®@ © @

®)))
Q%@»O’ @ ®

D @® - ‘ ) . |
i-ﬂl-i-i.

FOR MODELS - 3110A 7/89

ITEM | PART NUMBER | PART DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
3755-17-0 " | Hub and: Axle Assembly 1
1 50-109 Spindle ‘ 1
2 1918-14-0A - Repair Hub Assembly (Includes Items 2,3,5,7) 1
3. 62-295 Wheel Bolt ° 6
4 41-112 Front Cone 1
5 41-208 Front Cup 1
6 41-113 Rear Cone 1
7 41-209 Rear Cup - 1
8 42-108 Seal 1
9 53-105 Wear Bushing 1
10 52-302. Hub Cap 1
11 63-204 INF Slotted Hex Nut 1
12 | 65-104 Zerk 1
13 60-702 3/16" DIA. X 1-1/2" Cotter Pin 1
14 64-120 1" Flat Washer 1
*15 3110-49-0 Single Axle Weldment 1
*16 62-209 [ 3/4NC X 6" Cap Screw 4
*17 64-112 3/4" STD. Lock Washer 4
*18 63-112 3/4NC Hex Nut . 4
*19 62-175 . 5/8NC X 3-1/2" Cap_Screw 1
- %20 63-110 5/8NC Self Locking Nut 1

. % Not included in the 3755-17-0 Assembly.

P26




™

98/T -

NG

318100 SKIJY3 YIEWON
18vd HLIM SHIYVIE TIVASHI

- p27-



.
\
i

CENTER SECTION WALKING BEAMN

FOR MODELS - 3124A, 3127A, 3131A, 3136A

ITEM | PART NUMBER | PART DESCRIPTION

1/86

QUANTITY

3127-60-0B | Left Walking Beam Assembly

3127-65-0B | Right Walking Beam Assembly (SHOWN)

1 3127-62-0A Walking Beam Weldment 1

2 65-107 909 Zerk 1

A 3 40-127 Inner Race 2
A1 40-126 Bearing 2
A 5 64-134 Washer 2
A 6 42-110 Seal 2
7 65-111 Extension (For 65-107) 1

* 8 62-177 5/8NC X 4" Cap Screw 2
9 63-110 5/8NC Self Locking Nut 2
10 3127-63-08B Lug Weldment 2
11 62-296 3/4NC X 7" Stud 1
12 63-112 3/4NC Hex Nut 8
*13 62-209 3/4NC X 6" Cap Screw 4
*14 64-112 3/4" STD. Lock Washer 4
15 4122-54-1 Pin 1
16 60-617 3/8" DIA. X 2-1/2" Roll Pin 1
17 65-117 Pressure Relief Valve 1

3127-64-0 Bearing Repair Kit (A Items Included)

* Not Part Of Assembly.

P28




INSTALL BEARING WITH PART

NUMBER FACING OUTSIDE

FACING OUTSIDE

INSTALL BEARING WITH PART

NUMBER

“ /!
P

o
\.@/



WALKING BEAM ASSEMBLY

) FOR MODELS - 3110A, 3112A, 3115A, 3118A, 3121A CENTER SECTION
T 3124A, 3127A, 3131A, 3136A WING SECTION

ITEM | PART NUMBER | PART DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
3127-49-0A Right Walking Beam Assembly (Shown)
3127-47-0A Left Walking Beam Assembly

1 4122-55-0A Walking Beam Weldment 1

A 53-122 Hex Spacer 1

A3 40-116 Inner Race 2

Al 40-115 Bearing 2

A>S 64-135 Washer 2

A6 42-110 Seal 2

7 65-107 909 Zerk 1

* 8 62-175 5/8NC X 3-1/2" Cap Screw 2

* 9 63-110 5/8NC Self Locking Nut 2

10 3127-48-0A Lug Weldment 2
11 62-296 3/4NC X 7" Stud Bolt 1
12 63-112 3/4NC _Hex Nut 8
*13 62-209 3/4NC_X 6" Cap Screw 4
*14 64-112 3/4" STD. Lock Washer 6
15 4122-54-1 Pin 1
16 60-617 3/8" DIA, X 2-1/2" Roll Pin 1
Al7 65-117 Pressyre Relief Valve 1

4122-84-0 Bearing Repair Kit (A Items Included)

/ * Not Part Of Assembly




CENTER SECTION HUB ASSEMBLY

FOR MODELS - 3124A, 3127A, 3131A, 3136A /89
ITEM | PART NUMBER | PART DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
3127-70-0 Hub & Axle Assembly
1 50-105 Spindle 1
2 2135-14-0A Repair Hub Assembly (Includes Items 2,3,5.7) 1
3 62-295 Wheel Bolt 6
4 41-112 Front Cone 1
5 41-208 Front Cup 1
6 41-114 Rear Cone 1
7 41-210 Rear Cup_ 1
8 42-109 Seal 1
9 53-108 Wear Ring 1
10 h2-302 Hub Cap 1
11 63-204 INF Slotted Hex Nut 1
12 65-104 1/4NPT X 67-1/2° Zerk 1
13 60-702 3/16"DIA. x 1-1/2" Cotter Key 1
14 64-120 1" S,A.E. Flat Washer 1

P31

i’



WALKING BEAM HUB ASSEMBLY

FOR MODELS -*3112A, *3115A,®*3118A,+*3121A, +3127A, +3131A, +3136A, 703124A

64-120

ITEM | PART NUMBER | PART DESCRIPTION | QUANTITY
+x 4122-17-0 Hub and Axle Assembly 1 '
° 3124-17-0 Hub and Axle Assembly 1
1 50-104 . Spindle ‘ ’ 1
° 3124-17-1 Spindle 1
2 1918-14-0A Repair Hub Assembly (Includes Items 2,3,5,7) 1
3 62-295 Wheel Bolt ' ' 6
4 41-112 Front Cone 1
5 41-208 Front Cup 1
6 41-113 Rear Cone 1
7 41-209 Rear Cup 1
8 42-108 Seal 1
9. 53-105 Wear Ring 1
10 52-302 . Hub Cap ' 1
11 63-204 INF Slotted Hex Nut' 1
12 65-104 1/4NPT X 67-1/2 Zerk 1
13 60-702 3/16" DIA., X 1-1/2" Cotter Key 1
14 - 1

1" SAE Flat Washer

* Used on center section walking beams

+

e Used on 3118A and 3124A with OPTIONAL wing walking beams

Used on wing section WaTking beams

- P32




WING SECTION

NOTE: ATTACH
HUBS ON WHEEL
ARMS BY AXLE
LOCATIONS, NOT
BY GUSSET LOC.
OR SHAPE.

YELLOW
«— TRAVEL

& &

SINGLE TIRE HUB ASSEMBLY

TRAVEL ~»

FOR MODELS - 3121, 3124, 3127 WING OPTION 7/89.
ITEM | PART NUMBER | PART DESCRIPTION QUANTITY|
1918-17-0 Hub & Axle Assembly Specify
1 1918-12-0 Stub Axle Weldment 1
2 1918-14-0A Repair Hub Assembly {Includes Items 2,3.,6.7) 1
3 62-295 Wheel Bolt 6
4 42-108 Seal 1
5 41-113 Rear Cone 1
6 41-209 Rear Cup 1
7 41-208 Front Cup 1
8 41-112 Front Cone 1
9 6£3-204 INF. STotted Hex Nut 1
10 60-702 3/16" DIA. X 1-1/2" Cotter Key 1
11 52-302 Hub Cap 1
12 53-105 Wear Ring 1
*13 62-209 3/4NC X 5" Cap Screw (Models 3122 & 3127) 4 per hub
62-214 3/4NC X 7" Cap Screw {(Model 3119 Only) 4 per hub
*14 64-113 3/4" STD. Flat Washer 4 per hub
*15 64-112 3/4" STD. Lock Washer 4 per hub
*16 63-112 3/4NC Hex Nut 4 per hub
17 64-120 1" SAE Fiat Washer 1
18 65-104 1/4NPT X 67-1/29 Zerk 1
19 1918-15-0 Repair Spindle & Sleeve Assembly

* Not Part Of Assembly

P33

i



WHEELS & TIRES

P34

FOR MODELS - ALL | - 10/88
ITEM | PART NUMBER | PART DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
1000-95568-0 Wheel Assembly Specify

1 51-101 Tire 9.5L X 15, 6-Ply 1

2 52-102 . Wheel 15" x 8" 1

3.1 .51-107 Valve Stem 1
1000-10580-0 Wheel Assembly Specify

1 51-103 Tire 10.00 X 15, 8-Ply 1

2 52-103 Wheel 15" x 10" 1

3 51-107 Valve Stem 1
1000-11560-0 Wheel Assembly Specify

1 51-105 ' Tire 11L X 15, 6-Ply . 1

2 52-103 Wheel 15" X 10" 1

3 51-107 Valve Stem 1
1000-95588-0 Wheel Assembly Specify

51-102 Tire 9.5L X 15, 8-Ply ' 1

2| .52-102 Wheel 15" X 8" 1

3 1. 51-107 Valye Stem 1
* 1000-67546-0 Wheel ‘Assembly Specify

1 51-112 Tire 6.70 X 15, 4-Ply 1

2 52-101 Wheel 15" X 6" 1

3 51-107 Valve Stem 1

U

sed for wing sections with dual wheel option Models 3118A, 3121A, 3124A




FOR MODEL 3136A ONLY

SEE PAGE P23

2/89

P35

)

I .
\-.-L,/’ ’



D36

ope|g J4adeadS pueH 1497 £01-2¢

ope[g 4adeudS puey 3ybLy 101-¢¢ | GI
(67 ,£y) wead buey BULM ‘J¥ 9pLSINQ 0-2G-9€1¢
_ _ . (b7 ,EF)WESg buey BuLm 3971 opLSINg 0-0G-9f1¢
MoJIJ3S dey .G X JOND/E v0¢-29 . §7 (67, £G)weag buey bulM 3ybLy 9pLSINQ 0-¢G-1€1¢
) J9YSeM 3¢14 "4LS .8/§ 0TT-v9 (3 ("b7,66)weag buey DULM 3307 OpLsIN0 | - 0-0G-1c1¢
I0N X9H ONB/G 601-€9 tY (b7 ,2/) weag bueg buLm 3ybry 0-26-/21¢
TIYSEM 90U ~ULS .8/% 60T-19 ¥4 {"P1 ,¢/[) Weog - buey bulm 14971 0-06-/21¢€
; TI09 . Ta ¥-02-056 1% "B . 2/1-97) Weag buey u93ua) 0-¥¥-L21¢
~Jeg ysed[ 31497 0-8GT-TEI1E . (b7 ,96) weag bBuey 14987 0-6%-1721¢
Jeg ysedy 3ybLy 0-/GI-IE1¢ b (671 ,9g) weag buey jybLy ‘0-8%-%21¢€
. —3(099-n " 6¥I1-19 B¢ (*b7 .8//-8c) weeg buey bBuipy 0-8¢-221¢
WP [AN pcmEpm:nU< uoLuunAL 0-19-/21¢ 8¢ (b7 ,2/1-9/,) weag buey 3)37 0-15-121¢€
Ultd 493363 ,2/1-T X. "VIQ .91/¢€ £0/-09 L€ C b1 ,¢/1-9¢) Wweag Bueg 3ybLy 0-06-121I¢
ﬁ>_=oﬁMﬂm_¢Uoz,smv 7109 30ALd 1-¥8-1E1¢E. 9¢ (b7 ,£6) weag Buey 3497 0-6%-811I¢F
d9ySeM €[4 pauspJdey TvI-¥9 G¢g {(*b7 .£g) weag buey 3ybiy 0-8%-8IIL¢E
TNN XoH Po330(S INI 021-¢9 ¥¢E (*"BJ ,yy) wesag buey J3jU3) 0-9%-8T1¢
3109 ¥0ALd ,2/1-% X ONT 81€-29 £¢ (67 ,98) weag buey 13987 0-2G-GSTIE
(3d0) opelg 05L(Q 403eJ0d400U] [91-0¢ '2¢ (b7 .9g) ‘wesg buey 3ybLy 0-06-GI1¢
{pJepuelsS) opelg ostd G91-0¢ 1€ {*B7 ,89) weag bueg 31137 0-L¥-211¢

Aoy 493307 ,€ X 'vId w91/§ €14-09 0¢ (57 ,39) weag buey 3ybiy 0-9v-211¢ 71

_ ATqUasSsSy wJdy butJeag 0-01-8161 62 1NN XoH JN¥/E 211-€9. €1

(8cd 993 m;#och J0J) poy oL 82 JOYSEM Y007 QLS .t/€ Z211-%9 Z1

[00dS J90¢dg [-0-G6¢1 12 MaJ0S dej ,2/1-6 X ONw¥/¢T 90¢-29 11

[00dS J [ BH 240US b-0-Q161 927 IN PUTHI0T F19S5 JINV/T FTIT-€9 0T

TIUSEN puUd Z-8T1-¢1¢¢ G “MSJIOS dFY ,§ X JNV/E ¥02-29 3

[COUS J[eH BUO] T-61-217- ¥e TUuoWp [of WJAY 0-TE€-121¢t 8

I3USeN pul t-8l-¢ld¢ T ATQuUassy oqn] burJds 0-1€-721¢ /

TN XaH nmppopm INZ/T-1 821-€9 22 buirads uolssaddwoy 2E1-9/ 9

"ULd L[L0Y .2 X "VIQ u8/€ G19-09 1¢ Jdadeds ¢-0€-/21¢ g

T T10d-N V14 ov/¢. EV1-19 0¢ SIP|d JUSWISNIPY 0-¢€-721¢ ¥

T INN_XOH N/ 1 901-¢9 61 UGTuunJ T-0€-7¢1¢ 3

TSUSER 50T " 0IS v2/1 Z01-%9 81 JoySem 3e[d "dlS .v/¢ C11-79 2

due ) T-98¢-¢871 1 7109 oULUJeW ,11 X JONW/E 90¢-29 1
TL09-N YId . 2/1 G11-19 91 ATqUassSy F40ddns buLads 0-0¢-721¢

“XI0 NOILdIYdDSdd IT¥¥d JIINNN T3V¥d HWNALT *X10 NOIZLdIYdDSaAd Ld¥d ‘HAGHNNN I 3¥¥d HALT
68/%2 11¢Y - S7300W ¥od4
ATgWISSY ¥4¥43dv¥d2s 8 9NVO 2SI




BEARING ARM ASSEMBLY

FOR MODELS - ALL /89
ITEM | PART NUMBER | PART DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
1918-10-0 Regreaseable Bearing Arm Assembly
1 1963-9-0 Bearing Arm 1
2 62-137 1/2NC X 1-1/2" Carriage Bolt 4
3 64-107 1/2" STD. Lock Washer 4
4 63-106 1/2NC Hex Nut 4
*5 61-143 U-Bolt 2
*6 64-112 3/4" STD. Lock Washer 4
*7 63-112 3/4NC Hex Nut 4
8 40-109 Bearing Assembly 1

* Not Part Of Assembly

P37

“‘\u/ |



‘sutd

IO SJINU S9PNTOUT J0U SOOP JId8qWNU POI BT]

1-81-2161 9 w8 Wb /1-9% 9pLSUT Ju04d 3ybLy

1-81-2161 9 u8 wb/1-9% SPLSUT JUOM 1337 gy

1-81-¥1¢2¢2 01 u8 w8/€-81 9pLsu] juosq 3ybLy

1-81-%1¢2¢ 01 w8 w8/€-81 9pLSUT JUO0J4 3497 Ak

1-81-%1¢e 01 u 8 w8/€-8/ 3uodd 3ubLy  ygiN3IH

1-81-¥12¢ 01 u8 w8/€-81 U044 3497

1-28-G€1¢ L u8 w8/€-¥G 9plsSU] U044 3yB1y

1-28-G€T2 L w8 w8/€-1§ 9pLSUL 3UOAS 1437 gypp

1-81-2161 9 w8 u/1-9% SPLSUR Ju0J44 JYbLYy TeTe

1-81-2161 9 8 Wb /1-9% 9PLSUT JUO0J{ 13497

1-81-¥12¢ 0l u8 w8/€-81 3uody 3ybLy  y31N3)

1-81-¥12¢2. 01 u8 w8/€-8/ JU0Ud 3437 _

1-81-v12¢ 01 u8 u8/€-81 quo4y 3ybLy ONIM

I1-81-%1¢2¢ 0T ug :m\MIwN Juodd 31397 NN.—HM

1-81-%122 0T w8 w8/€-8/ 3uodd 3YbLY T y9 N39

1-81-¥12¢ 0T u8 w8/€-8/ QU044 1437

1-28-8€1¢ 8 u8 w8/€-29 juoaq 3ybry ONIM

1-28-8€12 8 w8 w8/€-29 CNEREYER ALY

1-81-t12¢ 01 u8 w8/€-8/ 3uod4 3YbLY  y9 N39

1-81-¥12¢ 01 w8 uw8/€-8/ qu044 1497

HI@HI#HNN 01 u8 :w\MIwN JuoJay Pc_m._.m ONIM

1-81-t12¢ 01 w8 w8/€-81 quUoJ4 3437 IYARS

1-81-2161 9 w8 ub/1-9% 3u04d4 3YbLy  y31NT)d

1-81-2161 9 w8 wb/1-9% ~quou4 14397 _

1-28-G€1¢ L W3 Z3/E-1§ JU04y aybry N z.

T-28-G¢1¢ L w8 w8/€-¥9 JUOA] 3197 ! ]TTS

[-81-2161 9 w8 wb/T1-9% 3uoJd 34bLY  ygiN3o

1-81-2161 9 w8 w7 /1-9% U044 3437 -

1-81-6G12¢ 11 8 ne/1-98 quo044 3yb1y

1-81-5122 11 .8, ,2/1-98 uoay 3o  GIINI SLIg

1-81-21¢2¢ 6 n8 w8/€-0/ quoad 3ybiy

1-81-212¢ J n8 w8/£-01 FUoug 3go1 oo ciie
QoY IIL A0V | JSIA 40 'ON | 9SNIJVdS JSId HL9N3 NOILlVJ0T" 730q0W
NId- ¥3L100 - LNN X3H 07 o 2 1NN X3H - NId 110¥
W€ X 491/5 J 031075 W1 & fe HIONTT O suosa |z

06/9

ST0Y JI1L ,2/1-1T

P38



WING LIFT LUGS

FOR MODELS - 3118 2/85
ITEM PART NUMBER PART DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
1 21-102 4" X 24" Hydraulic Cylinder 2
2 21-296 Clevis Pin 2
3 60-606 1/4" DIA, X 2" Roll Pin 1
4 3131-77-0 [ Cylinder Clevis Pin 2
5 53-109 Wear Sleeve 4
6 64-126 1-1/4" STD. Flat Washer 2
8 3118-42-0 [left Side Plate_ 2
9 3118-41-0 |Right Side Plate . 2
10 62-204 3/4NC X 5" Cap Screw 6
11 64-112 3/4" STD. Lock Washer 6
12 63-112 3/4NC Hex Nut 6
13 3124-78-0 Center Hinge Weldment 2
14 4517-0-5 Pivot Pin 4
15 60-617 3/8" DIA. X 2-1/2" Roll Pin 8
16 64-126 1-1/4" STD. Flat Washer 8

P39

N

:\QA!A/:



WING LIFT LUGS

FOR MODELS - 3121 11/84
ITEM | PART NUMBER | PART DESCRIPTION - QUANTITY
1 21-117 4" X 32" Hydraulic Cylinder 2
2 62-251 INC X 6-1/2" GRADE 5 Cap Screw 4
3 3131-79-0 Right Cylinder Center Hinge 2
4 3131-0-16 Lift Pin = . - 2
5 3127-0-11 Center Hinge Pin - ' 2
6 60-617 3/8" DIA. X 2-1/2" Rol1l Pin. . -8
7 3131-77-0 Cylinder Clevis Pin o 2
8 53-109 Wear Sleeve o 4
9 64-126 11-1/4" STD. Flat Washer 10
10 60-606 1/4" DIA. X-2" Roll Pin 2
11 3131-78-0 Left Cylinder Center Hinge 2
12 63-117 INC Hex Nut . : 4
13 [ 64-118 . 1" STD. Lock Washer . 4
14 3121-42-0 Lleft Lift Lug 2
15 3121-41-0 Right Lift Lug : 2
16 62-204 1 3/4NC X 5" Cap Screw 8
17 64-112 3/4" STD, Lock Washer 8
18 63-112 3/4NC Hex. Nut 8 .
19 | 3127-0-13 Wing Lift Lug 2
20 | 64-113 3/4" STD., Flat Washeyr 6.

P40



CWING LIFT LUGS

R R

FOR MODELS - 3124 2/85
ITEM | PART NUMBER | PART DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
1 21-102 4" X 24" Hydraulic Cylinder 2
4 3131-77-0 Wing Cylinder Pin 2
5 53-109 Wear Sleeve 4
6 64-126 1-1/4" STD. Flat Washer 2
7 60-606 1/4" DIA. X 2" Roll Pin 1
8 3122-42-0 Left Side Plate 2
9. 3122-41-0 Right Side Plate 2
10 62-204 3/4NC X 5" Cap Screw 8
11 64-112 3/4" STD, lock Washer 8
12 63-112 3/4NC Hex Nut 8
13 3124-78-0 Cylinder Center Hinge 2
14 4517-0-5 Pivot Pin : 4
15 60-617 3/8" DIA. X 2-1/2" Roll Pin 8
16 64-126 1-1/4" STD. Flat Washer 8

P41

o’



WING LIFT & CENTER HINGE

3127, 3131 AND 3136

FOR MODELS - 10/82
'ITEM | PART NUMBER | PART DESCRIPTION | QUANTITY
COMMON PARTS FOR MODELS 3127, 3131 AND 3136
2 62-248 INC X 6" Cap Screw ' 4
4 3131-0-16 Lift Pin 2
5 3127-0-11 Center Hinge Pin 2
6 60-617 3/8" DIA. X 2-1/2" Roll Pin 8
7 3131-77-0 Cylinder Clevis Pin 2
8 53-109 Wear Sleeve 4
9. 64-126 1-1/4" STD. Flat Washer 10
10 60-606 1/4" DIA. X 2" Roll Pin 2
12 63-117 INC Hex Nut 4
13 64-118 1" STD. Lock Washer 4
17 62-204 1 3/4NC X 5" Cap Screw 8
18 64-112 3/4" STD. Lock Washer 8
19 63-112 3/4NC Hex Nut 8
20 3127-0-13 Wing Lift Lug 2
PARTS USED FOR MODELS 3127 AND 3131
21-117 - 14" - X 32" Hydraulic Cylinder 2
3131-79-0 Right Cylinder Center Hinge 2
3131-78-0 Left Cylinder Center Hinge 2
3127-42-0 Left Lift Lug 2
3127-41-0 Right Lift Lug 2
' PARTS 'USED FOR MODEL 3136
1 21-112 4" X 40" Hydraulic Cylinder 2
3 3136-79-0 Right Cylinder Center Hinge 2
11 | . 3136-78-0 Left Cylinder Center Hinge 2
~ 15 3136-42-0 |Left Side Plate 2
16 3136-41-0 2

Right Side Plate

P42




— \Wok
N

oy

Ry
Lo
skl
g i /
\ /

4
<
!

7/89

P43




SPRING SHANK ASSEMBLY

FOR MODELS - ALL |

7/89
ITEM | PART NUMBER | PART DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
3127-25-0B Spring Shank Assembly ' 1
1 3127-24-0 Mounting Channel (For Repairs Only) 1
*2 3127-25-3 Doubler = ‘ ‘ 2
*3 3127-25-5 Mounting Strap 1
4 3127-25-8 Shank Clamp 2
5 3127-39-2 Slotted Washer 2
6 3127-37-0A Pin Assembly 1
7 3127-39-1A Guide Bar 1
8 31-157 Edge On Shank 1
9 60-105 Pivot Pin 1
10 60-624 1/2" DIA. X 2" Roll Pin 1
11 716-134 Spring 1
12 62-462 1/2NC X 3-1/2" Cap Screw 1
13 3127-24-2 Slot Doubler 1
14
15 63-107 - 1/2NC Self Locking Nut. 1
*16 62-550 1/2NC X 2" GRADE 8 Cap Screw -2
*17 64-108 1/2"-STD. Flat Washer 1
*18 63-107 1/2NC Self Locking Nut _ 2
19 62-148 1/2NC X 2-3/4" Cap Screw 1
20 64-107 1/2" STD. lLock Washer . 1
21 63-106 1/2NC Hex Nut 1
22 3127-25-7 Shank Guide 2
23
24
*25 33-100 Point 1
26
*27 33-101 9" Sweep 47° Stem Angle 1
33-119 10" Sweep 47° Stem Angle 1
*28 62-112 3/8NC X 1-1/2" GRADE 5 #3 Plow Bolt 3
*29 64-104 3/8" STD. Flat Washer 1
*30 64-103 3/8" STD. Lock Washer 3
*31 63-102 3/8NC Hex Nut 3
*32 4122-0-14 Winch Bracket (SHOWN IN STORAGE POSITION) 1
+ 4100-10-0 Extension Shank and Bolt Assembly 1
*33 4100-0-9 Extension Shank _ v 1
*34 62-406 3/8NC X 2-1/4" GRADE 5 #3 Plow Bolt 1
*35 62-407 7/16NC X 1-1/2" GRADE 5 Cap Screw 1
*36 64~105 7/16" STD. Lock Washer 1
*37 63-104 7/16NC Hex Nut 1
*38 64-104 3/8" STD. Flat Washer 1
*39 64-103 3/8" STD. Lock Washer: 1:
*40 63-102 3/8NC Hex Nut 1

* Not part of 3127-25-0B Spring Shank Assembly

+ See K-Tine listing on page P46 for assembly instructions.

P44




VAN

™

RUEEE]
41 AVYL 4010¥d1 NI SNOILVIO1
ANVHS 1Y ANVHS NOISN3LX3 3sn

J19NY oTh 01 dIIMS oZh FINVHD
0L NOILYJ0T SIHL NI ¥316n0d 3Sn

P45

e ]



K-TINE SHANK ASSEMBLY

FOR MODELS - ALL

6/90

ITEM | PART NUMBER | PART DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
1 31-158 K-Tine Shank 1
2 3127-0-14 Shank Clamp 1
3 3127-25-3 Doubler 2
4 . 161-159 L-Bolt 1
5 64-107 1/2" STD. Lock Washer 8
6 63-106 1/2NC Hex Nut . 8
7 13127-0-21 Extended Bracket 1
8 | 31-151 Reinforcement Plate 1
9 61-160 U-Bolt : 2
10 62-343 1/2NC X 2" GRADE 5 Cap Screw 2
11 4218-0-3 - Shim : 1
12 33-119 10" Sweep (Optional) 47° Stem Angle 1
33-136 10" Sweep (Standard) 43° Stem Angle 1
13 62-112 3/8NC X 1-1/2" GRADE 5 #3 Plow Bolt 3
14 64-104 3/8" STD. Flat Washer 1
15 64-103 3/8" STD. Lock Washer 3
16 63-102 3/8NC Hex Nut ‘ ' 3

17 64-108 1/2" STD. Flat Washer 3 XL
4100-10-0 Extension Shank and Bolt Assembly 1
18 4100-0-9 Extension Shank 1
19 62-406 3/8NC X 2-1/4" GRADE 5 #3 Plow Bolt 1
20 62-407 7/16NC X 1-1/2" GRADE 5 Cap Screw 1
21 64-105 7/16" STD. lLock Washer 1
22 63-104 7/16NC Hex Nut 1
23 64-104 3/8" STD. Flat Washer 1
24 64-103 3/8" STD. Lock Washer 1
25 63-102 1

3/8NC Hex Nut

P46




PU

N\
®

®)

@ .

ROLLING BASKET
MOUNTING BEAM

® 31))2))) IR

)
ia ) o VAR o) — DA '
.) 0 A\“?/m»m)); @
L
8 .

®

P47

"



i
e

CARRIER ARM ASSEMBLY

FOR MODELS - REEL & TINE, REEL & SPIKE, AND 4-ROW TINE ATTACHMENTS

. 10/87
ITEM PART NUMBER | PART DESCRIPTION | QUANTITY
3127-221-0C | Frame Mounting Bracket Assembly '
_ 3127-419-0 Frame Mounting Bracket Ass'y. (4-Row Tines)
1 3127-223-0A Mounting Bracket Weldment 1
3127-420-0 Mounting Bracket Weldment (4-Row Tines) 1
2 "3127-222-0A Carrier Arm Weldment 1
3 3127-224-0A Spring Arm Weldment 1
4 76-136 Spring _ 1.
76-115 . Spring (Used for 4-Row Tines) 1
5 3127-221-1 Stop Clip 1
6 3127-221-3 Trunnion 1
A7 1501-23-3 Washer 1
8 3127-221-2 - _Carrier Bushing o 1
9 62-316 3/4NC X 7-1/2" Cap Screw 1
10 64-112 3/4" STD. Lock Washer 1
11 63-112 3/4NC Hex Nut - : 1
12 62-175 5/8NC X 3-1/2" Cap Screw 1
13 63-110 5/8NC Self Locking Nut . 1
14 162-136 _1/2NC X 1-1/2" Cap Screw. - 1
15 64-107 1/2" STD. Lock Washer -7
16 63-106 " 1/2NC Hex Nut 7
3127-206-0 - Adjustment Rod Assembly 1
17 3127-205-0 Adjustment Rod Weldment 1
18 63-145 5/8NC GRADE 8 Hex Nut. .2
19 3127-210-2 Right Mounting Bracket 1
20 13127-210-1 __left Mount1nq Bracket 1
21 61-155 5/8" DIA. U-Bolt 2
22 64-109 5/8" STD. Lock Washer 8
23 63-109 5/8NC Hex Nut 8 -
24 61-141 1/2" DIA. U-Bolt 2
25 62-225 ‘3/4NC X 10" GRADE 5 Mach1ne Bo]t 4
26 3127-76-0 Brace ' 1
27 64-112 3/4" STD. Lock Washer 4
28 63-112 3/4NC Hex Nut ' : 4
29 3127-221-6 . Right lLug a 1
30 3127-221-5 Left lLug -1
31 3127-0-10A Box Clamp : ?
32 62-182 v 5/8NC X .5- 1/2” Cap Screw 4
33 64-110 5/8" STD Flat Washer 4
34 63-113 3/4"‘STD.‘F1at'Washer" L . -2
*35 4513-165-2 Mounting Beam (55-7/8" long) - Specify
3121-103-1 Mounting Beam (75-1/2" Long) ' "
3118-103-1 Mounting Beam (92" Long). : "
4517-165-1 | Mounting Beam (98-3/4" long) N
3131-103-1 Mounting Beam (119" Long) "
3136-103-1 Mounting Beam (137" lLong) "
3112-103-1 Mounting Beam (145" long) _ u
3124-103-1 | Mounting Beam (163" Long) o IR
3116-103=1 | Mounting Beam (168" Long) R "
36 62-153 1/2NC X. 3- 1/2" Cap Screw : » 2
37 3127-422-1 __Spacer. . 1
38 3127-206-1A | Plate ‘ : o - 2

*See Placement Pages for Léhgths of mounting beams required for your model.
ANOTE: (2) Washers are uséd on 3127-419-0 Frame Mounting Bracket.

P48



3_ROW TINE CARRIER

"@
@
FOR MODELS - ALL 1/86
ITEM | PART NUMBER | PART DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
3127-243-0B | 3-Row Tine Carrier 1 Shown
1 3127-241-0B Tine Carrier Weldment 1
2 3127-243-3A Bracket Mount - Left 1
3 3127-243-2A Bracket Mount - Right 1
4 4100-905-0 Pivot Weldment 3
5 3127-243-1 Link 2
*6 | 61-141 U-Bolt 1/2" DIA. 2
*7 64-107 1/2" STD. Lock Washer 4
*8 63-106 1/2NC Hex Nut 4
9 64-107 1/2" -STD. Lock Washer 1
10 .| 63-106 1/2NC Hex Nut 1
11 60-716 #3 Hair Pin Cotter _ 2
12 60-700 1/8" DIA, X 1" Cotter Pin 3
13 63-108 1/2NC Nylon Top Lock Nut 3
14 63-102 3/8NC Hex Nut 6
15 64-103 3/8" STD. Lock Washer 6
16 62-111 3/8NC X.1-1/2" GRADE 5 Cap Screw 6
17 62-377 1/2NC X 4" GRADE 5 Cap Screw 4
18 60-207 3/8" DIA X 3/4" Clevis Pin 3
19 63-134 3/8NC Nylon Top Lock Nut 1
20 4100-673-5 Tube 1
21 62-110 3/8BNC X 1-1/2" Cap Screw 1
22 60-231 1/2" DIA, X 3-1/2" Clevis Pin 2
23 3127-243-4 Spacer 1

* Not Included in 3127-243-0B 3-Row Tine Carrier

P49

N



4-ROW TINE CARRIER

FOR MODELS - ALL

9/86

ITEM | PART NUMBER | PART DESCRIPTION : QUANTITY
3127-443-0B {4-Row Tine Carrier Assembly 1
1 3127-441-0A Tine Carrier Weldment 1
2 4100-905-0 Pivot Weldment 4
3 3127-443-1 Link Strap 2
4 3127-443-5 Left Mounting Bracket 1
5 3127-443-4 Right Mounting Bracket 1
3127-206-0 "Adjustment Rod Assembly 1
6 3127-205-0 Adjustment Rod 1
7 63-145 5/8NC GRADE 8 Hex Nut 2
8 62-175 5/8NC X 3-1/2" Cap Screw 2
9 62-177 5/8NC X 4" Cap Screw 2
10 62-377 1/2NC X 4" GRADE 5 Cap Screw 4
11 62-110 3/8NC X 1-1/2" Cap Screw 1
12 4100-673-5 Tube 3 1
13 63-134 ' 3/8NC Self Locking Nut 1
14 62-111 3/8NC X 1-1/2" GRADE 5 Cap Screw 8
15 64-109 5/8" STD. Lock Washer : 4
‘16 | 63-109 5/8NC Hex Nut 4
17 1 64-103 3/8" STD., Lock Washer 8
18 | 63-102 " 3/8NC Hex Nut . 8
19 60-700 1/8" DIA. X 1" Cotter Pin 4
. 20 60-207 3/8" DIA, X 3/4" Clevis Pin 4
- 21 63-108 1/2NC Nylon Top Lock Nut 4

*22 3127-421-0A [ Frame Mounting Bracket Assembly

* Not Included in 3127-443-0A Tine Carrier Assembly

P50



18701 -

,
_f/f.@vW )

A
o

el ©
W)
® g
®~

P31




TINE

& REEL

ATTACHMENT

* See page P56-for
+ See page P49 for

parts. Tisting

parts listing

P52

) FOR MODELS - ALL 10/87
ITEM | PART NUMBER | PART DESCRIPTION QUANTITY | -
1 3124-206-0 Spring Lugq Weldment : 1

2 .13124-204-0- | Rear Extension Beam Weldment 1
3 3124-205-0 | CarrierArm Weldment - o1
4 '3127-223-0A | Mounting Bracket Weldment 1
5 | 3127-221-6 Right Lug 1
6 3127-221-5 Left lug - ' -1 -
7 62-153 1/2NC X 3-1/2" Cap Screw - 2.
8 64-107 1/2" STD. Lock Washer 8.
9 63-106 1/2NC Hex Nut 8
10 61-141 1/2" DIA. U-Bolt _ .2
*11 S Mounting Beam L
3127-226-0 Spring Assembly 1.
12 3127-224-0A " Spring Arm Weldment 1
13 1501-23-3 Washer ' , 1
14 3127-221-3 Trunnion Casting -1
15 | 76-~136 Spring - Compression 1
16 162-136 1/2NC X 1-1/2”‘Cap Screw ‘1
17 3127-221-1 Stop Clip ) -1
18 64-107 ' 1/2". STD. Llock Washer 1
19 63~106 1/2NC Hex Nut 1
20 3127-221-2 [ Carrier Bushing- - 1
\ 21. | 62-216 3/4NC X 7-1/2" C@QﬁScrew x 1
22 64-112 3/4" STD. Lock Washer 2
23 63-112 3/4NC Hex Nut - 2
24 62-175 5/8NC X 3-1/2" Cap Screw 1
25 63~110 5/8NC Self Locking Nut 3 1
26 62-424 5/8NC X 1-1/2" GRADE 5 Cap Screw- 4 -
27 164-109 5/8" STD. Lock Washer L 7
28 63-109 5/8NC. Hex Nut -7
29 62-181 5/8NC X 5" Cap Screw 3
30 64-137 Special Washer 4
31 163-113 3/4NC Jam Nut - ' ' 1
32 |62-309 3/4NC X 8" Full Thread: Bo]t 1
33 3124-202-0A | Pivot Link Weldment - -1
34 3124-203-0A | Pivot Link Weldment . (w1th L1nk Restlﬁ- 1
35 63-119 ° INC Self LocKing Nut 4
36 76-118 Spring - Extension 1
37 62-110 3/8NC X 1-1/2" Cap Screw 2
38 64-104 3/8" STD. Flat Washer _ 4
39 63-134. 3/8NC Nylton Top Lock Nut -2
40 3124-201-1- [ Tine Side. Plate L 1
41 3124-201-0 | Stud / Plate Weldment . 1
42 62-377 1. 1/2NC X:4" GRADE 5 Cap Screw 2
43 63-107 1/2NC Self Locking Nut 1
44 64-~108 - 1/2" STD. Flat Washer _ 2
45 13124-210-2 |-Spacer Bush1nq ' 1
46 62-~156 ‘ 1/2NC X 4-1/2" Cap Screw- 1
j +47 Tine Carrier Weldment. 1




SPIKE & REEL ATTACHMENT

FOR MODELS - ALL 1/90

ITEM | PART NUMBER | PART DESCRIPTION ‘ ' QUANTITY
1 3124-206-0A Spring Lug Weldment
2 3112-305-1 Bolt Strap _
3 3127-476-1A Right Connector
3127-476-4 Left Connector
4 62-414 1/2NC x 1-3/4" GRADE 5 Cap Screw
63-108 1/2NC Nylon-Top Loc k Nut
5 62-111 3/8NC x 1-1/2" GRADE 5 Cap Screw
‘ 63-134 3/8NC Nylon-Top Lock Nut
6 63-117 1NC Hex Nut
64-118 1" STD. Lock Washer
7 3112-320-0 Spike Carrier Weldment
8 61-169 3/8" DIA. U-Bolt
* 9 Spike Bar Assembly
+10 Mounting Beam
° 11 Carrier Arm Assembly

* See page P58 for Spike Harrow parts listing
+ See page P56 for Reel Assembly parts listing
- See page P52 for Carrier Arm Assembly parts listing

P53




11" AND 16" TINE BARS

. s> . e
\;u\_
\\ ® B e
e o|] Ho o“l:. Ho GH Hc {)
1] HH 1717 .
[ o o . o.”.o o o/o®|
| RERRRERERRRRE
FOR MODELS - ALL e . 9Use
ITEM | PART NUMBER | PART DESCRIPTION - : ‘ QUANTITY
1 ~ = - '
2 .1 4100-624-1 | Tine Bar (4' Long)
| 3 14100-625-1 [ Tine. Bar (5-1/2"' Long)
& 4-14100-626-1 |Tine Bar - (7' long)
2 5 4100-627-1 Tine Bar =~ (8' . Long)
o 6. 76-126 Spring Tine - 11"
P : 76-156 . | Spring Tine - 16"
i *7 1 4100-624-3" 1Tine Clamp -
1 8 1 62-109 - 13/8NC X 1-1/4" Cap Screw (For 11" Tine)
1 62-110 3/8NC X 1-1/2" Cap Screw (For 16" Tine)
.9 [63-103 _ | 3/8NC Self Locking Nut

* TWO 4100-624-3 Tine Clamps are needed wheh assembling . 16" tines.
: Assemble clamps back to back as shown in drawing above.

; _ When assembling 11" Tines clamp should be positioned with-lip
AR - around spring tine (same position as solid line clamp in drawing).

| o o o " ps4




\/

_°—:9“©m

\“/

RUBBER WASHER
g -1/2NC NYLON TOP LOCK HUT
\x'l/z" STD. FLAT WASHER

TURN NUT UNTIL ALL PARTS ARE .
TOUCHING — THEN-TIGHTEN 1/4 TURN

gl

:

11

N

11/84

. p55



ASSEMBLY

REEL
FOR MODELS - ALL 7/89
ITEM | PART NUMBER | PART DESCRIPTION - ' | ouaNTITY
1 3127-212-0C | Reel Weldment (42-3/4" Long) 1 '
1 3127-213-0C | Reel Weldment (56-3/4" lLong) 1
. 3127-214-0C | Reel Weldment (70- 3/4" Lond) 1
2 3127-211-0A | Short Bearing Arm Assembly. : 2
4 13127-207-0 Short Bearing Arm 1
5 40-108 Bearing Assembly 1
6 62-241 INC- X 4" Cap Screw 1
7 64-135 Spacer Washer. v 1
8 3112-364-0 Reel Mount1ng P]ate 1
9 64-137 Washer ‘ -1
10 64-118 . 1" STD. Lock Washer . - -1
11 63-117 INC Hex Nut 1
12 44-108 "Rubber Washer 4
13 64-108 1/2" STD. Flat washer S 4
14 3121-298-1 Mounting Beam (44-3/4" Long) 1
3115-298-1 Mounting Beam (59-3/4" Longq) S 1
3112-298-1 Mounting Beam (72-3/4" Long) . -1
3118-298-1 Mounting Beam (89" long) 1.
15 61-141 '1/2" DIA. U-Bolt v L2
16 64-107 1/2" STD. Lock Washer 2
17 63-106 1/2NC Hex Nut S 2
18 1/2NC Ny]on Top Lock Nut 4

63-108

P5G




1786 |

P57

\w/

/
S
N



e

AN
\
J

CREEL & 3-ROW SPIKE BAR ASSEMBLY

- FOR MODELS - ALL

1/86

ITEM | PART NUMBER | PART DESCRIPTION : QUANTITY

*1 3127-221-0C | Frame Mounting Bracket Assembly 2

- +2 Reel Assembly 1
3 3127-492-0 | Carrier Weldment 2
4 1 61-155 5/8" DIA. U-Bolt 4
5 163-109 5/8NC Hex Nut 8
6 3127-0-33 Strap - Bolt 2
7 3127-0-32 | Clamp - Chain : 2
8 62~379 3/8NC X 4" GRADE 5 Cap Screw 2
9 | 62-415 3/8NC X 1-3/4" GRADE 5 Cap Screw 8

10 | 63-134 3/8NC Nylon Top Lock Nut 18

11 62-111 3/8NC X 1-1/2" GRADE 5 Cap Screw 2

12 1 62-414 1/2NC X 1-3/4" GRADE 5 Cap Screw 10

13 63-108 1/2 NC Nylon Top Lock Nut 10

14 161-146 3/8" DIA. J-Bolt - 6

15 4100-476-1 5/16 Proof Coil Chain - 14 Links 8

16 | 3127-377-3 | Left Link ‘ 4

17 3127-476-1A | Right Connector 2

18 [ 3i27-476-4 Left Connector , 2

19 3127-484-0 | Right Pivot Bracket Weldment 1 Shown

20 3127-486-0 Left Pivot Bracket Weldment 1 Shown

21 3127-485-0 Right Pivot Bracket Weldment 1 Shown

22 61-169 3/8" DIA, U-Bolt Specify

23 64-103 .3/8" STD. Lock Washer "

24 {63=102 " 3/8NC Hex Nut "

25 33-135 Spike o : "

26’ 3127-467-1 Spike Bar 7 Spike 48" Long "
3127-468-1 Spike Bar 8 Spike 55-1/2" Long "
3127-469-1 Spike: Bar 9 Spike 63" long !
3127-470-1 Spike Bar 10 Spike 70-1/2" Long "
3127-471-1 |-Spike Bar 11 Spike 78" Long !
4100-412-1 Spike Bar 12 Spike 85-1/2" Long "
4100-413-1 Spike Bar 13 Spike 93" Long "

27 4513-165-2 Rear Mounting Beam 55-7/8" long "
3121-103-1 Rear Mounting Beam 92" lLong "
3118-103-1 | Rear Mounting Beam 75-1/2" Long "
4517-165-1 Rear Mounting Beam 98-3/4" long "
3131-103-1 Rear Mounting Beam 119" long "
3136=103-1. Rear Mounting Beam 137" Long "
3112-103-1 Rear Mounting Beam 145" long "
3124-103-1 | Rear Mounting Beam 163" Long "
3115-103-1" Rear Mounting Beam 168" long "

28 64-109 5/8" STD. Lock Washer 8

* 'See page P48 for Frame Mounting Bracket Assembly parts listing

+ See page P54 for Rolling Basket Assembly parts listing

P58




N



1
/

.\__//

5-ROW SPIKE BAR ASSEMBLY

FOR MODELS - ALL 10/88
ITEM | PART NUMBER | PART DESCRIPTION . QUANTITY
1 3127-492-0 Carrier Arm Weldment
* 2. | 3127-476-1A - Right Connector '

* 3 3127-476-5 Chain . (18 | inks)_
4 | 4100-476-1 Chain_ (14 Links)
* 5 62-111 3/8NC X 1-1/2" GRADE 5 Cap Screw
*6 62-414 1/2NC X 1-3/4" GRADE 5 Cap Screw
* 7 63-108 . 1/2NC Nylon-Top_Lock Nut :

8 62-415 3/8NC_X 1-3/4" GRADE 5 Cap Screw
* 9 63-134 3/8NC Nylon-Top Lock Nut
*10 3127-476-4 _lLeft Connector

11 61-146 J-Bolt

12 61-169 3/8" DIA. U-Bolt

13 64-103 3/8" STD. lock Washer

14 63-102 3/8NC_Hex Nut

15 33-135 Spike ‘ _

16 3127-467-1 Spike Bar 7 Spike
3127-468-1 Spike Bar 8 Spike
3127-469-1 Spike Bar 9 Spike
3127-470-1 Spike Bar - 10 Spike
3127-471-1 Spike Bar 11 Spike
4100-414-1 . Spike Bar 14 Spike

*17 3127-483-0 Left Pivot Weldment (For 1st Bar)
*18 3127-484-0 Right Pivot Weldment  (For 2nd Bar)
*19 3127-485-0 Right Pjvot Weldment  (For 3rd Bar)
*20 3127-486-0 left Pivot Weldment (For 4th Bar)
*21 3127-477-2 Right Link : .
*22 3127-477-3 Lleft Link
*23 3127-493-0 Chain Bracket Mount Weldment

24 62-439 5/8NC X 5" GRADE 5 Cap Screw

*25 64-109 5/8" STD. Lock Washer

*26 63-109 5/8NC_Hex Nut

*27 61-126 5/8" DIA. U-Bolt
A 3100-400-0 5-Row Spike Pivot Assembly (Includes * Items)

AUsed for 14 Spike Bar Assembly'ONLY (Models 3118A, 3121A)

P60



TREADER SPRING HINGE & FRAME ARM ASSEMBLY

FOR 3100 SERIES BOLT SHOULD BE
LOCATED IN FIRST HOLE.

0N (((((((@((C((’ﬁ'fu—

1/86
FOR MODELS - ALL
ITEM | PART NUMBER | PART DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
1 3755-504-0A {Spring Hinge Assembly 2
2 3755-507-0 Hinge Bracket Assembly 2
3 3755-508-0B Spring Rod Weldment 2
4 3755-509-0 Pivot Pin Weldment 2
5 76-143 Spring 4
6 63-119 INC Self Locking Nut 2
7 3755-504-1 Spacer 2
8 62-200 3/4NC X 4" Cap Screw 4
9 63-114 3/4NC Self Locking Nut 4
10 61-154 5/8" DIA. U-Bolt 2
11 64-109 . 5/8" STD. Lock Washer 20
12 63-109 5/8NC Hex Nut 20
13 3755-511-0 Frame Mounting Arm 2
14 3127-540-2 Left Treader Bracket 2
15 3127-540-1 Right Treader Bracket 2
16 61-187 5/8" DIA. L-Bolt 4
17 62-444 5/8NC Rod End Eye Bolt 4
18 62-339 5/8NC X 4-1/2" GRADE 5 Cap Screw 8

P61



)

 TREADER ASSEMBLY

FOR MODELS - ALL 12/83
ITEM | PART NUMBER | PART DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
*1] 3755-501-1 | Gang Beam 1 per Gan
A 3756-501-1 | Gang Beam 1 per Gang

2 61-141 1/2" DIA. U-Bolt 4 per Gang
3 64-107 1/2" STD. -Lock Washer 8 per Gang
4 63-106 1/2NC Hex Nut 8 per Gan
5 3755-505-0 | Bearing Arm 2 per Gang
6 3755-0-15 Zerk Guard 2 per Gang
7 62-108 3/8NC X 1" Cap Screw 2 per Gang
8 64-103 3/8" STD. Lock Washer 2 per Gang
9 63-102 3/8NC Hex Nut ' 2 per Gang
10 62-137 1/2NC X 1-1/2" Carriage Bolt 8 per Gang
11 64-107 1/2" STD. lock Washer 8 per Gan
12 63-107 1/2NC Hex Nut 8 per Gang
* 3755-512-0 | Treader Gang Assembly Specify
A 3756-512-0. | Treader Gang Assembly Speci fy
13 3755-512-4 Half Spacer ' 4 per Gan
14 40-128 ‘ Bearing Assembly 2 per Gang
15 3755-512-3 Spacer - Specify
16 3755-512-2 Left Roto-Spade Tooth 2perWheel
17 37566-512-1 Right Roto-Spade Tooth ZperWheel
*18 3755-512-5 Tie Rod ‘|1 per Gang
A | 3756-512-5 Tie Rod -~ 1 per Gan
19 3755-512-6 -Tie Rod End Cap _ 2 per Gang|{
20 .60-710 - 1/4" DIA. X 2-1/2' Cotter Pin 2 per Gang
21 63-121 1-1/8NC Slotted Hex Nut 2 per Gang
- 22 65-113 1/4NPT Grease Zerk Specify
23 64-124 1-1/8"SAE Flat Washer (As needed)

“*For Models 3755 and 3775 ONLY

AFor Models 3756 and 3776 ONLY
| . pe2



NOTE: RELOCATE FRAME MOUNTING BRACKETS, (FOR MOUNTING REAR ATTACHMENTS),

TOWARD OUTSIDE OF IMPLEMENT., THE BRACKETS MUST BE'FREE TO MOVE UP

AND DOWN WITHOUT HITTING THE TRAIL HITCH,"

\ N o
\ )& - 7Y
o
®
N
\ —0-9 ®

E

’) 3 8 )] D
' o\
VR
0 3 T
\
Ay

_

- P63




TRAI

L HITCH ASSEMBLY

FOR MODELS - = ALL 1/86
ITEM | PART NUMBER | PART DESCRIPTION : Co QUANTITY

3127-571-0A Tra11 Hitch Shipping Group 1

1 3127-572-0A Hitch Extension Weldment 1
2 3127-571-1 Bolt Plate 4
3 61-126 U-Bolt : 3
4 64-109 5/8" STD. Lock Washer 6
5 63-109 5/8NC Hex Nut - 6
6 62-224 3/4NC X 10" Machine Bolt" 8
7 64-113 3/4" STD. Flat Washer 8.
8 64-112 3/4" STD. Lock Washer 8
g9 63-112 3/4NC Hex Nut 8
-3755-302-0 Hitch Assembly ' 1

11 3755-303-0 Hitch Frame Weldment 1
12 3755-304-0 Swing Tongue ' 1
13 3755-302-1 Spring Pin !
14 76-137 ‘Spring ' ' 1
15 60-606 1/4" DIA. X 2" Roll Pin. 1
16 3755-305-0 Pin Guide Weldment -1
17 3755-302-3 Spacer 2
18 3755-302-2 Pin Guide : _ 1
19 62-185 5/8NC X 6" Cap Screw 2
20 64-109 5/8" STD. Lock Washer 2
21 63-109 5/8NC Hex Nut = _ .2
22 _62-194 3/4NC X 2-1/2" Cap Screw 2
23 3755-302-4 Spacer ‘ 2
24 3755-307-0 | Angle Support Weldment 1
25 64-112 3/4" STD. Lock Washer 2
26 63-112 2

3/4NC Hex Nut

P64’




SPRAY SHIELD ASSEMBLY

END VIEW
[C]
o4 O}

DIRECTION
OF TRAVEL
——

e’

FOR MODELS - ALL 6/90
ITEM | PART NUMBER | PART DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
1 3112-281-1 ‘Angle (66" Long) 2
3115-281-1 ‘Angle (90" Long) 2
3122-281-1 Angle  { 50" Long) 2
3127-281-1 Angle (82" Long) 2
3131-281-1 Angle (106" Long) 2
2 3127-281-2 Toe Clamp 2
3 3127-281-3 Hanger 2
4 3112-281-3 Clamp Bar ( 66" Long) 1
3115-281-6 Clamp Bar  ( 90" Long) 1
3122-281-6 Clamp Bar (50" Long) 1
3127-281-6 Clamp Bar  { 82" Long) 1
3131-281-6 Clamp Bar (106" Long) 1
5 3112-281-4 Shield (66" Long) 1
3115-281-5° Shield (90" Long) 1
3122-281-5A | Shield (50" Long) 1
3127-281-5A Shield (82" Long) )
3131-281-5A Shield (106" Long) . 1
6 61-123 U-Bolt (For Models 3112A, 3118A & 3121A) 2
61-126 U-Bolt (For Models 3115A, 3124A, 3127A, 3131A & 3136A) 2
7 3127-286-0 Mounting Bracket 2
8 62-313 Square Head Set Screw 4
9 64-109 5/8" STD. Lock Washer 4
10 63-109 5/8NC Hex Nut 4
11 62-116 3/8NC x 2" Cap Screw 2
12 64-103 3/8" STD. Lock Washer Specify
13 63-102 3/8NC Hex Nut Specify
14 62-108 3/8NC x 1" Cap Screw Specify
15 64-104 3/8" STD. Flat Washer Specify

P65



REAR J A'C:K MOUNTING & TIRE SCRAP E'R 

. N : | ' , Reak,Frahe

o | o } \[@Member
> =

/ NOTE: [NSTALL WITH TOP EDGE OF
\ ’ SCRAPER AWAY FROM TIRE

P SR
NOTE: INSTALL WITH BOTFOM EDGE _ \
OF SCRAPER AWAY FROM TIRE - //
FOR MODELS - ALL 2/85
ITEM | PART NUMBER | PART DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
4122-28-0 Rear Jack Mount
1 4122-29-0 Post Weldment 1
*2 73-100 Jack Assembly 1
3 2330-87-0 Pin Assembly 1
4 60-103 P.T.0. Pin 1
5 2330-85-3 Left Bracket 1
6 2330-85-2 Right Bracket 1
7 61-126 ‘ U-Bolt 2
8 64-109 5/8" STD. Lock Washer 4
9 63-109 5/8NC Hex Nut 4
10 62-202 3/4NC X 4-1/2" Cap Screw 1
11 .63-114 3/4NC Self Locking Nut 1
4133-105-0 - |Tire Scraper Assembly (Wing Wheels ONLY on Models 3127-3136)
1 4901-106-0 Tire Scraper 1
2 4901-106-1 Bolt Plate 1
3 --62-180 5/8NC X 4-1/2" Cap Screw 2
4 64-109 5/8" STD. Lock Washer 2
5 63-109 . 5/8NC Hex. Nut 2

* Not part of assembly.

P66



1/86

PLUMBING FOR MODELS
3112A AND. 3115A
LEFT SLAVE
CYLINDER

\\K
\

0

“;:;”’!-lﬂah~.
s
/
LEFT

(L

wi

<

KING LIFT LUG

-
~

N
~

>
e

[oe)
o
< S
— o
o~
=
M=
jow)
— o
jon)
aa
S a2
= o
=
=
S
o) =
of =
wl
=~
= 0
—
—
>0
O w
=
W e
= =
— o
x &

—
=
=]

-~
|
N
'0\
>
o

-~

°)

!

LEFT MASTER
CYLINDER

el

&

o=

A

A

i

\
\
7

&

KING LIFT LUG

WING CYLINDERS ON MODEL 3121 ARE
ROTATED 45° IN TOWARD CENTER OF

RIGHT -




SYOES 8SOH OlNEIPAH Ul POPNPUIION

‘PAR

“GLLE ‘2HLE - STAAOW HOA

. 9ELE PUE LELE ‘/ZIE SIOPOW J0 W
Y2 L€ PUB |21E ‘81 L€ SISPON 104 [] -
_ ATNO vCIE [9PON 104 . @
. ATINO 12LE [9POW 104 )
ATINO 81 1€ ISPON 104 + -
i “(spuz yiog 18BAIMS /€] L€ 8SOH 1822 ]
L (Spu3 yiog |9AIMS p/€) ./ 2 9SOH - 89¢-¥¢ 9cO
b {Spu3 yjog 18AIMS p/€) ..E 9SOH .§l¢-v¢ 1§
I (Spu3 yjog |sAIMS ,p/€) L0E 8SOH L0c-¥2 gcO
! INN BujooT J18S DN/t l0L€9 | €2
b MaS ded .2 X ONZ/I. ~evl@e9 | ac
I . puels asoH cl-0-106¥% ¥4
I - 8leld | S-0/1-Svic 0¢
-} 1NN X8H.ONe/ L 901-€9 8l
_ _ b hmcmm>> 3007 "4lS .2/} L0L-¥9 Ll
1 (BPU3 Wiog |BAIMS p/E) .LE 8SOH (SL1E) | G/eve_ b - dWeD 8SOH.| 6-0/1-9¢ve | GF
5 ?Ucw ylog 19AIMS 1/€) .0E 8SOH (2L 1LE) 102-¥¢ e ¥ Am_u:m_ yiog 19AIMS .p/€) . 191 9SOH _cveve L
L NN BupjooT yes ONz/L -J01€9 | €2 2 (SpU3 Ylog |ISAIMS ,1/€E) LOF | 8SOH 'GeZve [
- oleld | S-0/1-Svie 0c - 14 (spu3 ylog I8AIMS ,1/€). .0E L 8SOH y2e-v¢ O
L 1NN X8H N2/ 901-€9 8l 14 (Spu3 yiog |18AMS . p/€) L0} 8SOH 0ve-ve ]
] J9YSEeM Y007 "als .2/} 101-¥9 Ll ___ |} _joeasy pieig sl MOT13A .26 X /1 - 9lE-¥2C b
b dwey) 8soH | S-0/1-92ve Gl . puaix3 preig aJM 34 .c6 X 2/ Gie-ve | .0l
L (spuz Eom [OAIMS .p/E) .00} 8SOH glLe-ve 2L b (Spu3 Yylog |SAIMS .p/€) .9 8SOH GGeve [ 6
1 lioeney preig aim MOTI3A .26 X .2/L - 9le-¥e Ll ol (spu3 ylog |SAMS p/€) .08 8SOH . lS2-¥2 8
1 puaix3 preig 8JM A3Y .26 X .2/ GLEbve ol 4 J8pUliAD 8AB|S 8duld L0 X $/E-€ ekl | L .
5 aucm U108 1IBAMS ,p/E) ./9 8SOH 6G2-v2 6 ! BABA Yidag 16¢-G¢ 9 .
L : aAfRA yidag 162-G2 9 . e _moc_;O 8%ulld .0l X ¢ cel-lc g .
L JapuijA) aduud 0L X - 2E1-12 G . I 89] 8[eW ale|4 ‘Dap /g £0€-S¢ vy
F 113 "bap 06 are)q bep /¢ Buig-O 10E-S2 2 "8 113 "08p 06 8se|4 "Dap L& Dbuiy-O | 10€-G2 F
F Jeydepy asej4 ‘Bap /g Buig-O 00esz | 1 € J8]depy aJejJ "bap /g buid-O 00€-S2 1
0%0 NOLLdIHOS3a 1HYd ‘ON 1LYVd W3lLl ‘ALO NOILdIHOS3d LYVd ‘ON 14vd W3Ll

9ELE ‘L21€ 'P2IE '1Z1€ ‘BL1E - STIAOW HOH
Em._.w>m TOHLNOD HLd3A HO4 1M 3SOH JINMNVHAAH




—
L
_ =
[T}
(i=]
=)
=
=
—
=
—
- >
= o
5]
o

(9)

(4x24)

WING LIFT LUG

WING LIFT LUG

LEFT WING LIFT
CYLINDER
(4x24)

9/86

P69



HYDRAULIC HOSE KIT. FOR WING LIFT SYSTEM

FOR MODELS -

ITEM

PART NUMBER

3118 and 3124

PART DESCRIPTION

9/86

QUANTITY

1 4956-75-0 0-Ring 37° Flare 90° Restr1ctor (YELLOW COLOR) .2
2 25-301 0-Ring 37° Flare 90° Adaptor 2
3 25-308 1 0-Ring 372 Flare Cross 1
4 | 24-316 ' Hose 1/2" X 92" {YELLOW WIRE BRAID) To Retract Port 1
5 24-257 Hose 80" (3/4" Swivel Both Ends) 2
6 24-315 Hose 1/2" X 92" (RED WIRE BRAID) To Extend Port 1
7 24-213 ‘Hose 86" (3/4" Swivel Both Ends) Model 3118 2
- | 24-237 Hose 122" (3/4" Swivel Both Ends) Model 3124 2
8 24-208 Hose 65" (3/4" Swivel Both Ends) Model 3118 2
24-217 Hose 92" (3/4" Swivel Both Ends) Model 3124 2
* 9 21-102 4" X 24" Hydraulic Cylinder 2
10 2426-170- 5 Hose Clamp 1
11 3127-83-1 Hose Clamp 2
+12° | 2145-170-5 Plate 1
~+13 | 4901-0-12 Hose Stand 1
+14 | 62-142 1/2NC X 2" Cap Screw 1
+15 | 63-107 1/2NC Self Locking Nut 1
+16- | 62-162 1/2NC X 7-1/2" Cap Screw 1
+17 164-107 1/2" STD. lLock Washer 1
+18 63-106 1/2NC Hex Nut 1
19 25-128 Hose Wrap Lock 4
20 25-302 0-Ring 37° Flare Tee Adaptor 1
21 25-300 0-Ring 37° Flare Adaptor 1
22 25-147 1

1400 P.S.1. Relief Valve (BLACK COLOR)

~* Not Part of Hydraulic Hose Kit
+ Same part used for both depth and wing 1ift systems.

P70




WING LIFT
DER
2)

[N
x 3

= FOR PODEL 3136 ONLY

WING LIFT LUG

- -9/86

P71



I

HYDRAULIC HOSE KIT FOR WING LIFT SYSTEN

3127,

3131, 3136

FOR MODELS - 3121, 2/88
ITEM | PART NUMBERJﬁPART DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
PARTS FOR MODEL 3121 ' L .
1. 4956-75-0- | 0-Ring 37° Flare: 900 Restr1ctor (YELLOW COLOR 2
2 25-301 1 0-Ring 37° Flare 90° Adapter - .2
4 24-316 ‘Hosel/T'X92"(YELLOWWIREBRAID)TORetractPort 1
5 | 24-315 Hose 1/2" X 92" (RED WIRE BRAID) To Extend Port 1
6 24-257 Hose 80" (3/4" Swivel Both Ends) 2 -
7 24-219 Hose 102" (3/4" Swivel Both Ends) 2
*8 21-117 4" X 32" Wing Lift Cy11nder 2
9 2426-170-5 Hose Clamp 1
10 25-128 Hose Wraplock - 4
14 24-257 Hose 80" (3/4" Swivel Both Ends) 2
15 25-308 0-Ring 37° Flare Cross 1
16 25-302 0-Ring 37° Flare Tee Adapter . 1
17 25-147 1400 P.S.I. Relief Valve (BLACK COLOR) [ 1
18 25-300 0-Ring 37° Flare Adapter ‘ 1
PARTS FOR MODELS 3127 AND 3131
1 4956-75-0 0-Ring 37° Flare 909 Restrictor (XELLOW COLOR) -2
2 25-301 0-Ring 37° Flare 90° Adapter 2
4 24-316 Hose 1/2" X 92" (YELLOW WIRE BRAID) To Retract Port 1
5 24-315 Hose 1/2" X 92" (RED WIRE BRAID) To Extend Port - 1
6 24-257 Hose 80" (3/4" Swivel Both Ends) 2
7 24-223 Hose 128" (3/4" Swivel Both Ends) -2
*3 21-117 4" X 32" Wing Lift Cylinder 2
9 2426-170-5 Hose Clamp 1
10 25-128 Hose Wraplock ‘ . 4
14 24-223 Hose 128" (3/4" Swivel Both Ends) 2 -
15 25-308 0-Ring 37° Flare Cross 1
16 25-302 0-Ring 379 Flare Tee Adapter 1
17 25-147 1400 P.S.I. Relief Valve (BLACK COLOR) 1
18 25-300 O—Rinq 37° Flare Adagter 1
PARTS FOR MODEL 3136
4 24-316 Hose 1/2" X 92" (YELLOW WIRE BRAID) To Retract Port 1
5 24-315 Hose 1/2".X 92" {RED WIRE BRAID) To Extend Port 1
6 24-257 Hose 80" . (3/4" Swivel Both Ends) 2
*8 21-112 4" X 40" Wing Lift Cy11nder 2
9 2426-170-5 Hose Clamp 1
10 25-128 Hose Wraplock ‘ 4
11 4956-75-0 0-Ring 37° Flare 90° Restrictor (YELLOW COLOR) 2
12 25-301 0-Ring 37° Flare 90° Adapter’ 2
13 24-242 Hose 161" (3/4" Swivel Both Ends) 4
15 25-308 0-Ring 37° Flare Cross , 1
16 25-302 " 0-Ring 37° Flare Tee Adapter 1
17 25-147 1400 P.S.I. Relief Valve (BLACK COLOR) 1
18 25-300 0-Ring 37° F]are Adapter 1

* Not part of hydraulic hose kit.

P72




" DEPTH VALVE ASSEMBLY

&  IMPORTANT:

REVERSE ITEM 20
FOR MODELS 3115A, 3124A,

‘3127A, 3131A & 3136A.

FOR MODELS - ALL 1/90
"ITEM | PART NUMBER | PART DESCRIPTION QUANTITY|

1 61-217 3/8" DIA. U-Bolt 1

2 3112-105-0 Actuator Arm 1

3 44-112 3/8" Rubber Flat Washer 2

4 64-104 3/8" STD. Flat Washer 2

5 63-134 3/8NC Nylon-Top Lock Nut 4

6 60-211 1/2" DIA. x 1-1/2" Clevis Pin 1

7 60-632 - 5/32" DIA. x 3/4" Roll Pin 1

8 3112-107- Linkage - 55"

3112-108-0 Linkage - 63"
3112-91-0 Striker Assembly 1

9 3112-92-0 Striker Weldment - 1
10 99-165 Knob 1
11 74-348 Decal - Warning 1
12 3112-69-3 Decal Plate 1
14 3112-69-1 Spacer 2
15 3112-69-2 Bolt Strap 1
16 25-297 Depth Valve Assembly 1.
17 62-562 3/8NC x 4-1/2" Cap Screw 2
18 63-106 1/2NC Hex Nut 4
19 -64-108 -1/2" STD. Lock Washer :
20 3112-104-1 Depth Valve Mount 1
21 61-216 1/2" DIA. U-Bolt 2
22 22-240 Plunger
23 22-472 Retainer Assembly
24 22-239 O-Ring

P73

N’



PRINCE HYDRAULIC

CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

® @ 0
L
T _
. ‘ N
. i _ o ’ _
] r \\ — \\f /:}]
1 T

1
—

21-132 4" X 10" HYDRAULIC CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (SERIES)
Retracted - 22-1/4" Extended - 32-1/4"  Stroke - 10" Rod Dia. -1-1/2" ,
ITEM | PART NUMBER | PART DESCRIPTION , QUANTITY
1 21-377 Piston Rod ’ 1
2 21-404 #8 SAE Plug 3
3 21-469 Tube Assembly 1
4 21-337 Butt Casting 1
5 21-339 Gland . 1
* 6 21-471 Bearing Ring 1
7 21-225 Lock Nut 1
: 21-506 Clevis Assembly 1
9 21-710 Tie Rod Assembly 4
* 10 21-517 O-Ring 2
* 11 21-656 Back-Up Washer 2
12 21-470 Piston ' 1
*13 21-516 O-Ring 1
* 14 21-228 O-Ring 1
*15 21-350 . U-Cup 1
*16 21-749 Wiper 1
17 21-696 Clevis Pin 2
18 21-701 Cotter Pin 4
19 -21-702 Level Seal Plug 1
20 74-113 Cylinder Warning Decal 1
21 21-515 Teflon Seal ' 1
21-452 Seal Kit (* ltems included in kit)

P74




" PRINCE HYDRAULIC CYLINDER ASSEMBLY |

—

|
’/

3-3/4" X 10" HYDRAULIC CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (SERIES)

P75

21131 6/90
Retracted - 22-1/4" Extended - 32-1/4"  Stroke - 10" “Rod Dia. -1-3/8" :
ITEM | PART NUMBER | PART DESCRIPTION - . | QUANTITY
1 21-461 Piston Rod C 1
2 21-404 #8 SAE Plug 3
3 21-462 Tube Assembly - 1
4 21-348 Butt Casting 1
5 21-759 Gland 1
* 6 21-465 Bearing Ring 1
7 21-463 Lock Nut 1
8 21-508 Clevis Assembly 1
9 21-710 Tie Rod Assembly 4
*10 21-698 O-Ring 2
* 11 21-699 Back-Up Washer 2
12 21-464 Piston 1
* 13 21-691 -~ O-Ring 1
* 14 21-467 O-Ring 1
* 15 21-351 U-Cup._ 1
* 16 21-700 Wiper 1
17 21-696 Clevis Pin 2
18 21-701 Cotter Pin = 4
19 21-702 Level Seal Plug 1
20 74-113 Cylinder Warning Decal 1
21 21-515 Teflon Seal . 1
21-451 Seal Kit . (* Items included in kit)

-

o’



PRINCE HYDRAULIC CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

11
15

4" X 24" HYDRAULIC CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (SERIES)

21-102 6/90
Retracted - 36-3/4" Extended - 60-3/4" Stroke - 24" Rod Dia. -1-1/2" .
ITEM | PART NUMBER | PART DESCRIPTION ' QUANTITY
1 21-221 Piston Rod 1
2 21-404 #8 SAE Plug 1
3 21-222 Tube 1 -
4 21-283 Butt 1
5 21-223 Gland 1
6 21-224 Piston 1
7 21-225 Lock Nut 1
8 21-507 Clevis Assembly 1
9 21-737 Tie Rod 4
* 10 21-289 O-Ring 2
* 11 21-290 O-Ring 1
* 12 21-291 Back-Up Washer - 2
* 13 21-228 O-Ring ' 1
* 14 21-350 U-Cup 1
* 15 21-231 Wiper 1
16 21-741 Clevis Pin 2
17 21-639 Cotter Pin 4
18 74-113 Cylinder Warning Decal 1
21-232 _Seal Kit_(* ltems Included In Kit)

P76



o B PRINCE HYDRAULIC CYLINDER ASSEMBLY
' 14
o ® &
5 ?79 ® 7 | |
NN - — — z 7 \ ‘
s \ / | [
| \
[[A WARNING]
| 21-117 4" X 32" HYDRAULIC CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (SERIES) 6/90
Retracted - 42-3/4" Extended - 74-3/4"  Stroke - 32" Rod Dia. -1-1/2" _
ITEM | PART NUMBER | PART DESCRIPTION ' QUANTITY
1 21-265 Piston Rod 1
2 21-404 #8 SAE Plug 1
3 21-266 Tube 1
4 21-283 Butt 1
5 21-223 . Gland 1
2 6 21-224 Piston 1
: 7 21-225 Lock Nut 1
3 8 21-509 Clevis Assembly 1
9 21-526 Tie Rod 4
* 10 21-289 O-Ring 2
* 11 21-290 O-Ring 1
* 12 21-291 : Back-Up Washer 2
*13 21-228 O-Ring 1
* 14 21-350 U-Cup 1
* 15 21-231 Wiper 1
16 21-741 Clevis Pin 2
17 21-639 Cotter Pin 4
18 74-113 Cylinder Warning Decal 1
21-232 Seal Kit_(* Items Included In Kit)
P77




PRINCE HYDRAULIC CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

T ??/ @i ?
Ny —
N Si#71 . \
T \ / [ | -
I \
16) 2
' 7 @
A WARNING
21-112 ‘4" X 40" HYDRAULIC CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (SERIES) 6/90
Retracted - 50-3/4" Extended - 90-3/4" Stro_ke -40" Rod Dia. -1-3/4" .
ITEM | PART NUMBER PART DESCRIPTION ‘QUANTITY
1 21-432 Piston Rod 1
2 21-404 #8 SAE Plug 1
3 21-371 Tube 1
4 21-283 Butt 1
5 21-372 Gland 1
6 21-285 Piston 1
7 21-286 Lock Nut 1
8 21-507 Clevis Assembly 1
9 21-440 Tie Rod 4
*10 21-289 O-Ring 2
* 11 21-290 O-Ring 1
*12 21-292 O-Ring 1
*13 21-291 Back-Up Washer 2
* 14 21-349 U-Cup 1
*15 21-250 Wiper 1
16 21-741 Clevis Pin 2
17 21-639 Cotter Pin 4
18 74-113 Cylinder Warning Decal 1
21-439 Seal Kit (* Items Included In Kit)_

P78




PRl ymn
= Ly

{4

e

@/:u————‘ﬁﬂ

Vﬁly///lyﬁ%r/ A

6/90

FOR MODELS - ALL
ITEM | PART NUMBER | PART DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
1 74-100 KRAUSE Decal . .2
2 74-102 DANGER Stand Clear Of Wing Decal 8
3 74-107 - Amber Reflector 2
4 74-108 Red Reflector 2
5 74-110 KRAUSE Decal 3
.6 74-115 Name Plate -1
7 74-117 Implement Safety Decal 1
8 74-121 CAUTION: Width - Height Decal 1
9 74-145 Spike & Tine Transport Decal 1
10 74-150 3100 SERIES Decal 1
11 74-151 Landsman Decal _ 1
12 74-276 WARNING High Pressure Decal 1
13 74-155 Adjustment Screw Decal 1.
14 74-162 K-Tine Decal 1

* Location for Models 3118A & 3121A

P79

N



- ASSEMBLY
SECTION

THE FOLLOWING SECTION ILLUSTRATES A GENERAL
METHOD FOR THE ASSEMBLY OF THIS SERIES KRAUSE
TILLAGE TOOL., YOU MUST KNOW THE MODEL NUMBER
OF THE UNIT BEING ASSEMBLED WHENEVER MAKING
REFERENCE TO THIS SECTION. THE FOLLOWING
PICTURES AND DRAWINGS WILL SHOW BOLTS, PINS,
NUTS AND ETC., WITH THE DESCRIPTIVE SIZE AND
LENGTHS IN THE ACCOMPANYING PARAGRAPH AND A
PARTS LISTING REFERENCE PAGE NUMBER. IF ANY
DIFFICULTY SHOULD BE ENCOUNTERED DURING THE
ASSEMBLY, RECHECK THE ILLUSTRATIONS, ASSEMBLY
STEPS AND PART LIST DRAWINGS.



10

PROPER BOLT USE

OVER TORQUED BOLTS is probably one of the most frequent causes
for bolt breakages. MAXIMUM TIGHTNESS DOES NOT MEAN MAXIMUM
STRENGTH. A bolt in a stretched condition due to over tors- N

ioning is more subject to failure under a heavy load or shock }
than a bolt that is correctly tightened. Torque hand wrench o
or torque adjustable impact wrenches should be used. If
standard wrenches are used, try to refrain from using
""cheater bars.'" . Cheater bars increase the risk of over tors-
ioning. When torqued properly, bolts and their joining
members will give longer, more satisfying service.
The following table lists the torque requirements for bolts
with coarse threads. Torque values for plated or oiled bolts
are unpredictable due to the lubricating offecu and require
slightly less torque than black bolts
RECOMMENDED TORQUE VALUES IN FOOT POUNDS
For S.A.E. Grade 2 and Grade 5 coarse thread cap screws and
bolts shown are suggested MAXIMUM for fasteners, carrying
only the residue o0il of the manufacturer.
_ BLACK BOLTS PLATED or OILED BOLTS
BOLT GRADE GRADE GRADE GRADE
SIZE 2 5 2 5
3/8" 19 . 32 16 24
7/16" 30 50 24 ' 40
1/2" 45 712 34 58 ~
5/8" 86 150 . 68 118 3
3/4" 150 250 120 200 =
7/8" 140 360 105 280
R 220 560 175 450
1-1/8" 260 700 205 560
1-1/4" 380 980 300 ' 780
1-1/2" 580 1200 460 960
TIE ROD TIGHTENING TORQUE
1-1/2" Dia. Rods 600 Ft. Lbs
1-3/4" Dia. Rods 800 Ft. Lbs
2" Dia. Rods 1200 Ft. Lbs

tretched area

) il

Over Torgued Bolt SAE oxE
GRADE GRADE
2 5

Incorrect use of GRADED bolts is another problem. Generally
two grades are used on Krause tools, Grade 2 and Grade 5.
Grade 2 bolts are used in low stress areas or for shear bolts
to protect more expensive parts. Grade 5 bolts are approx- i
imately 60-150% stronger than Grade 2 and are used in higher
stress areas. It is very important that these bolts are used

in the proper locations as recommended



ASSEMBLY -

STUDY THE NAMES AND LOCATIONS OF THE PARTS ‘AND FAMILIARIZE YOURSELF L
WITH THE LANDSMAN BEFORE STARTING THE ASSEMBLY. READING THE STEP BY.
STEP INSTRUCTIONS THAT FOLLOW WILL BE HELPFUL. ‘ '

SAFETY

READ ALL THE SAFETY NOTATIONS IN THE ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
FOR YOUR PROTECTION. ACCIDENTS CAN BE PREVENTED BY
"RECOGNIZING THE CAUSE OF AN ACCIDENT BEFORE 1T CAN HAPPEN,

ASSEMBLY

Select an area for assembly that will be large enough to accommodate
the completed unit. The surface of the work area should be as level
as possible. Leave room in front of Landsman to hook a tractor to
charge hydraulics and fold unit. Use the proper hand tools to '
insure proper bolt tightness. Refer to the page titled '"Proper Bolt -
Use" (opposite page) for recommended torque values for different '
size bolts. Weights of major parts are: MAIN FRAMES - 1,400 LBS.,
MAIN ROCKER SHAFT - 670 LBS., TONGUE - 430 LBS., therefore stands:
will have to support the combined weight of 2,500 LBS. Make sure
chains and handling equipment are adequate for this weight.

PART LOCATIONS

FRONT - The front of the frame can be determined by the location of
the name plate that has been attached to the right front frame
member.

RIGHT and LEFT sides can be establlshed by standing beh1nd the frameT
and looking toward the front, or the dlrectlon of travel

TOP - To be sure the frame is rlght side up, pos1tlon the front
hitch members of the frame- p01nt1ng down

ASSEMBLY STE'PS'. //—:_\ .
Assemble the Landsman follow1ng the _ (:L\\ E

steps shown in this section. . Each

step for part attachment is : : RUBBER WASHER
flected by a matching number on S L2, WU TP LOCK T

re y g t 1/2 STD. FLAT WASHER :

the accompanying drawing or- o g

TURN NUT UNTIL ALL PARTS ARE
TOUCHING — THEN TIGHTEN 1/4 TURN .

photograph

EXAMPLE: : ' S : ]
"12. Mount Bearing Arm 12 to each end of
Rolling Reel Assembly. 'Assemble with
1/2NC- Hex Nuts, Flat Washers and
Rubber Bushings. Make sure bearing -
grease zerk is in cut-out provided.

Al




MODEL NUMBER

Know the model number of the Landsman

being assembled. Use the model number ‘5;" =€ 3&5?5ﬁ$?‘““” f _— /f>§

whenever referring to the assembly, parts

listing pages or placement drawings. The
number is. stamped on the Name Plate located on the rlght front
frame - member :

I—%'\RQ 0oE

. MAIN ROCKER SHAFT
1.

Lay main rocker shaft on ground in center of assembly area with
wheel arms p01nted to rear of set up area . Cylinder lugs will -

"be p01nt1ng up.

Remove any dirt or palnt from grease channels in the rocker

shaft half bearlngs Coat bearlng area with grease.

Assemble rocker shaft bearlngs around rocker shaft at four

1ocations and . secure with a 3/4NC X 2-1/2'" GRADE 5 Cap Screw,

Lock Washer and Hex Nut. DO NOT TIGHTEN AT THIS TIME.

. Place (2)vGrease'Zerks into tapped holes in each rocker'shaft

bearing. - Weight of rocker shaft and bearings is 670 Lbs.

ROCKER
BEARING
CLAMP

-l"‘(;f« M e®

WHEEL ARM-



R

~ CENTER FRAME FOR MODELS 3110, 3112, 3118, 3121
1. |

‘At the front of frames, position
- the gang hinge spacer bracket, with

. - Bolt with (8) 3/4NC X 5" Cap Screws,

"Lock Washer and Hex Nut. DO NOT

. Directly over the

. the spring brackets

[ CENTER FRANE HALVES - FOR MODELS 3115, 3124, 3127, 3131 AND 3136
o _

Difectly over the .rocker shaft plécefthe right and left main
frames on suitable stands approximately 42" high. The hitch .

- horseheads will point down and the spring brackets up. Stands

will need to support the combined weight of frames, rocker

- shaft, and tongue, about 2,500 LBS.

‘PiaCe-connector channels on top and bottom of rear frame

members. Bolt loosely with (4) 3/4NC X 5-1/2" Cap Screws, Lock
Washers and Hex Nuts. Under the head of right center bolt place

the Lamp Bracket. DO NOT TIGHTEN BOLTS.

hinge pivots pointing down.

Flat Washer (on outside of beam),

TIGHTEN BOLTS.

main rocker shaft
place the center
frame weldment on
suitable stands
approximately 42"
high. The hitch
horseheads should .
point down and

up. These stands
will need to support.
the combined weight
the rocker shaft,:
frame and tongue .
about 2,500 LBS.

A3



'III.

10.

11.

12.

. 13.

TONGUE - ADJUSTING SCREWS - HITCH

~around bushing with

FOR ALL MODELS: Bolt. on (4) sprihg:
support assemblies at position shown
with (8) 61-149 U-Bolts and. secure

with 3/4NC_Hex NUts and Lock Washers.

Pos1t10n the tongue in front of the‘
frames with the trunnion pivots
facing up.

Attach the tongue to the frame w1th (2) 1 1/4” DIA Pins
(Part # 3127 0-11). :

Secure the pins with (4)
3/8" DIA. X 2-1/2" Roll
Pins with Flat Washers
under each Roll Pin.

Check both Adjusting
Screws for 17-1/2"
dimension .between Flat
Washers. Correct if.
necessary.

Remove tape from threads
and adjust clevis to
27-1/2" from the center
of the threaded trunnion
holes to center of clev1s
pin holes.

Position the trunnlon between the brackets on the tongue

Place bushlngs in bracket holes and tlghten 1NC X 2" ‘Cap Screw,_
with Lock Washer under Bolt head into trunnlon castlng ' -

Pin the Clevis ends to the lugs on the front ‘of the frame, 'with
the zerks up. (Pin part #.960-35- 2) '

Secure the pins Wlth 7/32" DIA X 2" Cotter. P1ns

Position the clevis and.
hitch tube between s1de
plates.

Secure hitch clevis with
bolt weldment. (Part #
2145-155-04)

Place Bushing over.the
threaded end of bolt
weldment. :

Position Clevis Spring

formed leg of spring
under the clevis.

A4



‘15L

14.

Iv,

V.

1.

-Secure the assembly w1th a 1-1/2'" STD. Flat Washer and 1- 1/2NC
Slotted Hex Nut.

Lock the Slotted Hex Nut with a 3/8” DIA. X 2-1/2" Roll Pin.

ROCKER SHAFT

Lift Main Rocker Shaft under frame section and secure with (4)
INC X 8-1/2" Machine Bolts on the two center bearings, and (4)
INC X 6-1/2" Cap Screws on the two outside bearings for Models’
3115A, 3124A, 3127A, 3131A and 3136A. Use (8) 1NC X 6-1/2"
Machine Bolts for Models 3112A, 3118A and 3121A. Insert bolts .
from the bottom, with a Flat Washer, Lock Washer and Hex Nut on
top. Make sure rocker lugs are pointing up and the wheel arms
are to the rear. : '

Tighten rocker shaft bearing bolts at this time. TIGHTEN ALL
BOLTS INCLUDING CLAMP ON REAR FRAME AND THE GANG HINGE AT THE
FRONT OF FRAME FOR MODELS 3115A, 3124A, 3127A, 3131A and 3136A.
After all bolts are tight, the rocker shaft should be free to
pivot in the bearings. : :

OUTSIDE . -~ L .
BEARING _ . e ROCKER LUGS

INSIDE
BEARTHG

WALKING BEAMS - WHEEL ASSEMBLIES - CENTER SECTION-

Walking beams are assembled in right and left hand assemblles
When mounted in their proper position, the grease zerk will be on
the top and the outside wheel will be to the rear.

1.

"bolts so walking beam. is ' | P G sy

Loosen nuts on adjustment
stud so side plates can be
mounted on wheel arms.

Slide the Walking Beam-
into position under the _ e
wheel arms and bolt to - ”y$b://
the arms at a 90° angle | s ST

with (4) 3/4NC X 6" Cap . T
Screws, Lock Washers and Senin, X 212
Hex Nuts ' . R

Adjust Stud @ and tighten '

i \ - WHEEL, ARM
2
,,

3/4NC X 6" CAP SCREN, LOCK HASHER &
HEX HUT —(4 REQ" D ).

WHEEL & TIRE

5/8"HC X U™ CAP SCREW ASSEMBLY

& SELF LOCKIHG NUT

LUG BOLT
(6.REQ'D.)

free to .SWin'g , but with RIGHT SIDE SHOW - LEFT SIDE OPPOSITE
no slack. -

AS



. 4. Insert wheel hubs 1nto the long side of the tube and secure with 5/8NC x 4" Cap

_ -Screw and Self Locking Nuts

5. Remove wheel Bolts from hubs and mount tire and wheel TORQUE WHEEL BOLTS

‘FROM 90 TO 95 FT. LBS. Check and inflate tires to proper pressure. Models 3112A, |

- 3115A, 3118A and 3121A should have 9.5L x 15, 6-Ply tires mounted on the center
" section. Model 3124A center section should have 11L x 15, 6-Ply tires. Models
3127A, 3131A and 3136A center section should have 10:00 x 15, 8-Ply tires.

ROAD LOCKS - MASTER CYLINDERS

- 1. Mount the two 4" x 10" Master Cylinders to the frame mounting lugs with the cylinder

- pins for Models 31184, 3121A, 3124A, 3127A, 3131A and 3136A. Models 3112A and
31 15A use a single 4" x 10" Cylinder.

2. Remove the port plugs and extend the cylinder rods to their limit. The PIN-TO-PIN

CENTER DISTANCE SHOULD BE 32-1/4".

3. Witha jack or other means, raise the wheels until one of the rocker shaft lugs will fit
the cylinder nearest the 32-1/4" dimension. Adjust the other cylinder to fit the rocker
lug by turning the clevis on the threaded cylinder rod 'This will allow both cylinders
to "bottom-out" at the same time.

4. Remove pins from clevis ends and install Road Lock Assembly on cylinders. The Road
Lock Assemblies (Part # 3127-94-0) will mount with the lever rod on top . Secure the
Road Lock and cylinder clevis to the rocker lug with pin (Part # 1960-28-0) and
slotted hex nut. Tighten slotted nut snug; road lock must be free to swing. Lock
slotted nut with 3/16" DIA. x 2" Cotter Pin.

- A6

N



. Remove the jack or lifting means from rocker shaft wheels.

{ Attach Tongue Jack to right side of tongue with pin.pfovidéd.

With a jack or other means raise one side of main frame and
remove frame stands. Lower frame so that wheels are on ground.
Remove stands from other side in a like manner. Center section
will now stand self supported on its wheels and tongue jack.

S éHER
FLAT WASHER
CHEX NUT

]

3 CLAMP
- —— _
| ! v , BOX | LENGTH | FOR MODELS
. . - A 23" | 3115 - 3136
( | \ N B 73" 3115 -.3136
r- | C ]'104-3/8" | 3115 - 3136
D 166" | 3118 - 3136
i | E 168" 3115

A7



. Box "A" will use.(4)-5/8Nc X 2" Cap‘ScréWsj Flat'& Lock washers

VIII.
FOR

IX. WING FRAMES

1. Position wing frames so that . Cﬁ .
disc gang pivots on front :
frame point down.

2. Place hardened washers and
flat washers as shown. .

Bolt Cross Beam under maln frame members. w1th Box Clamp and (2)
5/8" DIA., Bolts at each intersection. : :

and Hex Nuts.

Box "B" will use (4) 5/8NC X 5-1/2" and (5) 5/8NC X 7- 1/2" Cap-

Screws, Flat & Lock Washers and Hex Nuts

Box "C" will use (4) 5/8NC X 5-1/2" and (4) 5/8NC X 7- 1/2” Cap
Screws, Flat & Lock Washers and Hex Nuts. -

Box '"D" OR Boxes "E" & "F" will use (8) 5/8NC X 5-1/2" and (4)

'5/8NC X 7-1/2" Cap Screws, Flat & Lock Washers and Hex Nuts.
NOTE: Place bolt head on bottom w1th flat washer, lock washer -

and hex nut on top.

STOP LUG

WING LIFT LUGS M
MODELS 3124, 3127, 3181 -
and 3136

Bolt two Lift Lug Plates to
main frame with (4) 3/4NC X
5" Cap Screws, Lock Washers,
and Hex Nuts. DO NOT
TIGHTEN. Note: Square stop
lugs are located inside be-
tween plates. :

Assemble Brace with 3/4NC X
5-1/2" Cap Screw vertically
through, frame. Use Flat
Washer, Lock Washer and Hex
Nut on bottom of frame.

After all bolts are in place
TIGHTEN ALL BOLTS.

MODELS 3118 and 3121:

Bolt two Lift Lug Plates to
main frame with (2) 3/4NC X
5" Cap Screws, Lock Washers,
and Hex Nuts. DO NOT TIGHTEN. t_
Note: Cylinder Stop lug is
located between the plates.

Insert (1) 3/4NC X 5" Cap Screw through plates and through the
brace welded to main frame. Secure with 3/4" Lock Washer and
Hex Nut. TIGHTEN ALL BOLTS. - :

. FLAT
~T°_—~WASHER (2) FLAT

WASHER

)=

NO WASHERS

3100A FRONT
: HINGE

2
HARDENED
WASHER

. A8

\/ B

//J
ez

N’



—

3. Place the Hinge Pin (Part # 3127-0-12) through the rear tube.
Place the Hinge Pin (Part # 3127-68-0) through the front hlnge
tube with the grease flttlng toward the ‘rear.

4. Secure pins with 1- 1/4” STD.. Flat Washer at each roll p1n
location and dr1ve in 3/8" DIA. X 2 1/2” Roll P1ns

5. Place support stands under outer w1ng frame members Stands ‘
will need to support about 600 1bs., until hydraulic cylinders
are plumbed and activated. . : S

DISC SPRING

BRACKET

X.  WING ROCKER SHAFTS

i, Pos1tion Wlng Rocker Shaft under'the correct'w1ng - Wheel arms
- and cylinder lug will be. near outs1de frame member. Thée Wheel.. -
Arm will p01nt to the rear : :

2. Place Bearlng Plate Castlng between rocker and frame at each
end. . ,

3. Position Rocker Shaft Clamp around rocker pipe and 'secure to’
frame with (4) 3/4NC X 6'" Cap Screws. Bolts are inserted from
BOTTOM with Flat. Washer, Lock Washer and Hex. Nut on top of frame.

4, Install GreaSe Zerk in both castings. Bearing Plate Casting
will take 1/8NPT Zerk. Rocker Shaft Clamp will take 1/4NPT Zerk.

A9



X1,

. Insert the Hub axles into the long’

WALKING TANDEM BEAM

Loosen nuts on Adjustment Stud so plates can be mounted to wheel
arm,

\v/

Slide the Walking Tandem Beams into position under the rocker

shaft wheel arms and bolt the lugs to the arms at a 90° angle

with 3/4NC x 6" Cap Screw, Lock '
Washers and Hex Nuts. Tighten

Adjustment Stud at this time.

side of the tubes and secure with
5/8NC x 3-1/2" Cap Screw and Self
Locking Nut.

Remove the Wheel Bolts from the ' mﬁ\.ALWA'YS BOLT WHEEL
hubs and attach the Wheel and : fd/—(:gw TO HUB THROUGH

Tire Assemblies to the hubs.

TORQUE ALL WHEEL BOLTS FROM 90 ﬁ%ﬂgﬂwmm
to 95 FOOT POUNDS. NOTE: Leave
stands under frame to support
wings.

/'
( - '
” WALKING BEAM
LUG WELDMENT

NOTE: MODELS 3118A, 3121A AND 3124A USE 11L X 15 SINGLE
TIRES ON WINGS.

~ MODELS 3118A AND'3124A WITH OPTIONAL WALKING BEAMS
ON WINGS USE 6.70 X 5" DUAL TIRES ON WINGS.

SEE PLACEMENT PAGES FOR CORRECT WALKING BEAM PLACEMENT
ON MODELS 3118A AND 3124A.

-

MODELS 3127A, 3131A AND 3136A USE 9.5L X 15 DUAL
TIRES ON WINGS.

Al0



| XII;

:1J
' cross beam. Lift Lug on 3118A

. Bolt with (2)~1NC‘X.6" Cap Screws

XTI

. If assembling Model 3131A, pOS1t10n the 4 Shank Exten51on on

LIFT LUG AND CYLINDER ADJUSTMENT“

Place Lift Lug on front s1de of

and 3124A wings will be welded
to the frame e

with bolt HEADS ON LUG SIDE.
Secure bolts on opposite side
with Flat Washer Lock Washer and
‘Hex Nut. DO NOT TIGHTEN AT THIS
TIME '

Assemble 1- 1/4NC Jam Nut on- cyllnder adJustlng Iug and insert

"_1nto tube at outer front cérner of w1ng

Secure other end w1th 1- 1/4NC Jam Nut Flat part of adJustlng '
lug will stand vertlcal

3131A wrNe EXTENSION

each wing with the long beam in front.

. Bolt to frame w1th (4) 3/4NC X 2" Cap Screws, Lock Washers and

Hex Nuts

Place Wlng Support Weldment over four shank extens1on on each.
wing, and loosely ‘secure in place with 61-149 U-Bolt, 3/4'" STD.

,1Lock,WaSher and Hex Nuts;r_DO NOT. TIGHTEN.

iAttach wing support weldment,to four shank extension with box
clamp, and (2) 5/8NC X 6". Cap Screws, Flat Washer, Lock Washer
and Hex Nut. DO NOT TIGHTEN.

. . Insert (2) 3/4NC X)Z” Cap Screws, Lock Washers and Hex Nuts

through lug shown in drawing below. TIGHTEN ALL BOLTS.

Al1l



XV, WING LOCKS

1.

FOR

Position Wing Locks with clevis at the
" front of each wing section. Wing lock

will lean toward center of unit. Bolt
to frame with (2) 3/4NC X 6" Cap
Screws with the bolt head on top and
Flat Washer and Hex Nut on bottom of
frame. :

Insert Lock Pin (Part # 1505-0-5) into
storage hole and secure with (2) #4

‘Hair Pin Cotters.

At the rear of the wing frames, and on
the same beam, position the rear wing
stops. Bolt with (2) 3/4NC X 6" Cap
Screws, bolt head on top and Hex Nut

on bottom. Wing Stop will lean toward,

center, same as wing locks on front.
MODELS 3118 and 3121 ONLY:

CLEVIS

~1505-0-5 PIN f>
IN STORAGE HOLE :

Y

Position Wing Locks with clevis at the front of the center
frame. Wing lock will lean toward the outside of the unit.
Bolt to frame with (2) 3/4NC X 6" Cap Screws, with bolt head
on bottom and Flat Washer, Lock Washer and Hex Nut on top.

Insert Wing Lock Pin (Part # 3844-0-6) into the:stOrage hole in
the wing lock arm and secure with (2) #4 Hair Pin Cotters.

Position rear wing stops on rear beam approximately_ZOU from side -
beams as shown below. Bolt in place with (2) 3/4NC X 6" Cap . . >
Screws and 3118-59-2 bolt plate. Leave bolts loose until wings

are raised. With wings in raised position,
tightly against wings and tighten bolts.

AiZ

adjust wing stops -




.Fzms_m_oﬁn_ d13IHS AVHdS

w

a
0]
g

w99 =

O = Vv
SHIDNITATEIHS S

'ONY9 ¥3d- SITVIE ISIQ :
40 Y3GWNN INISTEdIY SHITWNN JIvd @109 :3LON

S134Ad0W 11V

CA13

—

INIWIOVId WY3E ONYD

RN




© XVI. GANG BEAMS - SCRAPER BAR

1. P'os.ition the Center Gang Beam - Scraper:
Bar Weldment under the center section.

. Position so that the long flat side of End
Plate is down and the scraper is to the
rear.

2. Raise gang beam until Pivot Tubes
line up and bolt with (2) INC x 4-1/2"
Cap Screws. Use Heat Treated Flat
Washers on both sides of hinge and-
secure with Slotted Hex Nut. Tighten
slotted nut snug, but leave gang beams
free to swing,. '

4£i?gCRAPER BAR

-GANG BEAM

3. Refer to the Gang Beam Placement for position of wing gang beams. Place them
under the wings in the same manner as the center section.

4. Raise Wing Gang and pin inside pivot with 1NC x 4-1/2" Cap Screw, (2) heat treated
Flat Washers and Slotted Hex Nut, and 3/16" DIA. x 1-3/4" Cotter Pin. -
5. FOR MODEL 3131A ONLY: In the opposite end start a INC x 6" Cap Screw with a

heat treated Flat Washer under the head. Insert just far enough to hold center gang.
Raise the outside 7 disc gang to position and push 1INC x 6" Cap Screw through.

Al4



+Secure outer - end with ¥NC X’4-1/2" Cap- Screw "Heat Treated. Flat
Washer on-each side and Slotted Hex Nut and 3/16” DIA. X 1-3/4"
Cotter Pin. Tighten all bolts so gangs will ‘be free to swing.
Note: Model 3127 will not use hinge point at &) . Model 3131
is shown below. , ' '

7 DISC
QUTSIDE ®©

Swing Gang Beams so Scraper Bar is to the rear and bolt to Gang
Spring Supports with U-Bolt (Part #61-143). Secure U-Bolt and
bracket with 3/4NC Hex Nut and Lock Washers. ' '

NOTE: Gangs of 9 discs and I'arg:ér will two spring supports @

DISC GANG ASSEMBLY AND ATTACHMENT

ADANGER: SERIOUS INJURY CAN BE INFLICTED BY DISC
————— BLADES AND DISC GANGS IF NOT. HANDLED
SAFELY. WATCH FOR UNSAFE CONDITIONS AND
BE AWARE OF THE UNEXPECTED. KEEP YOUR
CO-WORKERS SAFETY IN MIND. SHOULD
PERSONAL INJURY OCCUR, HAVE MEDICAL
TREATMENT ADMINISTERED IMMEDIATELY.

R RN - R Ce



Select a pattern for assembly. Whether you assemble all gangs before
before attachment, or assemble and attach each gang, the center
section must be attached and adjusted first on.all models. A few

~ general steps to follow durlng disc gang assembly will insure

correct gang attachment to the frame, and prevent future tear-down

due to improper assembly Study the placement. draw1ng for each gang'

~.and determine the. follow1ng 1nformat10n o
A, The correct tie rod and‘spacer spools.

. B. Note the direction of travel in relation to disc blade
position on the tie rod, 'and the 10cat10n of the tie rod -
roll pin if at the h1nge line. .

The first tie rod shlpplng group selected for assembly w111 have
washers, half spools and spacer
spools on the tie rod with a

1-1/2NC Slotted hex nut() on ' pisc -COtterﬁ

' KBearing Arm

each end. One nut 'is secured Blade T//__Key

" with a roll pin (@ on one end . ' ' - G)
of the tie rod and the nut on i - n

" the opposite end is secured /////. \V{—Tie Rod
with a 3/8" DIA. X 3-1/2" - Roll®) o X S
Cotter Pin@ . The nut and. ' o @ Tie Rod Nut. D

cotter pin will be used at the

end of the completed gang assembly
The shipping spacer tube can be
dlscarded :

Using the precedlng information and the p1acement draw1ngs on A33,
and [A40, assemble the’ dlsc gangs. Note that all contact surfaces of
the castings have been machined to fit the contour of the disc -

blades. ALWAYS place the bearing arm on the tie rod so the bearings

are located on the thrust side or, on the convex side @ of the
disc blades. Loosen (4) carriage bolts in bearing flange before

gangiassembly. gﬁﬁuncginus

. @COTTER
. PIN

When the gang has been assembled, replace the slotted hex nut and
torque to approximately 600 Ft. Lbs. Secure the nut with the 3/38"
DIA. X 3—1/2”'Cotter-pinC). Clinch or spread the cotter 'pin to
“prevent loss. ' ‘ . . -

Ale6

N’

Naws”



Starting with the center gang assemblies,

 gang assemblies under the gang beams
at their specific locations. Loop a
length of chain under the center:
spacer spool and raise the gang until
~the bearing arm top plates touch the
bottom of ‘the gang beam. Secure each
bearing arm with, (2) U-Bolts (Part #
61- 143) Lock Washers and Hex Nuts.

. Sllde the gang along beam unt11 they

are centered and 13" apart at the.
back edge.. .DO NOT-  TIGHTEN U-BOLTS -
_UNTIL ALL GANGS ARE ASSEMBLED '

["Attach Wlng DlSC Gangs in the same manner.
there is an 8” Space between the dlSC blades

WING DISC.GaNG

Tlghten a11 U-Bolts. As the

rell_the 'eOmpleted‘

Slide gang until

_CENTER DISC GANG -

U-Bolts are drawn up tight,

be sure the top plate raises
flat against the frame and .
not tilted to one:side,

causing a lever action that
preloads the bearings..

‘Tighten carriage bolts in-
'the bearlng flange.

AL7




*XVIII, DISC SCRAPERS
1. P '

XVIX.

Wheel Cylinders:

 P6sition each scraper blade under

1/8" of the disc blade.

scraper frame. NOTE : Check the
placement drawing on page A30 or
A31 for location of each scraper.
There will be right and left
blades, position so long point of
blade is next to bell of spool.

Place U-Bolt over‘scraper frame and
clamp bar under blade with dimple
up to engage hole in scraper blade.

Adjust each scraper blade within

. Model 3131 will use a 3131-157-0 Left Trash Bar and a 3131-158-0

Right Trash Bar between the 6 Disc Gang and the 7 Disc Gang.

~Mount the trash bars with "L" Bolt (Part # 950-20-4) and 5/8NC

Hex Nuts and Lock Washers. (See Placement Drawing on page A30-31

_for trash bar locations)

IMPORTANT: DO NOT RESTRICT THE ROTATION OF THE GANG BY FORCING
' THE SCRAPER BLADES AGAINST THE DISC BLADES.

HYDRAULICS

1.

. up, and the base on the cylinder

. Secure with the pins and hair pin

The (2) Master Cylinders for wheel 1lift
have already been installed and used as
road locks.

Install wing wheel cylinders (3-3/4" X
10" Slave) on each wing with the ports

adjustment.

cotters.
Al8

N

\NL/



Wing Lift Cylinders Models 3118A & 3124A

. 1. . Mount 4" X 24" Hydraulic Cyllhder base. to w1hg lugs, with ports
-facing the front. Position-a 3124-78-0 Center Hlnge Weldment
on back s1de of cyllnder

2. Secure base end of cylinder with Pin #4517 -0-5, Flat Washer on
- each side, and 3/8"-DIA. X 2- 1/2” Roll P1n

IMPORTANT: DO NOT PIN THE ROD ENDS OF THE WING LIFT CYLINDER
' ' : LUGS UNTIL ALL PLUMBING ‘IS COMPLETE AND THE ENTIRE
SYSTEM IS FULL OF OIL AND PURGED OF AIR. K

BEFORE FILLING THE SYSTEM, PLACE BLOCKS OF WOOD
- UNDER EACH WING CYLINDER: THAT WILL CAUSE THE ROD
END OF THE CYLINDER TO EXTEND UP AND OVER THE
ATTACHING LUGS TO PREVENT DAMAGE TO THE CYLINDER

- AS THEY ARE EXTENDED AND RETRACTED FOR FILLING
.AND PURGING OF AIR.

3.. Secure hlnge Weldment at the hlnge p01nt on main frame with a
- # 4517 0-5 Pivot Pin.

— 3124-78-0

. DRAWING 19A

Wlng Cyllnders for Models 3121A, 31274, 3131A & 3136A:

1.' P081t10n 4+ X 32" Hydraullc Cyllnder base to. bolt on wing lug
w1th ports - -on bottom side. :

-2, - Wing lug bolts should be loose;

Al19



3. Place nght and Left Hinge Arms on =
~ each side of the cylinder. Flat L
diagonal Hinge Plates will be inside.

$- (5) HINGE PIN -

4. Secure base end with pin (part #
3131-0-16), Flat Washer on each
side and 3/8" DIA. x2-1/2" Roll
Pin

5. Secure Hinge Arms at hinge point-
' on main frame with Hinge Pin (part
# 3131-0-15), Flat Washers on each side and 3/8" DIA. x 2- 1/2" Roll Pin.

6. Tighten Lug Bolts at (2). IMPORTANT: DO NOT PIN THE ROD ENDS OF THE WING
LIFT CYLINDER LUGS UNTIL ALL PLUMBING IS COMPLETE

AND ENTIRE SYSTEM IS FULL OF OIL, AND PURGED OF AIR.

BEFORE FILLING SYSTEM, PLACE BLOCKS OF WOOD
"UNDER EACH WING CYLINDER THAT WILL CAUSE THE
CYLINDER ROD TO EXTEND UP AND OVER THE LUGS TO

(| ASSEMBLE CYUNDER-T | | PREVENT DAMAGE TO CYLINDER WHILE FILLING AND -
BOLT ON BOTTOM o o PURGING SYSTEM OF AIR
' - !

o o

. ALL WING MODELS

REMOTE DEPTH VALVE
1. Follow illustration and parts listing shown on page P73 and O14 for assembly .
2. Place Depth Valve Mount on the front side of the frame connector with U-Bolts thru
slot or holes provided. '
3. lInstall Linkage to rocker parallel to frame bar.

PLUMBING - '
1. Follow illustrations and parts Ilstmgs shown on pages P67 thru P72 for correct hydraullc
cylinder attachment to the implement. - _

A CAUTION: USE ONLY HOSES THAT MEET OR EXCEED 2,500 P.S.I.
WORKING PRESSURE. '

A20

N



—

CHARGING WHEEL CYLINDERS -

1.

'After all hose - f1tt1ngs are assembled place blocks under the
two wing fold cylinders so that the cyllnder rods will not -
1nterfere w1th any attachlng lugs.

Attach hydraulic‘hoses to the tractor.

. - First operate the valve to push wheel cylinders open. Hold

valve open until master and slave cylinders open to their
maximum. . At this point, road locks on the master cylinders

'should be loose.

Assemble Road Lock Levers as shown on road lock'parts_page-for
your model. (See pages P61 through P62) Position lever bet-

~ween washers on rod and secure with cotter pin. Assemble both

S1des

Swing Road Lock Stop to vertical pos1tion and pin to U-Shaped
bracket with pin as shown on pages P13 through P16 in the parts
section This will keep road locks 1n place for fleld Work

:Remove support stands from under each Wlng

Operate the Wheel Cyllnders through the complete stroke several'
times until the system is purged of air. . Hold tractor valve

open at the end of the. extend stroke for 15 to 30 seconds each

time. . If all four wheel cylinders do not fully extend hold
tractor valve open for longer perlods

Actuate tractor lever and extend wheel cylinders to their maxi-
mum. Unpin road lock lever and let road lock fall forward
around the cylinder rod. Place lever in U-Shaped bracket on
Models 3112A, 3115A, 3124A, 3127A, 3131A and 3136A; or over
pin on wing lock on Models 3118A and 3121A. :

CHARGING WING LIFT CYLINDERS

1.

With Road Locks in transport'position; and wing 1lift cylinders
blocked up to clear T1ift lugs activate the wing cylinders

Extend and retract cylinders several times to flll w1th 011 and
purge air from lines. : :

After cylinders are fully extended, pin the wing 1ift lugs.
Refer to drawings 19A and 19B on pages Al8 and Al19, and the

.parts section pages P67 through P70.

Remove cylinder blocks and place Wear Sleeve 3 over Pin ‘4
Insert pin through wing 1ift lugs and cyllnder clevis.

‘Over the Pin place Wear Sleeve ‘5 and Flat Washer_ 6 l

Secure assembly with 1/4" DIA. X 2" Roll Pin _7 .

Wings may now be folded to check function of cylinders. Hose
clearance and wing locks should -be checked at this time also.

A21



SHANK ASSEMBLY - SPRING SHANK AND K-TINE
Refer to placement drawings far shank location and number required. If you know if you will be .
using sweeps or points at this time, it may be easier to assemble the sweeps or pointstothe -~ = . 3
shanks before attaching the shanks to the frame. o

1. Bolt Sweep / Point to shank with (2) 3/8NC x 1-1/2" GRADE 5 Plow Bolts. Secure bolts with
(1) Flat Washer over the slotted hole, (2) Lock Washers and Hex Nuts.

SPRING SHANKS

2. Secure Spring Shank
Assembly to the frame
with clamp strap _2_ and
1/2NC x 2" Cap Screws.

3. Place Square Flat Washer
Piate under head of each bolt
inside of shank channel _3 .

4. Secure bolts with 1/2" STD. Lock
Washer and 1/2NC Hex Nut.

K-TINE SHANKS

1. Refer to the placement drawing at the back
of this book for shank location and type of
mounting.

2. Bolt Sweep or Point to the shank with (2) 3/8NC x 1-1/2" GRADE § Plow Bolts. A 3/8" Flat )
Washer is required next to the slotted hole. T
K-TINE

TIGHTEN BOTH NUTS
EVENLY UNTIL TIGHT

3. There are FOUR different
types of K-Tine Mountings:

172" FLAT WASHER,
LOCK WASHER AND
HEX NUT (2 REQD)

SHANK
CLAMP FRAME

a. Standard Rear Mount BOX
STEP 1 STEP 2

= : PULL BACK
STEP 3

ﬁ PULL SHANK UP UNTIL
STEF 5] L-BOLT IS AGAINST

BOTTOM OF FRAME

K-TINE

TIGHTENBOTHNUTS

EVENLY UNTILTIGHT ==,

b. Front Mount

1/2" FLAT WASHER,
LOCK WASHER AND
HEX NUT (2 REQ'D)

FRAME
BOX o

L-BOLT

CLAMP

STEP 2

Fo%kno ﬁ PULL SHANK UP UNTIL
(STEP 5) L-BOLT IS AGAINST
| STEP 3 BOTTOM OF FRAME



c. Rear Extended Mount : . d. Front Extended Mount

: 4218-0-3 N
BRACKET T} PLATE ,
CURNCx2 TN 61-160 Fm Y |
SSSBV‘&‘ Eé'gx O 1/2 DIA. 1 12NC x 2"
’ o 14 U-BOLTS ERRR X
= i b S0
| i WASHER &
~ (2REQD) S B B Hex UT
o 31151 4 61-160 (2REQD)

REINFORCEMENT 1/2" DIA.
~ PLATE U-BOLTS:

- . EXTENDED BRACKET

XX. REEL (FRONT) AND TINE (REAR) ATTACHMENT

Refer to the Placement Pages A34 through A46 for Iocatlon and Iengths of bearns and reels for the
model being assembled.

3 FRAME EXTENSION

1. Locate one 3 x 4 beam behind the center |
section, and one behind the wing section.

~ 2. Bolt on bottom side of frame extension
with clamp plate _2_ and 3/4NC x 10"
GRADE 5 Bolt. ‘

3. Place Flat Washer _3__ on top of frame
extension beam and-secure with Lock
Washer and Hex Nut.

4. From the Placement Pages locate and
~ position the four frame mounting
bracket assembilies.

5. Secure to beam with two U-Bolts 5
and 1/2NC Hex Nuts and Lock Washers.

DO NOT T'IGHTEN AT THIS TIME.
6. Bolt on two Extension Braces _6 _ on

center section. See the Placement
Pages for locations.




10.

11.

12.

‘of basket carrier beam 10 .

Thread 5/8NC
Hex Nut onto
Adjustment

Rod Weldment
_7 and insert
into angle
bracket at

end of frame
mounting brac-
ket.

Position Right and Left Mounting Brackets 8 . All brackets
will be assembled in the same direction with the beam facing
forward.

Secure right and left brackets with two 5/8NC X 3-1/2" Cap . }
Screws .9 , Lock Washers and Hex Nuts. :

Refer to Placement page and
determine location and position

Mount Beam under brackets with
four U-Bolts 11 and secure
with 1/2NC Hex Nuts and Lock
Washers. DO NOT TIGHTEN
U~-BOLTS.

Mount Bearing Arm 12 to each ﬁ::::

end of Rolling Basket Assembly. [?::::}b
Assemble with 1/2NC Hex Nuts, (:l\\

Flat Washers and Rubber . RUBBER WASHER
BUShings. . Ma.ke sure bearing 1/2NC NYLON TOP LOCK NUT

i i 1/2" ST, Fl R
grease zZerk is in cut-out LAT HASHE

rovided. TURN NUT UNTIL ALL PARTS ARE
prov TOUCHING — THEN TIGHTEN 1/% TURN

.
)
L -4

A24



13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

carrier beam - 10 in its -
proper position. L

‘Check all reel locations for

Position each Reel Assembly .
14 centered under the

Fasteh Bearing’Arm to carrier'
‘beam with U-Bolt, 1/2NC Hex
Nuts and Lock Washers

4" dimension between each sec-
tion. ' If not correct, shift
at frame mounting brackets.
TIGHTEN ALL BOLTS. '

Position the Tine Carrier .
Assembly 15 "behind the Reel
Assembly (two for each section). . S
Check Placement pages A33 and A40 for. locatlon Dimensions
given are approximate and to the center 11ne of each carrier
arm assembly. '

Bolt Tine Carrier.Assembly"15' to bottom of reel carrier
beam with a U-Bolt 17 ; 1/2NC Hex Nuts. and Lock Washers.. DO
NOT TIGHTEN U-BOLTS. : S L S '

Lay out middle-row of Tine'Bars'.IG' on thefgreund behindeunit.
Space each section 7—1/2” apart. S : :

Starting in the center, assemble the mlddle row’ of tine bars as
laid out on- the ground. It may be necessary to move the carrler
right to left to match holes in the tlne bars

Mount all bars of m1dd1e-row2W1th one bolt at each carrier.
CHECK FOR PLACEMENT AND CUT WIDTH OF TINE HARROW. Assemble
first row of tine bars offset 2 holes (2-1/2") to-the left
of middle row. Offset third row of tlne bars 2 holes to. thef
right of middle row.

_ . Tol ,—4100-0-5 p1voT
0| o T -.///—f' WELDMENT -
S oo 0 —~3/8Ne x 14172
EITHER HOLE MAY BE. o R E " GRADE 5 Cap Screw
USED-TO PREVENT -

REMOVING SPRING- . = | 3/8NC Ny]on Top
TINE DURING ASSEMBLY , ///ff _Lock Nut

After a11 Tine Bars are assembled and spac1ng checks out,
assemble and tighten a11 bolts.,

A25



XXI.

TINE (FRONT) AND REEL (REAR) ATTACHMENT

Refer to Placement Pages A33 through A40 for location and lengths of’

‘beams and reels, for the model being assembled.
1.

10.

11.
12.

Locate one 3 X 4 beam behind the center section, and one behind “~>
the wing section. Bolt on bottom side of frame extension with
clamp plate. ‘ :

From Placement Pages locate mounting arms 1 at W 1locations.

NOTE: Placement pages show Reel (Front) and Tine (Rear). Tine
(Front) and Reel (Rear) will locate in the same positions
behind the frame.

Loosely attach mounting arms. (See parts pages for bolt sizes)
Attach tine harrow mounting arms 2 and beams 3

Lay out middle row of tine bars 4 on the ground behind unit.

Space each section 7-1/2" apart.

Starting in the center, assemble the middle row of tine bars as
laid out on the ground.

Assemble the first row of tine bars offset 2 holes (2%") to the

left of the middle row. Offset third row of tlne bars 2 holes
to the right of the middle row.

After all Tine Bars are assembled and spacing checks out,
assemble and tighten all bolts.

Attach reel mounting beams 5 under brackets with four U-Bolts.
DO NOT TIGHTEN U-BOLTS. '

Mount bearing arm 6 to each end of Reel Assembly. See drawing r:}
on lower right corner of page A24. :

Position each Reel Assembly 7 centered under the carrier beam

S5 1in its proper position.

Fasten Bearing Arm to carrier beam with U-Bolt.

Check all reel locations for 4" dimension between each section.
If not correct, shift at mounting beam. TIGHTEN ALL BOLTS.

\w/:

A26



XKL, 4-ROW TINE ATTACHMENT

: Réfer to XX. - REEL - TINE ATTACHMENT for location and lengths of
3 X 4 beams, and location of frame mounting brackets. Use steps
1 through 6 to assemble beams and mounting brackets. :

1. Position 4-Row Tine Carrlers under each frame mountlng bracket;
The tine pitch adjusting lug will be to the rear.

_2. Secure brackets to mountlng bracket with (2) 5/8NC X 3- 1/2”
Cap Screws, Lock Washers and Hex Nuts.

- 3. Lay out second row of tine
bars on.the ground behind
the unit. - Space each
section 7-1/2" apart. Four
row tine bars are the same
as 3 row tine bars with a
fourth row added. :

4. Starting in the center, _ . . \\\»$Mtlomtmn
_ assemble the second row of ' ' for 11" Tines
tine bars as laid out on . :>' 2 _
~the ground. It may. be ' e—————\ |
. necessary to move the - : :
" carrier right or left to — o
match holes in the tine ‘o .- O O o 2
bars. Mount all bars to - : : -
second row with one bolt ' '
at each carrier.

: Bolt Tocation
G"'/-for 16" Tines

 CHECK FOR PLACEMENT AND CUT WIDTH.OQF TINE HARROW. Assemble the
first row of tine bars offset 2 holes (2-1/2") to the left of
second row. Offset third row of tine bars 2 holes to right of
second row. Offset fourth row in line with the first rOow.

5. After all tine. bars are assembled and spacing checks out
. assemble and tlghten all bolts.

/ USE. TH IS SET OF HOLES -
i FOR 77 SPACING

A27



XXIll. 5-ROW SPIKE BAR ATTACHMENT

1.

. -Place one row of spike

Loosely attach carrier .
arms to rear frame
with 5/8NC x 5" Cap
Screws .o

oy

bars under carrier
arms. Center bars in -
back of unit with 7-1/2"
of space between teeth
on each section. NOTE:
Start with 1st row on . A
3-Row Harrows and the T
3rd row on 5-Row Harrows. '

Remove the spike U-Bolt ' O i
Nuts and Lock Washers ' _

and attach Hanger Assem-
bly . See placement
pages A47 through A49
for locations.

@gf@o O

Attach Pull Chain to : :
spike bar and carrier P
arm @ with 3/8NC x 1-1/2" Cap Screws and Nylon-Top Lock Nuts.

o’

XXIV. 3-ROW SPIKE & REEL ATTACHMENT

1.

. Fasten Bolt Strap 2

Install all mounting
arms to unit as
described in the first
three steps of the .
Tine and Reel
Attachment, page A26.

Attach the Spike Hanger
Assembly 1_to the
mounting arms with 1"
Lock Washers and Hex
Nuts.

to Lug Weldment with
3/8NC x 1-1/2" Cap
Screws and Nylon-Top Lock Nuts.

Check Placement Pages A34-A36 for location and lengths of spike sections. '

Place one row of spike bars under hanger assembly. Center bars in back of unit with
7-1/2" of space between teeth on each section. Start with the first row and continue
hanging all spike bars. '

Attach pull chain and connectors _3 _to bolt strap.
Follow Steps 8-12 for tine and reel Attachment on page A26 to complete assembly.

S

A28



S

TREADER ATTACHMENT - | . | |
Position the treader gangs beh1nd the implement. Note the
- treader wheel conflguratlon and the dlrectlon of travel

" TREADER- WHEEL -

<—DIRECTION OF ‘TRAVEL

Fasten the.bearing,erms-te-the.treeder.gang bearings withtFOUR.:
1/2NC X 1—1/2”'Carriage Bolts, Lock WasherS-and-Hex'Nuts-
NOTE: The bearlng should be inside: of the channel and the‘.

round corner of the channel should be towards the
1ead1ng treader wheel. : o

1/72NC X 1-1/2" CARRIAGE BOLTS, -
: _ _ 172" STD. LOCK HASHER 8 1/2NC
LEADING ’ HEX NUTS 7~ .
TREADER -
WHEEL
- END. -

 ROUNDED CORNER OF CHANNEL=""

A29



~Bolt a Zérk'guérd around the * - :::ﬁ;FIZS
bearing zerk with a 3/8NC X - :

Mounting Brackets as shown below.

1" Cap Screw, Lock Washer, ’

and Hex Nut. The zerk and ' ' BEARING ARM CHANNEL . - T
zerk guard may be on the
inside or outside of the 3/8 NC x 17 ]
. CAP SCREW,
bearing arm channel. : Lotk wASHER .

AND NUT

ZERK GUARD

Fasten Right (@) and Left (2) Frame Mounting Brackets to the 3 X 4
beam. Use Placement Pages A46 through A48 for location.

Loosely attach with L-Bolt and Rod End Eye Bolt.
Loosely attach (4) Clamp Bolts()‘

Slide frame mounting wmn()between the Right and Left Frame

N

A30



e

L

1918-10-0 - 4 REQD. -
BEARING ARM ASSEMBLY -

' 32103 - 6 REQD.
" L.H. SCRAPER BLADE

1918-10-0 -— 4 REQD.
BEARING ARM ASSEMBLY:
'32-103 - 8 REQD.

L.H. SCRAPER BLADE

1918-10-0 —- 4 REQ'D.
BEARING ARM ASSEMBLY

32-103 - 10 REQ'D.
L.H. SCRAPER BLADE -

MODEL 3110A -

P

1015H-872-0S (54.38")
TIE ROD ASSEMBLY - 2 REQ'D.

32-101 ‘- 6 REQD.
R.H. SCRAPER BLADE

30-165 DISC BLADE --- 14 REQ'D.
30-167 INCORPORATOR BLADE (OPT.)

~ MODEL 3112A
¢

—~1015H-892-0S (70.38")
TIE ROD ASSEMBLY 2 REQ'D

Bk

£-30-165 DISC BLADE --- 18 REQ'D.
-+ 30-167 INCORPORATOR BLADE (OPT))

T'é2-101 --- 8 REQD.
R.H. SCRAPER BLADE

MODEL 3115A

&

—1015H-812-0S (86.50")
_TIE ROD ASSEMBLY - 2 REQD.

30-165 DISC BLADE --- 22 REQD.
30-167 INCORPORATOR BLADE (OPT))

32-101 -- 10 REQD.
R.H. SCRAPER BLADE

7/33

A31




MODEL 3118A

1015H-872-05 (54.38") . Q
TIE ROD ASSEMBLY 2 REQ™D.

32-103 --- 11 REQD.
L.H. SCRAPER BLADE

30-165 DISC BLADE 26 REQID.
30-167 INCORPORATOR BLADE (OPT,)

1

1918-10-0 --- 8 REQ'D.
BEARING ARM ASSEMBLY — )

1015H-862-0S " (46.25") :
TIE ROD ASSEMBLY 2 REQ'D.

32101 - 11 REQD.
R.H. SCRAPER BLADE

'MODEL 3121A

1918-10-0' --- 8 REQ'D. L
BEARING ARM ASSEMBLY Q
1015H-802-0S (78.38") .

TIE ROD ASSEMBLY 2 REQ'D.

32-103 -~ 14 REQD.
L.H. SCRAPER BLADE

30-165 DISC BLADE 32 REQ'D.
30-167 INCORPORATOR BLADE (OPT.)

1918-10-0 --- 8 REQD.
BEARING ARM ASSEMBLY

32-103 --- 16 REQ'D.
L.H. SCRAPER BLADE

30-165 DISC BLADE 36 REQD.
30-167 INCORPORATOR BLADE (OPT.)

i i

MODEL 3124A

hde

1015H-862-0S (46.25")
TIE ROD ASSEMBLY 2 REQ'D.

32-101 -- 14 REQD.
R.H. SCRAPER BLADE

1015H-802-0S (78.38")
TIE ROD ASSEMBLY 2 REQ'D.

32-101 - 16 REQD. 4‘ 8'L

R.H. SCRAPER BLADE

1015H-882-05 (62.38") ;
TIE ROD ASSEMBLY 2 REQ'D.—

10/88

'A32

N



98/6 ' . : . o ] . ) . . . — .
G.03% 2z LsZ'9h) : S . : ‘ - : , i . (IVHOIL1d0) 3QV1E ISIQ YOLIV¥O4¥OINI £9T-0¢
. :?uwmw Mo“mwww . : . - : , . 0,034 TS~30¥71d "Is14d $9T-0¢
o . Q0038 b GBETEL) ATEUISTY Q0¥ 311 C30v1E w3dveosHl -
“8 JA0YIE ¥ILVAISIHY o . .o 50-208-HSTOT 7 0.83Y £T~50T-Z% 8
€.983% $7~TOT-2§ .8 . o B -

ATEMISSY MYV ONL¥Y3E

L : I . . ’ R T 0.53% TT~0-0T-8T61
- L Q.0d¥ z GEens) A1dW3Issy T0¥.31l - m_u -  (TYROILd0) 3QVIE.ISIE HOLY¥O0dUOINT L9T-0¢ .
: <. pso0-T/g-WsTOL. : : - VOETE TIAON o 0./53% 90 .30Y18, 9810 §9T-0E~ -~ .
. . . S eedwoez - . Ct.e3v o0z R IR . . .
: - 3aY79 ¥34VHS Ry . 3AVIE ¥I4VEIS N R : : :
. ) - ﬂ \’ T RT0T-T$ - S £0T-2¢ b - : g
WYQ HSVY¥L- LW9IY 0-LST-TgTgd = . -
T 0L03INZ LSTIN) ATAWISSY C0¥ II1L - : €, 03y¥.21 o -
o : o S0-z9B-HsTOT R . ATENISSY WYY ONTYYIg
. ©.039 2 887> ATAUISSY Q04 311 50+208-HETOT - N _ : 0-0T-8T61: o v . Lo
. i : L - : . 3 Wv'd HSv¥l 1437 0-85T-T¢T¢ . N
i : S - . (T¥YNOILd0) o . . o T S A
’ o o . oo - VIEIE 13a0W 30V19 IS0 YOLVHOJUO0INT L9T-0¢€ o . :
. ) : . S i . : ©. 0,034 0h IQYIE ISIC-S9T-0¢ : :
- . T 0,93y 8T . R I EREE : : : : . o )
} o ) : © 20V ¥IAVHISRY . - 3CYIEUILVAISHT o :
: e . co 8 T0T-2¢ o : £0T-2¢ -8 ‘ .
- o £ . : o o
. . . 0,03y -8
. - E e . S A1EWISSY WHV INTUYIE. N .
0,638 b GBEEL) ATENISSY 10¥ 311 S0:208-HSTOT _ 0-0T-816T—
- : viere 13aon .
B T E R T B \\\r//:
¢ ¢ B ¢ t 3




™

‘NMOHS SNOLLYOOT ¥NVHS TIV ASN ‘SHNVHS HOOHS DNIHAS HOH :3ION dA L NOLLYOOIMOV/ HY3d B
. ¥y 2/1-L
. m m T.M\x m m | o T v O O =
o i : dAL .N\EO‘ ‘!
ared 2 [ V4 ]
[« ) ¢ & e e F * o J e ¢ \..v\mlwm
“_ v i N4 sm-mm%
3 v e e <l v | [® T ¢ s o] % 9 —|_ _nll._ _]— —||_ E JJN \ = v ]
/D - :
fe * * [ * 4 e {[e * (] * [ * * o] —L —ll_ _.,I_ _II_ —|_ /m,\\¢
e o o ¢ % S| e o o -+ e 3} _|_ _III_ [ [ —I|_ \O/z
% fo o "% B 9 [¢ ¢ o e % U _.Ill_ _L _ll._ —|L —I_
a——.26 —= 0B fe— CE—= [ .26 —= o u2E —
[ Lo} uP/E-86 fol ) i — /€86 fol—— _* °
(<] < o ©
- L} 7% L1 — Sl / Sl - ||’ <t
11 1 11 1
1 N [ \ )| C ] ] i 'x 4 v
w \ /
i SNOILLVOOT1 1V F v
: S3dIL A1d-8 -z2
- - - = 1 X156~ | I -
Pl ] ‘ o ol ] T INaNaTaM
1 ' ' ' 1 [ ot JIXVY ITONIS
|| oo [ L - P '] L =L ot [ =
[ P : i 0 b P /=) ﬂiﬂ . Lo HZH 067-0LIE
L | .. L L s A lhaw ] Hee
o - o ol — S ~—~NOILVYDO1 T = "7 o ol =7 = ° o = = 1o o | o
[ [ I ! Wv38 [ 1] i | L ao3ye F i . . [l L ‘034 9
© ° ° ° ONDITVYM °l '3av19d H3dvyos A—"3AV18 UAdvdOs
IVYNOILLdO ‘HY lol-2e 'H1€01-2€
« »\Kvﬂ Iy
| N
! 4
i
09r-0LLE ° ° .
WvY3d ONVD LHO
SIOVId v
wZO<_‘._m_<emuO._ Wv34 ONVO 1431
ONIUY3E 0-L¥-0L1E

3
J
NOLLYOO1 3MIdS MOH-S

\W )
NOILYOO1 ANIL MOYH-Y

b
NOLLYOOT 7334 B IANIL MOH-€

VOLLE T3AON

A34



Cfosrr

(ONTINNOW Q3aNILXT)
dW¥1) ANVHS

(ONILNNOW quvanvls) . -
- dWYT INVHS

v

SNOILY01 1Y

SHIL ST X 156

7l

—= 73343 INIdS

: |
. 'dAL W2

LT —]

__.I__“

/1~

‘ __N\_H-MH%.N:-?IQJ._RY

oy
¥

#0118

N . L .. . |. _uh/§-
N . R : — T
. B . . . ' . N ) o ’ N ’ ‘

Y11

L | .
T4

-

nor1vao1 xovr w3 [}

- *NMOHS SNOTLYIQT JNVHS
TV 380 SHNVHS XJOHS ONI¥dS ¥0d 310N

- A35

- I i vZIIE 13

aow




95/6

© (INIANNOW QYYANYLS)

L

__L._L _L__L rl___l__V

© (ONLNNOW 030NALX3) .
dHY1D INVHS

[1
]’4.

N
i B
%‘ 1 -v
33,
I14® <I\\
i
1.
[ A

YD INYHS

v

SKCILYI0T 1TV S3WIL ST X 156

NOLLYJ01 Movr ¥vay :3iloN W

"HMOHS SKOTLVI0T NNYHS T
ISt SAKYHS MIOHS 9INIYdS ¥04 :3LON

A36




06/9 - s

o — .mf.m..bb.v.m e S e I—mmm uw mv——mm

| A\m 95— \\\iWE% = __im 95

1 \
r«_.r.._u_‘l._;l____l_ [ TR U] NS R ER) S| IO |
. o Tt . . : .__m_m : : ] W . : L .. . .
S T Sy |y ¥y Wy Yy Ty S dALl up = A

. : _ | - o o S dAL W2/T-1 =X
EA— r._ I Oy 1 S [ O R O e

(NTINNOW GUVONVLS) . -
. dWy1D ANVHS

R £

“NOTLYIOT 0P wvEs <308

'NHOHS SKOILY¥I01 MNYHS TI¥

SNOTLYIOT TT¥ STIL ST X 15°6—"-
o 351 SYEYHS. XIOHS ONIYAS HOd . ‘340N -

" A37




88/01

NOLLYJO0

ANYHS uz:;v_\

(EREN e

INNOW 3QN3LX3 A0
dWYTD INVHS NOILYIOT
’ . ANVHS-D

(ONTINNOW Q3UNZLX3)
dWV1) INVHS

4

1 9
T NOILJ3S INIM
m< SHIL WNQ ST X 0£°9
L FI9NIS ST X 1T

NOILO3S ¥3LND
/&E Yery 1o NOLLYU YOWP ¥ |

WY3g ONDNIVM
9NIM TYNOILdO

N

(ONTLNNOW QYVONYLS)
dWYTD ANVHS

v

"NMOHS SNOILYJ07 MNVHS TV
3SN SINVHS HIOHS 9NIYdS Y03  ¢3LON

A38




06/7

2  u9-L

Mt :cN\: lt._ _.1 ..v

T L T L o T

5] @ T T b T

T

T 5 [T l T T T 2 o T 7]

1334 B IIdS

AL b |

ﬂl.zo:quo._ SIHL 1¥ 38N LON SMOM¥YH INTL 40J JWYMTdYH 3 INJWQTIH YIT4YD WIL 310N,

759 g . 5T TH75-95 .
207565 1 7565 3 h75-ah Il H75-65 ANYHS INIL-Y
!
- : B A S P T \
o ..V I b .w ..v :
S S N NNy
E.EE ’ R i ‘
INNOW TIANILGT r.— _’|_ | _ _|_ E —l_ —Ill_ [ _|_
QWYTD NNYHS N . : .
¢ n _ M " OMVHS)

(ONTLNNOW 3ONILXD)
dHY1 MNYHS

" (ONLLNNOW QWYONYLS)
dWYTD MNVHS

ol

L[

AN

Ly

I_Jt

REASe

I _Jm e _!3

£

m

.
v ]

e, T

K2

£

7

WY3d INDITYH
9NIM YNOILdO

@] SHIL WNQ ST X 0'9

T - NOLLO3S ONIR ©

311 FI9NIS ST X ITT
NOTL33S ¥3IND

SHIL ST X 15'6°

*NHOHS SNOTLYI0T MNVHS 1T
35N SYNVHS XDOHS BNI¥dS 404 3LON

Norivaon wovr wvas

o

A39




=

Teero

ESIAN
LNNOW @3AN3IX3 |
- dWVTD JINVHS

(ONTLINROW Q3ANILX3)
© dWYID RVHS .

(ONTINNOW QYYONYLSY
dHYTD ANYHS-

v

L1l

WU T-TE——u8/T-1¢

. .r_.:g N :_(

. Jp——
M

A O O oLl Ll 1
) h@. S ) Fo 9.9
N T I N Oy ey Y O I
~aa— . " T S R w9} —~|us - a8 f—
M/E-EL uh/S- [ uhi/§=Gh [ ah/5=E1
2 wisse_—1 A e —] ..SM-E\\“
. — F—— _ T - _r.n_tu: | v_zum%%ﬂ-v.
[ — MAAGT4 : -G I s s ] I I o
N <l ,. .
T hr—

h 4

‘

) °
C v/ _/T_Nﬁi e T ulZ = \A
— W UT-ET f— \ X ol
/ |!.~:-Lv 858~ ' 1 —
[
[
|

-h
@ W/ 1= w2/ 1-20
1

. v L — £
=7 ’ o
1 1k
P L~\|/~ ]

N P!
S vornoss wana |
SHIL “
A
s~ ek

ST X156

AINO NOILVIOT
ANVHS-D

SINIS HIOE "dAL - ANO  __
NOILY207 SIHL ONIOVAS .5 *ILON

SHIL T¥NQ ST X 0£°9
RIL F9KIS ST X T

NOILJ3S ONIM

worzvaon xavr w3y

"SNOTLYIOT JNVHS 1V
3SN SXNVHS XJ0HS ONIYdS ¥0d *3LON

VIZIE T13AON

A40



Joe/T

(e EL e
" LNNOW 03QN3LX3
WY1 JINVHS

e
. ‘

(INTINNOW T3QN3LXD)
T R0 MMHS

(ONTINAOW QHVONYLS)
AT MNVHS

v

9.4
5 o 6 .0 T O

ooooooo

dAL ..N\.Ell_ - ﬁ.

= 7334 B DIlS

/5-0L T MIE-95—TIRL b= -0 -1
[ Wh/§-¢1 [ _ NS - B #h/5-65 L 7551 L.
) : S ~  fed R ‘ e .
| ..@.m ) . . ...v | . ..v : : B : :O.m
. . 1- . . . . . ) L ‘_ . ) ) B .‘ . .
: : NOTL¥01
—] 1

. . ANVHS uzw .

fe— - -4
[

. |
NOILJ3S Y3IN3D

SHIL ST X 15°6

ATNO NOILYDO1
ANVHS -

SIS KI0E "dAL - ATNO
NOILYI0T SIHL ONIDVAS o5 ¢TI0

SHIL TVNd ST X 029
W14 I9NIS ST X 11T

wor1va01 ovr vv3e

*SHOILYI0T JNVHS TIV
3SR SANVHS NIOHS INIYdS ¥03 °3LON

NOTLI3S INIM

VIZIE 130N

e

A41



88/0T

CONLLNNOW Q3QN3LX3)
diY1D JINVHS

Lz fa— . Te—]

—§—

B
SHIL na

¥
W38 ONIXIVR
9KIN TWNOILdO
(INILINNOW QUYONV1S) |r«||_
dWY1D INVHS u£o Jo f.
v ST X NT Mad et
NOILJ3S
LECER)
-

/Imx: 9T ST X 0£°9
FWIL JIKIS ST X 1T
NOIL3S ONIM

No1Lva01 xour w3y [}

"NHOHS SNO1L¥J07 MNVHS
TIV 35N SANVHS XJOHS ONI¥dS ¥0J :3LON

V¥Zi€ 13dON

A42




98/6

- dWY1D RNVHS

" (NI INNO GRVONYLS)

. —4. 0 T YT 1 = - = v o = 13 - R - 1 B R N L AR O 1 [= - ._. ..... il n_mmm w m¥—mw

S €9 ,\R S . Tq\r\ S

\ =] Ce —ele-0r ] /0L — /g-00 —
e o ey T e e e
I N O [L.[EEE[_L[_F.__L_L_LE__L
Ll 0O g S e .L_E,_L.___l.@__m_l___l__
b e s W e s g

¥

O _ n9 rl n'_xT. —= .9 . .
lﬁ!"” . ‘Iﬂﬁ N tesdl— LETI : 1 —f O —gm 43

(INTINROW G3AN31X3)

4
te—aZT [TT>

;=

. 1 ¢l

r4 La

A ;
[

7

i

ﬂﬁ' -

dy1) XNVHS

q 1 |
. : NOILOIS HIINIO
JHIE G X -

“(F  SIWILIVNA SLX0L9
SHIL IIONIS SL X L)

7 UNAOHS SNOLLVXO NVHS
TIV 35N SINVHS XJOHS OWTUdS 04 +310N

 vbeIe 1300W

‘dALl Wb =A

T E_ "dAL w2/1-L=X
7148

M43

W w worLvo1 yovr v [




06/1

s &% © % 5 6 & ® 3 [ 35 5 5 atmu_@ 5o 6 o 9o [0 o o _© otmn.wo T .o o 6 [ ©° o & tMo.@ov I B ) | JNNM— d mx_ﬁm
FTTREY, oYy .
w9 ¢ . L ) oL :.O S
} 3 E) 3 RLL/L— =y 4
: ; P : : B R
(=g gy 7, o/ —— [ _ e ! _ I RTi% .

“ONIINDOW Q3AN3LXA)
JHYTD ANVHS

v

(ONTINNOW QUYONYLS)
LAWY INYHS

[ =08 —+

1N

NOILI3S ONIM
STYIL ST X 1576

NOI1J3S ¥3INTD
SHWIL ST X 00°0T

10

il

)
L= jonavao sove v 300

“HHOHS SNOILYIOT MNVHS
T 380 SHNYHS HIOHS INT¥AS 305 +3LON

v/.Zie T3A0ON

Add




06/T -

R - .6 .£ -

. RO [ S M S o % s & & ¢ [ _© _ 6 6 & & © © S 9 [f_o & ® © ©o 5 & @ —7} F_ % 6 6 © © o] [ e 6 & 6 8 © L) b

T T 0 S O S O T D T Y O Y I I P [ IO S O BB

i A 4 . ) 4 .. . w98 . A 3G .. . . ..v. . . . R )

S O T O T O S O S e S P T T W O
L R T 3. 3 b A ) T S T 3 it B oo
N T I O T T e ¥ I T 1 1 Y O I T
e EE s Y . K L e I S el et I —a} e A
‘_ /5785 ES — | xl/§-8S - ] [ - R7i4 L h/e-Cl > ][ —ah75-88 _ L_\m..wm —

© o (ONLLNNOW QAONALND)-
1) INHS

(ONTINNOW OBYANVLS) -
dH1D INVHS

HOTL¥I0Y YOUT W38 <3loN M

o NAOHS SNOILYI0 s
. TV 350 SINVRS X00HS ONI¥AS 404 *3U0N
© NOLLOIS ¥3IND) : . '

STUIL ST X 00°0T . :

m:._N.:.mu._v.? B IR . . IdS

 A45




- fosrt

[ ‘
8 & 8 "85 6 % % 35 ] %5 @8 ® ©® ® & 85 _© 3 5.8 5 8% ® % & 5% I[F 5 & & & & & & 5 5 T ] 3 ® ® ©® & v % v v ] @ ° 8 3 5§ T T % ]

! _ _ _ | dhl.g—] I | _
[ Lh/5-8§% 11 ah/$-217 A I 68 I 8 ] wh/§s-21 1 [ ih/c-889

6 ]
o 1 =1 _
st @Nz\ W\{S.ﬁ_ hiE-Th \_\ 707 m wm% g &
3 ‘.ﬁ T
0 : 1
Bhd— i_ Aol
00T =i

. 4 v
fe 2T — .22 %
h 4

A 4
12— LT —~t

h 2 k J|
=

Wﬁ‘
L .Sh C
¢ —

/ ND1133S ONIM
SHIL ST X 15°6
HE

.

HOTLVIOT NOVr 33y :3l08 MR

*NMOHS wzc:ﬁ..o._ ANYHS
779 350 SHNYHS MIOHS INI¥AS ¥04 :3LON

(INLLNNOW (RIYONYLS)
dWY1) ANVHS

v

CONELINNOM Q30N3LXT)
dW 1) MHYHS

NOI11J3S ¥31N3)
SYIL ST X 00°0T

‘LINN 40 $33iIS HLO8 NO
SLNN X3H @ SHIHSYM MO0 ‘'SMIHNS dVO .S X ONY/E
(2) DNISN 31v1d NOISNILX3 IWVYHL HONOHHL 1108

VvoeELE T3AON

A46




~

MODEL 3112A

o
iy
T
|

o

: : ’QT-.;.
F‘jo & & ® & & ¢ )QIQ.....J.;*. & & &
[OITO‘LOOQQOQ"?I;QT.OQQQ.O Y K 1|
= .0‘1'.  —— JPD_T‘A!:CCI:C#!___D]

¢+ & 4 4 I

[ 2 N 3|

le— 7-172" 7vp, 6" 6"

MODEL 3115A

- X3 3

$ & &

7 -

[ 2 )

¢ & o & 9

) B
— _[.—7-'1/2

MODEL 3118A

¥
. 5

d—? o
7-1/2" L—

Iy

3100-400-0 5 ROW SPIKE PIVOT ASSEMBLY

a7 2.
-12 12
. }’_'_311 1 '_‘_4"
] '
¢ ¢ ¢ o ¢ o % 5 ¢ 9% % & 8] e e e § &
T ¢ ¢ o 0 ¢ ¢ 9 efe . @ & |6 s ¢ ele 4
(& ] [@ O'vO ® 9 0 ¥ & o ¢ I ¢ (¢« o1 ¢ ¢ K
& 5 ¢ 5 % ¢ ¢ % ¢ e canx
> o & & & O ¢ ¢ 4 U L] 1 [ * & o L3
y " : Y ”
84 - L"—7—l/2” 44

10/88

A4



28/C1

K o w£.9 S ¥ e 8

DUH‘HHHEOOOHO*OO&_QC

$ & & & ¢

B9 3 & & IS F K SIS ¥ S I ¢ W T

® & & & & 319 o T 919 9 o & o1 ¢ W
|¢|~|¢|¢H&TUWHMH¢H¢HD”LHD

B & 5 9 ¥ S| W GNMOOOOOE_GQ [ 0K K 2
_.I.h :

| & l il
W b ke ..wl_ - luv b By R |

i | y

1S F 5 & IS & @ IS F & & 04000_1

=

d o

£

Victe TIAO0NW

ST —
wE19
5 % 3[F & & & S5 3

i T

) nln
} VWAL, 7

. — - @ .. ' J
rrm [ — — ‘m.ﬂ v |
K1GW3SSY 10AId INIdS MOY S 0-00h-00TE=

VIZIE€ T13dON

‘T_—_
S
T

A48




. T w \
h8/z - - . . - < -
L :N\th_ _:I WL S =S.T.._ _Al . +£.9 . «E.9 :N\th_ _|| LS :N\Zlv_ _|| o
- [& 3 * 3 3 O o] [» * . 3 . * . o o [e . e . 3 . * p . o] _Nﬂ * * * . * * 3 9 0 ) 3 9 D * 3 4 3 ¢l o __¢ * ) + *]
- - - - . ) ,,
[ <4 ¢ o + o] [« - . LY £ ¢ [ @ < L) * . . . @ &+ of % I ) v 4 ¢ o o % . . * ¢« @ + 4 e [¢ v R > . L3
s v f v 9 s e+ s v e 3 @ s _sfe Fs e s v e % S| eTs e s+ e efe o 3 F_9_ @ fe & s s ke s o [ _¢ o "+ e ¥ 3
[e 3 Y . < * o] [e . 3 . . L) ¢ [= * 3 3 - . . . * . ¢ [& 0 [3 3 * 3 3 ) * + o] [ o 3 . ) * . 3 . ¢ [o . 3 . < & *]
[ * o o o] [o oo fe o o+ o[ o [¢ C R R S S S K ) R R S ) () C K ) p— 9 [= 0 b+ *
uH_ L I

il

4 1

< ..Qﬁvvh

[

5

9€T¢ ._moos_/_

‘_S-Tv_ _1 w6 s
® )

b Lor
al

€

b

S o ,

o}
o o]
[+]

5 N

_— :N\H.Nl -II - uwb.E (l_ /1L € 9 ‘.N\TN»_ _AI ul S
P 5 - e ] .b|£. [CCEN CS—— 2 Y o] e * & ¢+ = 3 [ ol o 4 £ R S Y & ¢ ¢ W ] v I o]
[e ¢+ e P+ o] [¢ p CENK) e o o] [e . $ o+ - e o+ 4 s (B _ef e %9 + e of o o = K $ efk o ol o _eFo DI RO o]
! C .
[« CH ) D) . of & J_. @ of o o ¢ ol e ® o o ¢ ¢ oo ] & () e o L3 ¢+ o . o] [o ¢ Fe o+ o o o] [& £ (] * ¥ ) () o]
O . . . . HMJ\o o] F_of 9 < $) [= ) K3 3 [ * . 3 L) o [ [N K} K3 3 . * 3 v 3 = 3 & 3 . 3 e (oo . * * 0 3 *]
= s v C ) s o] e fe "% ¢ el [+ J+ o 2 "+ o ¢ o [e a0 [ T v v = K3 [} o] o3 K Y o]
- | - — — = i
= —— - - ©| fo]
- = l —
A T g o B

.ll.—‘

f :m.n,',. .

frt—

- wg—
:@N ™ .

“:NNI‘ ©3

1

-

1€1€ 13gom
. AL

WE.9
[ * 9

M wCC

€9 L wt/1=L = © «€ .9 . _.N\TNIG_ _ll .
[N — s @ ¢ ¢ Jo o o)l o o ¢ o e o s ¢ Jo o (@ ) L ) < [ £
jC -3 $_9 3% S ) T 9 3 % 3 -+ P e 4 B e e e % -9 s & S| @ T-¢ % T3 ¥ _s el v % &
1
B o1+ & % % o $ 9 o] ¢ ¢ ¢ % ¢ 5 S % _3J|-@_ e foe ¢ s o o e + o ¢ [ s f¢ o e s _ofe e @
: i . -7 ’ . -
[ * o [ M ) L [ — 1 T & & 2 & LN T ¥ @ = ¥ &7 & 4 & _al v 9 s e % (3 [ ] L 3 + 9] .
- B - -

- ) }“,..w.ﬂl.v.

I
.L2T€ 13dON

(o

 INAW3OVd HVE 3NdS MOH-S

A4Q




MODEL 3112A

rlz_;,u,.' - 17 e 17-5" PR
5" [ 10> < 10" I
C i i Jj 1
L fand d (I
14t
70%" 70%"
ARy ] RN

$ & O & 9 0 % [P ¥ @ 919 & & & & ¢ [ o 3

i £ 2 ) 9 9 9 & o & & 5 I & & 9]
& ] B & & & & & & & & & &
] "

: ) 6’6" J L e, 66"

MODEL 3115A

'~

[y

- 6" L e 137 ol b 2]k 2]-k " 137 o o
pe3-% *11{" b 159 oy . - 157 o L 3k

{ 1687 ]
e g
T TYP.

56%" ‘ 56-%' 56-%"

)

3]

\\;{

[ 595" 593" Il 594 ]

T o7& % & & & & B & & & 4 o F & 9 & & S 5 o ¢ @

MODEL 3118A

- 107 M - 7 13-4y | pe13-5m 19 77 e 94 e
~ [: 3| . . . 7" 3oges et ERT o
Ll ] [ [ 97 A — SR ]
L] [y L
-‘ I——u" 1¥P.
56-%" 42_3,4, qz‘jﬁu 55_14:4
{ SR mn - Iy ] TO-5" )

o1& & & F[® % N E 1 & & 93 9 % 3 &% &% o ¢+ 0 & o o9 @

B4 & 3 & & & 3 I F F 5 4 ¢ 5 5 % & 3 3 3 3 & - )
It 3 [ 3 [ ) » [ K 3 > ® ®) & * [ 3 & ® & L ) [ 3 & & ® & £ 3] }
] : . v y T
5 J LH" TYP. : 76 5

10/87

A50



98/1

18

C AL el

v el

o N |

e o ¢ o o & e

o e % o & ¢ &

® ¢ ¢ o ¢

& S W F e e & ¢ ¢ & e

e e

e v v e

o [ %

. [o @

¢ o ¢ o o e de &

¢ o

o o [6 o

e o ¢ o o

¢ W@ e[ ¢ o e e

e

® ¢ ¢ O o

e e e

e

I

P

T %95

| e

-k

205

RIS

SO

1 ks “ 0T H

s

- 9T — |

~ T~

b= T2 —

. .,A|,.=D|\../_.
— 87 — .

€9

oL

AL WAL

I
B ol T

03|

[®

T ¢ o ¢ ¢ e o [ o

o ¢ o ¢ ¢ ¢ e 6 ¢ 9

¢ o+ & o 9

: o [ &

000.000..0.0.00

o o

e o

® & 4 ¢ & o

* ¢ [e

@ o ¢/ & o ¢ ¢ &%

ol [0 &

® o ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ o & o

P T

W7%-5h

BSIE

ko

_wm-om .

2ty

‘dAl= o

jﬁl Wil -

I
]

g ]

!

b ﬁgw.m o | sk

) ._m.l.m el

.~.J,.‘
RN

9T -

VIZIE T300W

4
e

Al

;,..m.ml‘ IA.‘\ rm.um

e o

e o o

WOT e

A51

. \\I/




st "ML WAL S
:N .m . .N .m :m.w ’ :m.w A :N .m :N.m
[ 0T ¢ ¢ o ¢ ¢ &+ 9 [® 4 ¢ & ¢ ¢ o/ ¢ %[0 [ ¢ & 6 ¢ ¢ ¢ & & ¢l ¢ ¢ & ¢ & ¢ o & ol[6 & o[ o ¢ ¢ & & ¢ o[e $[ & & & & & ¥ & @
B_* & ¢+ o & & ¢ o ¢ ® & & P 2 I® ¢ e e e e e s e e[® 6 e 6 e 6 ¢ TP e[ e e e * e oo e e ¢ ¢ o6 ¢ 0 @

@ *]0 & ¢ % ¢ ¢ 0 ¢/ 0[¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢(¢ ¢ ¢[00 ¢+ & & & ¢ & ¢/ ¢ 00 + ¢ ¢ & ¢ ¢ ¢ o0 o[ o6 & ¢ ¢ o+ o[ o|® * ¢+ ¢ o o0 o

I 7 1 2L 1T 3] ] [ 68 I Pl . 1 3 |
-9 7 _ R 7 i T _ Feth _ ; pE _\ St \_ 7 S0l ‘ ‘ 295 \7
[T
M n M n M M
A [ 1l 7T i 1 T ]
ke st~ b w51 ~ A0 9 e TaTs ] Lo/ r... LT ] f— 16— P L ST b usT J\H
e 00— ezt e L 6 ———a] fo— W57 — ST —L) A-BE 1 b a2 —A e 0T
V9EIE 1IAOIN i
s 5.E _ £ LS W 5.E E

?90000000__0o00000__0.000000000__0000000000__0000000“000000.00_

® O P 6 ¢ 6 ¢ o W6 o0 40 e o[ 406 6 6 O 6 & G & b o o o 6 O B o6 e [ 6 ¢ 0 G " e e o & o & @

[ ole o o ¢ ¢ +[¢ [0 14 ¢ ol0 o6 o] ® & & & & ¢ ¢ 06 o0 ¢[¢ ¢ & ¢ ¢ ¢ 0 o[ ¢ o & o(¢ ¢|[6]|® & & ¢ o o ¢ ¢

C %ot i oy 11 Fll - R 1T TS Il F7a ]
H 95 ‘ ﬁ 1| 9 _ 0L _ ey, _ 795 5795 ‘
) ] "I
]
! It
C P I ] BT || N - 4BTT ]
14
L. e 9T —fr] bi-g = :ﬁJ ST T;Hu b w02 RS Y ) S
- e 27— AT .82 17— AST b e b 8T —bed— "2z —
:O.H .w . :m.w 3 :m .w ‘M _h-NJ \_H :O.H .w
(3 ® ¢ 6 ¢ o & 3 ¢ o O [0 9 & & & & & ¢ 4 & S|[6 9 5 4 o ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ 4|6 0 o 6 ¢ 6 6 & 6 o ¢ 9

[6 0 ¢ % ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ P ¢ 90 o (06 o 6 ¢ o 4 s (6 b[® o6 & o ¢ o o o [ o[ e o6 6 e e e s ¢ e 9

O €0 ¢ & ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢/¢ 4 0000 ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ olc ¢l[e o7¢ ¢ & ¢ ¢ ¢[¢ e & ¢7¢ & & ¢ ¢ ¢ o ¢ 4

b7/ - ] i T 1( (1] ][ P A ]
0L ; _ eTh X th 7 _ Th et \_ _ 0L
: o CdAL b ke T :
n —
X D i | T ] N =L |
R - .9 b e — e ’ ke 46T — ale Ao |
«hh r 42T 65 Ll sz —+ — .57 — AL b=ty

VZZIE T13IAOW

A52




M- INJW3IOV1d. ¥3Iavaul

© VGITE TIAOW

‘_..,_._N, ,1_‘...;,_“__..
B 7 g P UINIWE9YTd 43avIdl

VeI 130N

 A53



,\\n../ |

982/1

JONYYVIID
YNYHS 404
V. - NOIL¥2071

-1V SWv3s 1nd "m._.OM\

()

NMOHS 3dIs

1H9IY

INIWIOVId ¥aavayl

~ VIZIE 13AOW

INIWNIOVId ¥3AVIHL

V8ITE TIAON

A54




......

.22

NMOHS 34is LHOW

e ol ey e BT T INAWIOYTd HIGYRML

b b= UL | vgzTE T300W

. INIW3OVId HIOVINL -

| vrere 1300m

. zm.hm .

. ABs .




98/T

LNIWIOVId HIAVIHL

,  V9ETE TIAOW

{
—‘;’IN
&
W
i
!
N
™
9
|
el

6 L & e . - 25

LN3IW3OVId d¥3AVvIHL

VIEIE T3A0N

NMOHS 3dIS LHOIY

A56




1/86 |

 MODEL 3112A

7" SPACING

A“
SHANK CLAMP

(STAMDARD MOUNTING)

SEE 9"SPACING UNIT
FOR ATTACHMENT

. LOoCATION,

- E N-O-lT Er

EXTENDED MT.

REVERSED

AR7




MODEL 3115A

7" SPACING

1/86

A
SHANK CLAMP
STD. MOUNTING

’ 16&::? H‘IL ?4 %;4_241-%\;\.1 . ' ::Ez 16 |
=] ko ;‘3 5 st )
L 7L L %" \* B
1 9" 10 & e l‘ ' old o,
3 2%5 ° ict‘:*e—_" > 103 ! > ;3%6 [’lz 33
11 ‘%:‘-__ﬂ ' —-1 41-2.156" /_A _s.t - 3 %';A_\\ ?1§6':'ﬁ :4- ﬂ_‘.;.ll %1"
|[® o 1/’ - ‘ \h — & 3‘ ]
3" 1" 3n.
f"l6 i ) - 17 5 —byd-17 5 16 Z’] o
__é —A 4 “—4 lr ) [ —al | \ A é_
L . , o : '
I‘— 24"~ TA—— 31 {——ﬂ‘— 31 ——-'1 — 24"'—>l' '
— - : A TE" - I —
e e | e
NOTE "SPACING UNIT

SHANK CLAMP
EXTENDED
MOUNTING

SEE 9
FOR ATTACHMENT
LOCATION,

SHANK CLAMP
EXTENDED MT.
REVERSED

. A38



MODEL 3118A

7" SPACING
" LEFT SIDE SHOWN

NOTE: SEE 9“ SPACING

, PLACEMENT PAGE. | —T— -
FOR REAR.ATTACHMENT - | sl QYIRS
LOCATION, | | 52- >/16"

:2-5/16};1:- s
i . A .—

2-5/16"

g ft
“'} n —-| 15-1/4"
Ca [ a—

o et 2-5/16"

A }»-2-5/16" .
LA : .

N SN -

. "1211_, ] 8_31/4114__1
- AR \ o
® g * —
B 11
a
|
A

: - SHANK CLAMP
(STANDARD MOUNTING) -

.SHANK CLAMP
"' (EXTENDED MOUNTING) .

&

| SHANK CLAMP
EXTENDED MOUNT

.~ REVERSED

- A59’




MODEL 3121A

7" SPACING
NOTE:

LEFT SIDE SHOWN

SEE 9 SPACING PLACEMENT PAGE FOR
REAR ATTACHMENT LOCATIONS.

2D
2

T

-

2-5/16”*-I

(a]
(1

28-1/2"
~T : 2-5/16"+

2-5/16"4={ [+

LA
{

-5/16

n

Is-3/y7f=t- |

'

A A
[ JE ) o
%
2-5/16" 22—
= r'- [
l L

~2-5/16"

L=

. 9”
9-5/16" *l I—
2| A A
g " i [
§ o B A
I 35¢ 4}!2-1/2"—’
15-1/2" H= ‘ -3/8"—]
-1 1/2‘ - e // |——20 3/8
A A ~ 1 ] i
I ry Y L] I—_—_’L J‘% i
[A\ P!
II
dilks
Il
A A
A ® ¢
SHANK CLAMP SHANK CLAMP

SHANK CLAMP
(STANDARD MOUNTING)

(EXTENDED MOUNTING)

- EXTENDED MOUNT
REVERSED

10/87

A60

N



186

MODEL 3124A

7" SPACING
© LEFT SIDE SHOWN

A
SHANK CLAMP
STD. MOUNTING

NV

; B
, [
— '4—2 156" - gv ]A— _ 24" 14—31 %—»‘
e ] Al L '
x X Y * -$

FE 9"SPACING UNTT
OR ATTACHMENT '
0CATION :

‘

SHANK CLAMP SHANK CLAMP
. EXTENDED EXTENDED MT.
REVERSED

MOUNTING

A61




1786

MODEL 3127A

7" SPACING
LEFT SIDE SHOWN

A
SHANK CLAMP
. STD. MOUNTING

ST

SEE9"SPACINGUNIT
FOR ATTACHMENT
LOCATION.

A

o
SHANK CLAMP
EXTENDED
MOUNTING

SHANK CLAMP
EXTENDED MT.

REVERSED

A62



.
\_,__//

3 ]
\\\_/,

" SHANK CLAMP

STD. MOUNTING -

MODEL 3131A

7" S PA C I N G
LEFT SIDE S_HOWN -

Lo |

N

 SHANK CLAMP
EXTENDED
MOUNTING

“SPACING UNIT

CSEE 9
CFORATTACHMENT
Loc

CATION

" SHANK CLAMP
. EXTENDED MT.
3\ REVERSED

N




SHANK CLAMP
STD. MOUNTING

MODEL 3136A

7" SPACING
LEFT SIDE SHOWN

1/86

SHANK CLAMP
EXTENDED
MOUNTING

NOTE:

SEE 9"SPACING UNIT
FORATTACHMENT
LOCATION,

SHANK CLAMP

EXTENDED MT.
REVERSED

NS

A64

Nesas”



